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CERTIFICATION

I, Ravi Korlipara, am currently a registered Professional Engineer licensed by the State of New York. | have
primary direct responsibility for designing the remedial program for the Redevelopment Site located at 925 - 927
Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY, Site number 16CVCP066K.

| certify to the following:

e | have reviewed this document and the Stipulation List, to which my signature and seal are affixed.

e Engineering Controls developed for this remedial action were designed by me or a person under my direct
supervision and designed to achieve the goals established in this Remedial Action Work Plan for this site.

e The Engineering Controls to be constructed during this remedial action are accurately reflected in the text
and drawings of the Remedial Action Work Plan and are of sufficient detail to enable proper construction.

e This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of soil, fill, fluids
and other materials removed from the property in accordance with applicable City, State and Federal laws
and regulations. Importation of all soil, fill and other material from off-Site will be in accordance with all
applicable City, State and Federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances
during the remediation and all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

Name

NYS PE License Number

Signature

Date

I, David Oloke, am a qualified Environmental Professional. | will have primary direct responsibility for
implementation of the remedial program for the site at 925 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn NY, site number
16CVCPO066K. I certify to the following:

e This Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) has a plan for handling, transport and disposal of soil, fill, fluids
and other materials removed from the property in accordance with applicable City, State and Federal laws
and regulations. Importation of all soil, fill and other material from off-Site will be in accordance with all
applicable City, State and Federal laws and requirements. This RAWP has provisions to control nuisances
during the remediation and all invasive work, including dust and odor suppression.

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevation Holdings LLC is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER)
in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program (NYC VCP) to investigate and remediate a
5,000 ft® Site located at 925 - 927 Atlantic Avenue in the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New
York. A remedial investigation (RI) was performed to compile and evaluate data and information
necessary to develop this Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP). The remedial action described
in this document provides for the protection of public health and the environment consistent with
the intended property use, complies with applicable environmental standards, criteria and

guidance and conforms to applicable laws and regulations.

Site Location and Background

The Site is located in the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York and is identified as
Block 2018 and Lot 57 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 is a Site location map. The
subject property is improved with a one-story concrete block building with a mezzanine and

cellar foundation built in 1930 (estimated). The building is currently vacant.

The nearest cross street to the Site is St James Place to the west and Grand Avenue to the east.
Atlantic Avenue subway line runs in an east-west direction and is approximately 100 feet south
of the subject property.

Based on information gathered from the New York City Department of City Planning, the
subject property is approximately 5,000 square feet (sf) in area. The Site ground surface
elevation is approximately 81 feet above mean sea level (USGS topographic map Brooklyn
NY, revised 1995). The latitude and longitude are 40.680700 degrees north and 73.961900

degrees west respectively (see Figure 2 — Site Map).

Summary of Redevelopment Plan

The proposed redevelopment plan for the Site consists of new 7-story building with a full cellar.
The building is zoned R7A/C2-4 — Residential FAR is 3.45; Parking is not required. The height
of the building will be 71’-4”, with a 10” setback at 50* facing Atlantic Ave. The building
footprint will be 3,030 SF. The building will have 21 new residential units — (19 single level

apartments & 2 duplex apartments).
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The two 1st floor duplex apartments will each have access to lower levels located in the Cellar.
Each will have a private rear yard, which will also extend down to the Cellar level. The 6th floor
front apartment will have a private terrace facing Atlantic Avenue. There will be a communal
terrace on the 7th floor facing Atlantic Avenue. The building will have a 569 SF communal
exercise room located on the 1st floor. The building will have one residential elevator, which

travels from the Cellar to the 8th floor.

The proposed two private rear yards will be set back approximately 40 feet from the north
property boundary and capped with at least two feet of clean soil and landscaped. The proposed

use is consistent with existing zoning for the property (Figure 3 - Architectural Plans).

The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented independently of the

proposed redevelopment plan.

Summary of Surrounding Property

The area surrounding the Site consists of a mix of residential and commercial properties. Fig. 4
shows the surrounding land usage of the adjacent properties listed below as well as properties
located up to 500 feet away from the Site. No hospitals, daycare facilities or schools are located
within a 250 ft radius of the Site. The following surrounding and/or adjacent properties were

identified based on the OER’s Searchable Property Environmental E-Database.

North: 500 Grand Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lot 7501) — Developed as multi-family
walkup building.

South: 970 Atlantic Avenue, opposite side of the Street (Block 1124, Lot 34) — Developed as

mixed residential and commercial buildings

East: 929 — 933 Atlantic Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lot 54, 55 & 56) — Vacant lot

(former auto glass repair shop).

West: 923 Atlantic Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, lot 59) — Developed as one story

commercial building and utilized as restaurant equipment sale and repair shop.
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Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report was prepared by Alpha-Hydro Environmental
(AHE) in February 20, 2015. A copy of the Phase | have been sent to the OER. Based on the
Sanborn Maps, it shows that the subject property consists of two separate lots from 1887 — 1934
and was improved with four-story store buildings. During 1950 — 2007, the Sanborn Map
identified the subject property as an auto wheel alignment shop. The City Directory Abstract for
the subject property indicates that 925 Atlantic Avenue over the years had multiple tenants which
included Sica Wheel Alignment Corp (1965 — 2013), Atlantic Wheel & Rim Co. Inc.(1949 — 1960)
and was a mixed use residential and commercial property during 1934. At 927 Atlantic Avenue, the
City Directory Abstracts identified its former use as a residential/commercial property from 1928
through 1934.

The former hydraulic lift area located within the building is considered an area of concern based on
the work performed on 10/23/15. During the removal of the hydraulic lifts, it was discovered that
one of the hydraulic tanks may have leaked. NYSDEC Spill No. 1507933 and EPA No. 1143621
were assigned to the Site. The DEC Spill Case Manager is Mr. Santosh Mahat (Environmental
Engineer 1, Region 2).

The AOCs identified for this Site include:
1. The Site was historically utilized as an auto repair/wheel alignment shop
2. Historic fill layer is present at the Site from grade to depths of at least 10 feet below
grade.
3. Former Hydraulic lift area located within the building at the western portion of the site

Summary of Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation
1. Conducted Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions
2. Performed geophysical survey across the entire Site to investigate for the existence of
potential underground storage tanks, underground utility lines and other anomalies that

may be present beneath the Site.

3. Installed five soil probes across the entire project Site, and collected ten soil samples and

one duplicate for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;
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4. A total of four attempts were made to install temporary monitoring wells but all resulted

in abortive temporary wells.

5. Installed a total of three soil vapor probes on the subject property one of which was

installed in the basement.

6. Excavated and removed two existing front and rear in-ground hydraulic lifts, dismantled

and removed a below ground wheel alignment racks and obtained waste characterization

soil samples from the hydraulic lift excavation.

Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation

1.

2.

Elevation of the Site is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level

Depth to groundwater is approximately 70 feet as determined from adjacent site (929

Atlantic Avenue).
Groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.

Depth to bedrock at the site could not be determined due to the limited subsurface

investigation performed at the Site.

The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down consists of historic fill to

approximately 10 feet which is underlain by native brown, fine grain sandy clay.

Analytical results were compared to NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Unrestricted Use
Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Restricted Residential Use SCOs. The Rl showed no
VOCs and Pesticides at a concentration above Unrestricted Use SCOs. Several SVOCs
were detected within the historic fill and exceeded Unrestricted Use SCOs. Of these,
benzo(a)anthracene (max. of 19,900 pg/Kg), benzo(a)pyrene (max. of 5420 ug/Kg),
benzo(b)-fluoranthene (max. of 6460 pg/Kg), benzo(k)fluoranthene (max. of 8670
Mg/Kg), chrysene (max. of 18400 pg/Kg), dibenzo(a)anthracene (max. 1530 of ug/Kg)
and Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (max. of 2850 pg/Kg) exceeded Restricted Use and
Unrestricted use residential SCOs in four shallow soil sampling locations. The metals
barium (max. of 779 mg/Kg), chromium (max. of 30.2 mg/Kg), copper (max. of 88.8
mg/Kg), lead (max. of 2710 mg/Kg), zinc (max. of 759 mg/Kg) and mercury (max. of
0.934 mg/Kg) were detected above the Unrestricted Residential Use SCOs. Of these,

iv
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barium, lead and mercury exceeded Restricted Residential Use SCOs.  Aroclor 1260
(max. of 0.0395 pug/Kg) was detected in soil boring SP-2 at close proximity to the in-
ground hydraulic lift at the 0-2 foot depth interval. Waste characterization results from
the hydraulic lifts area indicates that all targeted compounds analyzed were below the
NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and
Restricted Residential Use SCOs. Overall, soil results are consistent with historic fill

material at sites throughout NYC.

7. Groundwater samples could not be obtained from all four attempts made at the site.
Monitoring well borings were completed at four different locations to depths ranging
from 65 feet to 70 feet below grade. Refusals were encountered at monitoring well
location. Groundwater at the neighboring site, 925 Atlantic Avenue, was identified at 70

feet below grade.

8 Soil vapor samples collected during the Rl were compared to the compounds listed in
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Vapor Intrusion Matrices and USEPA
Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation Database. Soil vapor sample results
indicated petroleum related VOCs at a low concentration. One chlorinated VOC -
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was detected at a maximum concentration of 99 ug/m3
exceeding the USEPA 2001 Building Assessment Survey and Evaluation 90" Percentile,
while there was no detection for trichloroethylene (TCE) or carbon tetrachloride in any of
the three soil vapor samples. Other compound detected at low concentration includes
acetone (max. of 120 I,Lg/m3). Petroleum-related VOCs (BTEX) were detected at a

maximum concentration of 271.4 pug/m®.

Summary of the Remedial Action

The proposed remedial action achieves protection of public health and the environment for the
intended use of the property. The proposed remedial action achieves all of the remedial action
objectives established for the project and addresses applicable standards, criterion, and guidance;
is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity and volume of
contaminants; is cost effective and implementable; and uses standards methods that are well
established in the industry.
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The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1.

10.

Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required NYC
VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen Participation Plan.
Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs
and marking & staking excavation areas.

Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency specified by disposal
facilities. A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location,
analytical results shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to the start of the remedial action.
Excavation of contaminated soil encountered in the vicinity of the former hydraulic lift
area will be performed prior to excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4
Site-Specific SCOs. For development purposes, the proposed footprint of the Site will
be excavated to a depth of approximately 12 feet for the new building's cellar level.
Approximately 2,500 tons of soil will be removed. The rear yard area of the Site will be
landscaped and capped with at least two feet of clean soil.

Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated
media on-Site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating to
prevent co-mingling of contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of underground storage tanks (USTSs) (if encountered) and closure of petroleum
spills (if evidence of a spill/leak is encountered during Site excavation) in compliance
with applicable local, State and Federal laws and regulations.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal, and
this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities.

Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

11. Collection and analysis of end-point samples to determine the performance of the remedy

Vi
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

with respect to attainment of SCOs.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Installation of a vapor barrier system below the concrete slab of the building as well as
behind foundation walls of the proposed building. The vapor barrier will consist of 20 —
mil Raven Industries’ VaporBlock 20 Plus, which is a seven layer co-extruded barrier
made from state-of-the-art polyethylene and EVOH resins.

Construction and maintenance of an engineered composite cover consisting of 6 inch
thick concrete building slab to prevent human exposure to residual soil/fill remaining
under the Site.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including permitting
requirements and pretreatment requirements, in compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

Submission of a Remedial Action Report (RAR) that describes the remedial activities
certifies that the remedial requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries,
and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be implemented at the Site,
and lists any changes from this RAWP.

Submission of a spill closure report to the NYSDEC for the assigned spill number
1507933 to be closed and removed from the NYSDEC database. The EPA assigned
report number 1143621 for the site. A copy of the spill closure report will also be
forwarded to the EPA for their review and comment. The spill closure report and no
further action letter received from the NYSDEC will be incorporated into the remedial
action report.

Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the RAR for long-term
management of residual contamination, including plans for operation, maintenance,
monitoring, inspection and certification of Engineering and Institutional Controls and
reporting at a specified frequency.

The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation by the NYC Buildings
Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls in this

vii
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RAWP and a requirement that management of these controls must be in compliance with
an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will include prohibition of the following: (1)
vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater without treatment rendering it
safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual contaminated material unless it is
conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4) higher level of land usage without OER-

approval.

viii
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COMMUNITY PROTECTION STATEMENT

The NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) provides governmental oversight for the
cleanup of contaminated property in NYC. This Remedial Action Work Plan (*cleanup plan”)
describes the findings of prior environmental studies that show the location of contamination at

the Site, and describes the plans to clean up the Site to protect public health and the environment.

This cleanup plan provides a very high level of protection for neighboring communities and also
includes many other elements that address common community concerns, such as community air
monitoring, odor, dust and noise controls, hours of operation, good housekeeping and
cleanliness, truck management and routing, and opportunities for community participation. The
purpose of this Community Protection Statement is to explain these community protection

measures in non-technical language to simplify community review.

Project Information:

e Site Address: 925 - 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn NY
e NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program Project Number: 16CVCP066K
Project Contacts:

e OER Project Manager: Zach Schreiber, 212-788-3056
e Site Project Manager: David Oloke, 631 448-1862
e Site Safety Officer: Jason Falquecee, 631 521-5284

e Online Document Repository:http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/html/document-
repository/document-repository.shtml

Remedial Investigation and Cleanup Plan. Under the oversight of the NYC OER, a
thorough study of this property (called a remedial investigation) has been performed to identify
past property usage, to sample and test soils, groundwater and soil vapor, and identify
contaminant sources present on the property. The cleanup plan has been designed to address all

contaminant sources that have been identified during the study of this property.


http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/html/document-repository/document-repository.shtml
http://www.nyc.gov/html/oer/html/document-repository/document-repository.shtml
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Identification of Sensitive Land Uses. Prior to selecting a cleanup, the neighborhood was
evaluated to identify sensitive land uses nearby, such as schools, day care facilities, hospitals and
residential areas. The cleanup program was then tailored to address the special conditions of this

community.

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment. An important part of the cleanup
planning for the Site is the performance of a study to find all of the ways that people might come
in contact with contaminants at the Site now or in the future. This study is called a Qualitative
Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA). A QHHEA was performed for this project.
This assessment has considered all known contamination at the Site and evaluated the potential
for people to come in contact with this contamination. All identified public exposures will be
addressed under this cleanup plan.

Health and Safety Plan. This cleanup plan includes a Construction Health and Safety Plan
(CHASP) that is designed to protect community residents and on-Site workers. The elements of
this plan are in compliance with safety requirements of the United States Occupational Safety
and Health Administration (OSHA). This plan includes many protective elements including

those discussed below.

Site Safety Coordinator. This project has a designated Site Safety Coordinator to

implement the Health and Safety Plan. The Site Safety Coordinator maintains an emergency
contact sheet and protocol for management of emergencies. The Site Safety Coordinator is Mr.

Jason Falquecee. Mr. Falguecee can be reached at (631) 521 - 5284.

Worker Training. Workers participating in cleanup of contaminated material on this project

are required to be trained in a 40-hour hazardous waste operators training course and to take
annual refresher training. This pertains to workers performing specific tasks including removing

contaminated material and installing cleanup systems in contaminated areas.

Community Air Monitoring Plan. Community air monitoring will be performed during
this cleanup project to ensure that the community is properly protected from contaminants, dust
and odors. Air samples will be tested in accordance with a detailed plan called the Community
Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP). Results will be regularly reported to the NYC OER. This cleanup

B
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plan also has a plan to address any unforeseen problems that might occur during the cleanup

(called a “Contingency Plan’).

Odor, Dust and Noise Control. This cleanup plan includes actions for odor and dust
control. These actions are designed to prevent off-Site odor and dust nuisances and include steps
to be taken if nuisances are detected. Generally, dust is managed by application of physical
covers and by water sprays. Odors are controlled by limiting the area of open excavations,
physical covers, spray foams and by a series of other actions (called operational measures). The
project is also required to comply with NYC noise control standards. If you observe problems in
these areas, please contact the on-Site Project Manager, Mr. David Oloke at (631) 448-1862 or
NYC Office of Environmental Remediation Project Manager, Zachariah Schreiber at (212) 788-
3056.

Quality Assurance. This cleanup plan requires that evidence be provided to illustrate that all
cleanup work required under the plan has been completed properly. This evidence will be
summarized in the final report, called the Remedial Action Report. This report will be submitted

to the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation and will be thoroughly reviewed.

Storm-Water Management. To limit the potential for soil erosion and discharge, this
cleanup plan has provisions for storm-water management. The main elements of the storm water
management include physical barriers such as tarp covers and erosion fencing, and a program for

frequent inspection.

Hours of Operation. The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the NYC
Department of Buildings construction code requirements or according to specific variances
issued by that agency. For this cleanup project, the hours of operation are 7:00AM to 6:00PM

Monday through Friday in conformance with requirements of the NYC Department of Buildings.

Signage. While the cleanup is in progress, a placard will be prominently posted at the main
entrance of the property with a laminated project Fact Sheet that states that the project is in the
NYC Voluntary Cleanup Program, provides project contact names and numbers, and a link to the

document repository where project documents can be viewed.
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Complaint Management. The contractor performing this cleanup is required to address all
complaints. If you have any complaints, you can call the facility Project Manager, Mr. Jason
Falquecee (AHE) at (631) 448-1862, the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation Project
Manager, Zachariah Schreiber at (212) 788-3056, or call 311 and mention the Site is in the NYC

Voluntary Cleanup Program.

Utility Mark-outs. To promote safety during excavation in this cleanup, the contractor is
required to first identify all utilities and must perform all excavation and construction work in

compliance with NYC Department of Buildings regulations.

Soil and Liquid Disposal. All soil and liquid material removed from the Site as part of the
cleanup will be transported and disposed of in accordance with all applicable City, State and

Federal regulations and required permits will be obtained.

Soil Chemical Testing and Screening. All excavations will be supervised by a trained
and properly qualified environmental professional. In addition to extensive sampling and
chemical testing of soils on the Site, excavated soil will be screened continuously using hand-
held instruments, by sight, and by smell to ensure proper material handling and management, and

community protection.

Stockpile Management. Soil stockpiles will be kept covered with tarps to prevent dust,
odors and erosion. Stockpiles will be frequently inspected. Damaged tarp covers will be
promptly replaced. Stockpiles will be protected with silt fences. Hay bales will be used, as
needed to protect storm water catch basins and other discharge points.

Trucks and Covers. Loaded trucks leaving the Site will be covered in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations to prevent dust and odor. Trucks will be properly recorded in
logs and records and placarded in compliance with applicable City, State and Federal laws,
including those of the New York State Department of Transportation. If loads contain wet
material that can leak, truck liners will be used. All transport of materials will be performed by

licensed truckers and in compliance with all laws and regulations.
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Imported Material. All fill materials proposed to be brought onto the Site will comply with
rules outlined in this cleanup plan and will be inspected and approved by a qualified worker
located on-Site. Waste materials will not be brought onto the Site. Trucks entering the Site with

imported clean materials will be covered in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Equipment Decontamination. All equipment used for cleanup work will be inspected and

washed, if needed, before it leaves the Site. Trucks will be cleaned at a truck inspection station

on the property before leaving the Site.

Housekeeping. Locations where trucks enter or leave the Site will be inspected every day and

cleaned regularly to ensure that they are free of dirt and other materials from the Site.

Truck Routing. Truck routes have been selected to: (a) limit transport through residential
areas and past sensitive nearby properties; (b) maximize use of city-mapped truck routes; (c)
limit total distance to major highways; (d) promote safety in entry to highways; (e) promote
overall safety in trucking; and (f) minimize off-Site line-ups (queuing) of trucks entering the
property. Operators of loaded trucks leaving the Site will be instructed not to stop or idle in the

local neighborhood.

Final Report. The results of all cleanup work will be fully documented in a final report
(called a Remedial Action Report) that will be available for public review online. A link to the
online document repository and the public library with Internet access nearest the Site are listed
on the first page of this Community Protection Statement. Access to the document repository is
available online at the Clinton Hill Brooklyn Public Library - (380 Washington Avenue,
Brooklyn, (718) 398 - 8713).

Long-Term Site Management. To provide long-term protection after the cleanup is
complete, the property owner will be required to comply with an ongoing Site Management Plan
that calls for continued inspection of protective controls, such as Site covers. The Site
Management Plan is evaluated and approved by the NYC OER. Requirements that the property

owner must comply with are established through a city environmental designation registered
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with the Department of Buildings. A certification of continued protectiveness of the cleanup will

be required from time to time to show that the approved cleanup is still effective.
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REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

1.0 Project Background

Elevation Holdings LLC is working with the NYC Office of Environmental Remediation (OER)
in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program (NYC VCP) and/or in the “E” Designation
Program to investigate and remediate a property located at 925 - 927 Atlantic Avenue in the
Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York (the Site). A Remedial Investigation (RI) was
performed to compile and evaluate data and information necessary to develop this Remedial
Action Work Plan (RAWP) in a manner that will render the Site protective of public health and
the environment consistent with the contemplated end use. This RAWP establishes remedial
action objectives, provides remedial alternatives analysis that includes consideration of a
permanent cleanup, and provides a description of the selected remedial action. The remedial
action described in this document provides for the protection of public health and the
environment, and complies with applicable environmental standards, criteria and guidance and

applicable laws and regulations.

1.1  Site Location and Background

The Site is located in the Clinton Hill section of Brooklyn, New York and is identified as
Block 2018 and Lot 57 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 is a Site location map. The
subject property is improved with a one-story concrete block building with a mezzanine and
cellar foundation built in 1930 (estimated). The footprint of the building covers the entire lot,
The cellar covers 10% of the lot. The building is currently vacant. Until 2015, the property was

used as a wheel alignment and auto repair shop.

The nearest cross street to the Site is St James Place to the west and Grand Avenue to the east.
The Atlantic Avenue Long Island Rail subterranean line runs in an east-west direction and is
approximately 100 feet south of the subject property.

Based on information gathered from the New York City Department of City Planning, the
subject property is approximately 5,000 square feet (sf) in area. The Site ground surface

elevation is approximately 81 feet above mean sea level (USGS topographic map Brooklyn
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NY, revised 1995). The latitude and longitude are 40.680700 degrees north and 73.961900

degrees west respectively (see Figure 2 — Site Map).

1.2  Redevelopment Plan

The proposed redevelopment plan for the Site consists of a new 7-story building with a full
cellar. The building is zoned R7A/C2-4 — Residential FAR is 3.45; Parking is not required. The
height of the building will be 71°-4”, with a 10" setback at 50’ in elevation facing Atlantic Ave.
The building footprint will be 3,030 SF. The building will have 21 new residential units — (19
single level apartments & 2 duplex apartments). The building will be constructed to
approximately 63 feet of the lot depth, with the remaining 37 feet reserved for open space(see

Appendix 1 — Proposed Development Plans).

The two 1st floor duplex apartments will each have access to lower levels located in the Cellar.
Each will have a private rear yard, which will also extend down to the Cellar level. The full site
will be excavated to cellar depth or approximately 12 feet below grade. The 6th floor front
apartment will have a private terrace facing Atlantic Avenue. There will be a communal terrace
on the 7th floor facing Atlantic Avenue. The building will have a 569 SF communal exercise
room located on the 1st floor. The building will have one residential elevator, which travels from
the Cellar to the 8th floor. In addition to the accessory space for the first floor apartments, the

cellar will also contain mechanical and storage rooms and bicycle parking.

The proposed two private rear yards will be set back approximately 37 feet from the north
property boundary and capped with at least two feet of clean soil and landscaped. The proposed

use is consistent with existing zoning for the property (Figure 3 - Architectural Plans).

The remedial action contemplated under this RAWP may be implemented independently of the

proposed redevelopment plan.

1.3 Description of Surrounding Property
The area surrounding the Site consists of a mix of residential and commercial properties. Fig. 4
shows the surrounding land usage of the adjacent properties listed below as well as properties

located up to 500 feet away from the Site. No hospitals, daycare facilities or schools are located
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within a 250 ft radius of the Site. The following surrounding and/or adjacent properties were

identified based on the OER’s Searchable Property Environmental E-Database.

North: 500 Grand Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lot 7501) — Developed as multi-family
walkup building.

South: Atlantic Avenue / 972 Atlantic Avenue, opposite side of the Site (Block 1124, Lot 35) —
Developed as commercial and office buildings.

East: 929 - 933 Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, Lots 54, 55 & 56) — Formerly developed
as one-story building utilized as auto glass repair shop. The one-story building was
demolished in 2015 and the site is currently a vacant land.

West: 923 Atlantic Avenue, adjacent property (Block 2018, lot 59) — Currently utilized as

restaurant equipment repair shop.

1.4  Summary of Past Site Uses and Areas of Concern

A Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report was prepared by Alpha-Hydro Environmental
(AHE) in February 20, 2015. A copy of the Phase | have been sent to the OER. Based on the
Sanborn Maps, it shows that the subject property consists of two separate lots from 1887 — 1934
and was improved with four-story store buildings. During 1950 — 2007, the Sanborn Map
identified the subject property as an auto wheel alignment shop. The City Directory Abstract for
the subject property indicates that 925 Atlantic Avenue over the years had multiple tenants which
included Sica Wheel Alignment Corp (1965 — 2013), Atlantic Wheel & Rim Co. Inc.(1949 — 1960)
and was a mixed use residential and commercial property during 1934. At 927 Atlantic Avenue, the
City Directory Abstracts identified its former use as a residential/commercial property from 1928
through 1934.

The former hydraulic lift area located within the building is considered an area of concern based on
the work performed on 10/23/15. During the removal of the hydraulic lifts, it was discovered that
one of the hydraulic tanks may have leaked. NYSDEC Spill No. 1507933 and EPA No. 1143621
were assigned to the Site. The DEC Spill Case Manager is Mr. Santosh Mahat (Environmental
Engineer 1, Region 2).
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The AOCs identified for this Site include:
1. The Site was historically utilized as an auto repair/wheel alignment shop
2. Historic fill layer is present at the Site from grade to depths of at least 10 feet below
grade.

3. Former Hydraulic lift area located within the building at the western portion of the site

1.5 Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

1. Conducted Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions
2. Performed geophysical survey across the entire Site to investigate for the existence of
potential underground storage tanks, underground utility lines and other anomalies that

may be present beneath the Site.

3. Installed five soil probes across the entire project Site, and collected ten soil samples and

one duplicate for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

4. A total of four attempts were made to install temporary monitoring wells but all resulted

in abortive temporary wells.

5. Installed a total of three soil vapor probes on the subject property one of which was
installed in the basement.

6. Excavated and removed two existing front and rear in-ground hydraulic lifts, dismantled
and removed a below ground wheel alignment racks and obtained waste characterization

soil samples from the hydraulic lift excavation.

1.6 Summary of Findings of Remedial Investigation

A remedial investigation was performed and the results are documented in a companion
document called “Remedial Investigation Report, 925 - 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY”,
dated January 2016 (RIR).

1. Elevation of the Site is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level

2. Depth to groundwater is approximately 70 feet as determined from adjacent site (929

Atlantic Avenue).
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. Groundwater flow is generally from east to west beneath the Site.

Depth to bedrock at the site could not be determined due to the limited subsurface

investigation performed at the Site.

. The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down consists of historic fill to

approximately 10 feet which is underlain by native brown, fine grain sandy clay.

. Analytical results were compared to NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Unrestricted Use
Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Restricted Residential Use SCOs. The RI showed no
VOCs and Pesticides at concentration above Unrestricted Use SCOs. Several SVOCs
were detected within the historic fill and exceeded Unrestricted Use SCOs. Of these,
benzo(a)anthracene (max. of 19,900 pg/Kg), benzo(a)pyrene (max. of 5420 ug/Kg),
benzo(b)-fluoranthene (max. of 6460 pg/Kg), benzo(k)fluoranthene (max. of 8670
Mg/Kg), chrysene (max. of 18400 pg/Kg), dibenzo(a)anthracene (max. 1530 of pg/Kg)
and Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene (max. of 2850 pg/Kg) exceeded Restricted Residential
SCOs in four shallow soil sampling locations. The metals barium (max. of 779 mg/Kg),
chromium (max. of 30.2 mg/Kg), copper (max. of 88.8 mg/Kg), lead (max. of 2710
mg/Kg), zinc (max. of 759 mg/Kg) and mercury (max. of 0.934 mg/Kg) were detected
above the Unrestricted Residential Use SCOs. Of these, barium, lead and mercury
exceeded Restricted Residential SCOs. Aroclor 1260 (max. of 0.0395 pg/Kg) was
detected in soil boring SP-2 at close proximity to the in-ground hydraulic lift at the 0-2
foot depth interval. Waste characterization results from the hydraulic lifts area indicates
that all targeted compounds analyzed were below the NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8
Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Restricted Residential Use SCOs
(see Appendix 7 — Waste Characterization Laboratory Results). Overall, soil results are
consistent with historic fill material at sites throughout NYC.

Groundwater samples could not be obtained from all four attempts made at the site.
Monitoring well borings were completed at four different locations to depths ranging
from 65 feet to 70 feet below grade. Refusals were encountered at monitoring well
location. Groundwater at the neighboring site, 925 Atlantic Avenue, was identified at 70

feet below grade.
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8. Soil vapor samples collected during the Rl were compared to the compounds listed in
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Vapor Intrusion Matrices and USEPA
Building Assessment and Survey Evaluation Database. Soil vapor sample results
indicated petroleum related VOCs at a low concentration. One chlorinated VOC -
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was detected at a maximum concentration of 99 pg/m®
exceeding the USEPA 2001 Building Assessment Survey and Evaluation 90" Percentile,
while there was no detection for trichloroethylene (TCE) or carbon tetrachloride in any of
the three soil vapor samples. Other compounds detected at low concentration include
acetone (max. of 120 pg/m®). Petroleum-related VOCs (BTEX) were detected at a

maximum concentration of 271.4 pg/m”.

For more detailed results, consult the RIR. Based on an evaluation of the data and information
from the RIR and this RAWP, disposal of significant amounts of hazardous waste is not

suspected at this Site.
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2.0 Remedial Action Objectives

Based on the results of the RI, the following Remedial Action Objectives (RAOs) have been
identified for this Site:

Soil
e  Prevent direct contact with contaminated soil.
e  Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated soil.

e  Prevent migration of contaminants that would result in groundwater contamination.
Groundwater

e Remove contaminant sources causing impact to groundwater.

e  Monitor groundwater improvement in response to contaminant source removal and/or
treatment

e  Prevent direct exposure to contaminated groundwater.

e  Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated groundwater.

e Prevent off-Site migration of contaminated groundwater above applicable groundwater

standards.

Soil Vapor

e  Prevent exposure to contaminants in soil vapor.

e  Prevent migration of soil vapor into dwelling and other occupied structures.
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3.0 Remedial Alternatives Analysis

The goal of the remedy selection process is to select a remedy that is protective of human health
and the environment taking into consideration the current, intended and reasonably anticipated
future use of the property. The remedy selection process begins by establishing RAOs for media
in which chemical constituents were found in exceedance of applicable standards, criteria and

guidance values (SCGs). A remedy is then developed based on the following ten criteria:

e Protection of human health and the environment;

e Compliance with SCGs;

e Short-term effectiveness and impacts;

e Long-term effectiveness and permanence;

e Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material,
e Implementability;

e Cost effectiveness;

e Community acceptance;

e Land use; and

e Sustainability.

As required, a Track 1 Unrestricted Use scenario is evaluated for the remedial action. The
following is a detailed description of the alternatives analyzed to address impacted media at the
Site:

Alternative 1 involves:

e Selection of NYSDEC 6NYCRR part 375 Table 6.8 Unrestricted Use (Track 1) Soil
Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

e Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs throughout the Site and
confirmation that Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs have been achieved with post-
excavation endpoint sampling. Based on the results of the Remedial Investigation, it is

expected that this alternative would be achieved by “excavating the entire Site to a depth
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of approximately to 12 feet below grade to remove all historic fill”. If soil/fill containing
analytes at concentrations above Unrestricted Use SCOs is still present at the base of the
excavation after removal of all soil required for construction of the new building's cellar
level is complete, additional excavation would be performed to ensure complete removal
of soil/ fill that does not meet Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs.

No Engineering or Institutional Controls are required for a Track 1 cleanup. As part of
development, a vapor barrier system and sub-slab depressurization system would be
installed beneath the basement foundation and behind foundation sidewalls of the new

building to prevent any potential future exposures from off-Site soil vapor in the future;

As part of development, placement of a composite cover over the entire Site as part of

new development.

Alternative 2 involves:

Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs.

Removal of all soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs and Track 2 Restricted
Residential SCOs for contaminants where no site-specific SCO has been established and
confirmation that Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs and Track 2 RRSCOs, respectively, have
been achieved with post-excavation confirmation sampling. As part of development, soil
beneath the rear yard will be removed to a depth of 6 feet. Excavation for construction of
the new building's cellar level would take the entire footprint of the building to a depth of
approximately 12 feet below grade. If soil/fill containing analytes at concentrations above
Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs is still present at the base of the excavation after removal of
all soil required for construction of the new building's cellar is complete, additional
excavation will be performed to ensure complete removal of soil that does not meet Track
4 Site-Specific SCOs;

Placement of a final cover over the entire Site to prevent exposure to remaining soil/fill;
Installation of a soil vapor barrier system beneath the building's cellar slab, and along
foundation sidewalls to prevent any potential future exposures from off-Site soil vapor;
Establishment of use restrictions including prohibitions on the use of groundwater from

the Site; prohibitions of sensitive Site uses, such as farming or vegetable gardening, to
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prevent future exposure pathways; and prohibition of a higher level of land use without
OER approval;

e Establishment of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) to ensure long-term
management of these Engineering and Institutional Controls including the performance of
periodic inspections and certification that the controls are performing as they were
intended; and

e Continued registration as an E-designated property to memorialize the remedial action

and the Engineering and Institutional Controls required by the RAWP.

3.1 Threshold Criteria

Protection of Public Health and the Environment

This criterion is an evaluation of the remedy’s ability to protect public health and the
environment, and an assessment of how risks posed through each existing or potential pathway
of exposure are eliminated, reduced or controlled through removal, treatment, and
implementation of Engineering Controls or Institutional Controls. Protection of public health and

the environment must be achieved for all approved remedial actions.

Alternative 1 would be protective of human health and the environment by removing
contaminated soil/fill exceeding Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs and groundwater protection
standards, thus eliminating potential for direct contact with contaminated soil/fill once

construction is complete and eliminating the risk of contamination leaching into groundwater.

Alternative 2 would achieve comparable protections of human health and the environment by
excavating the historic fill at the Site and by ensuring that remaining soil/fill on-Site meets Track
4 Site-Specific SCOs, as well as by placement of Institutional and Engineering Controls,
including a composite cover system and sub-slab depressurization system. The composite cover
system would prevent direct contact with any remaining on-Site soil/fill. Implementing
Institutional Controls including a Site Management Plan and continuing the E-designation would
ensure that the composite cover system remains intact and protective of public health.
Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs would minimize the risk of contamination leaching

into groundwater.

10
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For both Alternatives, potential exposure to contaminated soils during construction would be
minimized by implementing a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP), an approved
Soil/Materials Management Plan and Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP). Potential
contact with contaminated groundwater would be prevented as its use is prohibited by city laws
and regulations. Potential future migration of off-Site soil vapors into the new building would
be prevented by installing a vapor barrier system below the new building's cellar slab and
continuing the vapor barrier around foundation walls and also the installation of a sub-slab
depressurization system to maintain negative pressure beneath the entire area of the building slab
addressed by this RAP.

3.2. Balancing Criteria
Compliance with Standards, Criteria and Guidance (SCGs)

This evaluation criterion assesses the ability of the alternative to achieve applicable standards,

criteria and guidance.

Alternative 1 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to achieve Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs and
Groundwater Protection Standards. Compliance with SCGs for soil vapor would also be
achieved by installing a passive SSDS and a vapor barrier system below the new building's cellar

slab and continuing the vapor barrier around foundation walls, as part of development.

Alternative 2 would achieve compliance with the remedial goals, chemical-specific SCGs and
RAOs for soil through removal of soil to meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs. Compliance with
SCGs for soil vapor would also be achieved by installing a sub-slab depressurization system and
a vapor barrier system below the new buildings' cellar slabs and continuing the vapor barrier
around foundation walls. A Site Management Plan would ensure that these controls remained
protective for the long term.

Health and safety measures contained in the CHASP and Community Air Monitoring Plan
(CAMP) that comply with the applicable SCGs shall be implemented during Site redevelopment
under this RAWP. For both Alternatives, focused attention on means and methods employed

during the remedial action would ensure that handling and management of contaminated material

11
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would be in compliance with applicable SCGs. These measures will protect on-Site workers and

the surrounding community from exposure to Site-related contaminants.

Short-Term Effectiveness and Impacts

This evaluation criterion assesses the effects of the alternative during the construction and
implementation phase until remedial action objectives are met. Under this criterion, alternatives
are evaluated with respect to their effects on public health and the environment during
implementation of the remedial action, including protection of the community, environmental
impacts, time until remedial response objectives are achieved, and protection of workers during
remedial actions.

Both alternatives 1 and 2 have similar short-term effectiveness during their respective
implementations, as each requires excavation of historic fill material. Both alternatives would
result in short-term dust generation impacts associated with excavation, handling, load out of
materials, and truck traffic. Short term impacts would be higher for Alternative 1 because
excavation of greater amounts of historical fill material would be required in areas beyond
footprint of new building to achieve Track 1 SCOs. However, focused attention to means and
methods during the remedial action, including community air monitoring and appropriate truck

routing, would minimize or negate the overall impact of these activities.

An additional short-term adverse impact and risks to the community associated with both
remedial alternatives is increased truck traffic. Truck traffic will be routed on the most direct
course using major thoroughfares where possible and flaggers will be used to protect pedestrians

at Site entrances and exits.

The effects of these potential adverse impacts to the community, workers and the environment
for both alternatives would be minimized through implementation of corresponding control plans
including a Construction Health and Safety Plan, a Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP)
and a Soil/Materials Management Plan (SMMP), during all on-Site soil disturbance activities and
would minimize the release of contaminants into the environment. Both alternatives provide
short term effectiveness in protecting the surrounding community by decreasing the risk of

contact with on-Site contaminants. Construction workers operating under appropriate

12
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management procedures and a Construction Health and Safety Plan (CHASP) would be
protected from on-Site contaminants (personal protective equipment would be worn consistent

with the documented risks within the respective work zones).

Long-term effectiveness and permanence

This evaluation criterion addresses the results of a remedial action in terms of its permanence
and quantity/nature of waste or residual contamination remaining at the Site after response
objectives have been met, such as permanence of the remedial alternative, magnitude of
remaining contamination, adequacy of controls including the adequacy and suitability of ECs/ICs
that may be used to manage contaminant residuals that remain at the Site and assessment of
containment systems and ICs that are designed to eliminate exposures to contaminants, and long-
term reliability of Engineering Controls.

Alternative 1 would achieve long-term effectiveness and permanence related to on-Site
contamination by permanently removing all impacted soil/fill and enabling unrestricted usage of
the property.

Alternative 2 would provide long-term effectiveness by removing most on-Site contamination
and attaining Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs; establishing Engineering Controls including a
composite cover system across the Site; establishing Institutional Controls to ensure long-term
management including use restrictions, a Site Management Plan and maintaining continued
registration as an E-designation property to memorialize these controls for the long term. The
SMP would ensure long-term effectiveness of all ECs and ICs by requiring periodic inspection
and certification that these controls and restrictions continue to be in place and are functioning as
they were intended assuring that protections designed into the remedy continue to provide the

required level of protection.

Reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminated material

This evaluation criterion assesses the remedial alternative's use of remedial technologies that
permanently and significantly reduce toxicity, mobility, or volume of contaminants as their

principal element. The following is the hierarchy of source removal and control measures that

13



Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

are to be used to remediate a Site, ranked from most preferable to least preferable: removal
and/or treatment, containment, elimination of exposure and treatment of source at the point of
exposure. It is preferred to use treatment or removal to eliminate contaminants at a Site, reduce
the total mass of toxic contaminants, cause irreversible reduction in contaminants mobility, or

reduce of total volume of contaminated media.

Alternative 1 would permanently eliminate the toxicity, mobility, and volume of contaminants
from on-Site soil by removing all soil in excess of Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs.

Alternative 2 would remove most of the historic fill at the Site, and all remaining on-Site soil/fill
beneath the new building will meet Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs.

Alternative 1 would remove a greater total mass of contaminants from the Site. The removal of
soil to 12 feet for the new development in both scenarios would lessen the difference in

contaminant mass removal between these two alternatives.

Implementability

This evaluation criterion addresses the technical and administrative feasibility of implementing
an alternative and the availability of various services and materials required during its
implementation, including technical feasibility of construction and operation, reliability of the
selected technology, ease of undertaking remedial action, monitoring considerations,
administrative feasibility (e.g. obtaining permits for remedial activities), and availability of

services and materials.

The proposed remedial action is both feasible and implementable. The techniques, materials and
equipment to implement Alternatives 1 and 2 are readily available and have been proven
effective in remediating the contaminants present on the Site. They use standard materials and
services that are well established technology. The reliability of each remedy is also high. There

are no special difficulties associated with any of the activities proposed.

Cost effectiveness

This evaluation criterion addresses the cost of alternatives, including capital costs (such as
construction costs, equipment costs, and disposal costs, engineering expenses) and site

management costs (costs incurred after remedial construction is complete) necessary to ensure

14



Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

the continued effectiveness of a remedial action.

Since historic fill at the Site was found to extend to a depth of up to10 feet below grade during
the RI, and the new building requires excavation of the entire Site to a depth of 12 feet, the costs
associated with both Alternative 1 and Alternative 2 will likely be comparable. Costs associated
with Alternative 1 could potentially be higher than Alternative 2 if soil with analytes above
Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs is encountered below the excavation depth required for
development. Additional costs would include installation of additional shoring/underpinning,
disposal of additional soil, and import of clean soil for backfill. However, long-term costs for
Alternative 2 are likely higher than Alternative 1 based on implementation of a Site Management
Plan as part of Alternative 2.

The remedial plan would couple the remedial action with the redevelopment of the Site, lowering
total costs. The remedial plan will also consider the selection of the most appropriate disposal
facilities to reduce transportation and disposal costs during cleanup and redevelopment of the
Site.

Community Acceptance

This evaluation criterion addresses community opinion and support for the remedial action.

Observations here will be supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP.

This RAWP will be subject to a public review under the NYC VCP and will provide the
opportunity for detailed public input on the remedial alternatives and the selected remedy. This
public comment will be considered by OER prior to approval of this plan. The Citizen
Participation Plan for the project is provided in Appendix 2. Observations here will be
supplemented by public comment received on the RAWP. Under both alternatives, the overall
goals of the remedial program, to protect public health and the environment and eliminate
potential contaminant exposures, have been broadly supported by citizens in NYC communities.
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Land use

This evaluation criterion addresses the proposed use of the property. This evaluation has
considered reasonably anticipated future uses of the Site and takes into account: current use and
historical and/or recent development patterns; applicable zoning laws and maps; NYS
Department of State’s Brownfield Opportunity Areas (BOA) pursuant to section 970-r of the
general municipal law; applicable land use plans; proximity to real property currently used for
residential use, and to commercial, industrial, agricultural, and/or recreational areas;
environmental justice impacts, Federal or State land use designations; population growth patterns
and projections; accessibility to existing infrastructure; proximity of the site to important cultural
resources and natural resources, potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that
might emanate from the site, proximity to flood plains, geography and geology; and current

Institutional Controls applicable to the Site.

The current, intended, and reasonably anticipated future land use of the Site and its surroundings
are compatible with the selected remedy of soil remediation. The proposed future use of the Site
consists of new 7-story building with a full cellar. The building is zoned R7A/C2-4 -
Residential FAR is 3.45; Parking is not required. The height of the building will be 71°-4”, with
a 10’ setback at 50° facing Atlantic Ave. The building footprint will be 3,030 SF. The building
will have 21 new residential units — (19 single level apartments & 2 duplex apartments).
Following remediation, the Site will meet either Track 1 Unrestricted Use or Track 4 Site-
Specific SCOs, both of which are protective of public health and the environment for its planned
residential use. The proposed use is compliant with the property’s zoning and is consistent with
recent development patterns. The areas surrounding the site is urban and consists of
predominantly mixed residential and commercial buildings in zoning districts designated for
commercial and residential uses. The development would remediate a vacant contaminated lot
and provide a modern residential building. The proposed development would clean up the
property and make it safer, create new employment opportunities, living space for affordable and
supportive housing and associated societal benefits to the community, and other economic
benefits from land revitalization.

Temporary short-term project impacts are being mitigated through site management controls and

truck traffic controls during remediation activities. Following remediation, the Site will meet
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either Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs or Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs, both of which are

protective of public health and the environmental for its planned use.

The Site is not in close proximity to important cultural resources, including federal or state
historic or heritage sites or Native American religious sites, natural resources, waterways,
wildlife refuges, wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species. The Site is
located in an urban area and not in proximity to fish or wildlife and neither alternative would
result in any potential exposure pathways of contaminant migration affecting fish or wildlife.
The remedial action is also protective of groundwater natural resources. The Site does not lie in a
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)-designated flood plain. Both alternatives are
equally protective of natural resources and cultural resources. Improvements in the current
environmental condition of the property achieved by both alternatives considered in this plan are
consistent with the City’s goals for cleanup of contaminated land.

Sustainability of the Remedial Action

This criterion evaluates the overall sustainability of the remedial action alternatives and the
degree to which sustainable means are employed to implement the remedial action including
those that take into consideration NYC’s sustainability goals defined in PlaNYC: A Greener,
Greater New York. Sustainability goals may include: maximizing the recycling and reuse of non-
virgin materials; reducing the consumption of virgin and non-renewable resources; minimizing
energy consumption and greenhouse gas emissions; improving energy efficiency; and promotion
of the use of native vegetation and enhancing biodiversity during landscaping associated with

Site development.

While Alternative 2 would potentially result in lower energy usage based on reducing the volume
of material transported off-Site, both remedial alternatives are comparable with respect to the
opportunity to achieve sustainable remedial action. The remedial plan for either alternative
would take into consideration the shortest trucking routes during off-Site disposal of historic fill
and other soils, which would reduce greenhouse gas emissions and conserve energy used to fuel
trucks. The New York City Clean Soil Bank program is available for reuse of any clean native
soils under either alternative. A complete list of green remedial activities considered as part of
the NYC VCP is included in a Sustainability Statement as Appendix 3.
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4.0 Remedial Action

4.1  Summary of Preferred Remedial Action

The preferred remedial action alternative is the Track 4 Alternative. The preferred remedial
action alternative achieves protection of public health and the environment for the intended use
of the property. The preferred remedial action alternative will achieve all of the remedial action
objectives established for the project and addresses applicable SCGs. The preferred remedial
action alternative is effective in both the short-term and long-term and reduces mobility, toxicity
and volume of contaminants. The preferred remedial action alternative is cost effective and

implementable and uses standards methods that are well established in the industry.

The proposed remedial action will consist of:

1. Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required NYC
VCP Citizen Participation activities according to an approved Citizen Participation Plan.

2. Performance of a Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile
organic carbon compounds.

3. Establishment of Track 4 Site-Specific Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) and Track 2
Restricted Residential SCOs for contaminants where no site-specific SCO has been
established.

4. Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs
and marking & staking excavation areas.

5. Completion of a Waste Characterization Study prior to excavation activities. Waste
characterization soil samples will be collected at a frequency specified by disposal
facilities. A Waste Characterization Report documenting sample procedures, location,
analytical results shall be submitted to NYCOER prior to the start of the remedial action.

6. Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 4 Site Specific SCOs. The entire
footprint of the building area (about 60% of the property) will be excavated to a depth of
approximately 12 feet below grade for development purposes. The rear yard (about 40%
of the property) will be excavated to approximately 6 feet and backfilled will clean sand
and landscaped. Approximately 2,500 tons of soil/fill will be removed from the Site and

properly disposed at an appropriately licensed or permitted facility.
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10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

Screening of excavated soil/fill during intrusive work for indications of contamination by
visual means, odor, and monitoring with a PID. Appropriate segregation of excavated
media on-Site.

Management of excavated materials including temporarily stockpiling and segregating to
prevent co-mingling of contaminated material and non-contaminated materials.

Removal of underground storage tanks (USTSs) (if encountered) and closure of petroleum
spills (if evidence of a spill/leak is encountered during Site excavation) in compliance
with applicable local, State and Federal laws and regulations.

Spill closure related to the former hydraulic lift area and any associated groundwater
remediation will be managed under NYSDEC authority for Spill number 1507933. A
USEPA case number 1143621 has been assigned to the Site due to the PCBs detected in
the laboratory analytical results and the release of hydraulic fluids from the hydraulic
tank beneath the Site.

Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal, and
this plan. Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities.
Appropriate segregation of excavated media on-Site.

Collection and analysis of post-excavation confirmation samples to determine the
performance of the remedy with respect to attainment of SCOs.

Demarcation of residential soil/fill in landscaped areas.

Import of materials to be used for backfill and cover in compliance with this plan and in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations.

Due to the contamination identified on the neighboring site as well as the lack of
groundwater data, a passive SSDS will be installed below the new building’s cellar slab.
Construction of an engineered composite cover consisting of 6-inch thick concrete
building slab with an 8-inch clean granular sub-base beneath all building areas, 4-inch
poured concrete on a 6-inch sub-base in sidewalk areas, and two feet of clean soil in all
open space and landscaped areas.

Installation of a vapor barrier system consisting of vapor barrier beneath the building slab
and outside of sub-grade foundation sidewalls to mitigate soil vapor migration into the

building. The vapor barrier will consist of a 20-mil Raven Industries’ VaporBlock 20
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

Plus below the slab throughout the full building area and outside all sub-grade foundation
sidewalls.  All welds, seams and penetrations will be properly sealed to prevent preferential
pathways for vapor migration. The vapor barrier system is an Engineering Control for the
remedial action. The remedial engineer will certify in the RAR that the vapor barrier system was
designed and properly installed to mitigate soil vapor migration into the building.

Installation of a passive sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) consisting of “a
network of horizontal pipe set in the middle of a gas permeable layer immediately
beneath the building slab and vapor barrier system. The horizontal piping will consist of
fabric wrapped, perforated schedule 40 4-inch PVC pipe connected to a 6-inch steel riser
pipe that penetrates the slab and travels through the building to the roof. The gas
permeable layer will consistent of a 6-inch thick layer of 2-inch trap rock stone. The pipe
will be finished at the roof line with a 6-inch goose neck pipe to prevent rain infiltration.
The remedial engineer will certify in the RAR that the passive SSDS was designed and
properly installed to establish a vacuum in the gas permeable layer and a negative
(decreasing outward) pressure gradient across the building slab to prevent vapor
migration into the building.

Performance of all activities required for the remedial action, including acquisition of
required permits and attainment of pretreatment requirements, in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures in compliance with
applicable laws and regulations.

Submission of a RAR that describes the remedial activities, certifies that the remedial
requirements have been achieved, defines the Site boundaries, lists any changes from this
RAWP, and describes all Engineering and Institutional Controls to be implemented at the
Site.

Submission of an approved Site Management Plan (SMP) in the Remedial Action Plan
(RAR) for long-term management of residual contamination, including plans for
operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection and certification of Engineering and
Institutional Controls and reporting at a specified frequency.

Recording of a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions that includes a listing of

Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls and a requirement that management of
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these controls must be in compliance with an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will
include prohibition of the following: (1) vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of
groundwater without treatment rendering it safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of
residual contaminated material unless it is conducted in accordance with the SMP; and
(4) higher level of land usage without OER-approval.

24. The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation at the NYC Buildings
Department. Establishment of Engineering Controls and Institutional Controls in this
RAWP and a requirement that management of these controls must be in compliance with
an approved SMP. Institutional Controls will include prohibition of the following: (1)
vegetable gardening and farming; (2) use of groundwater without treatment rendering it
safe for the intended use; (3) disturbance of residual contaminated material unless it is
conducted in accordance with the SMP; and (4) higher level of land usage without OER-

approval.

4.2  Soil Cleanup Objectives and Soil/Fill Management

Track 4 Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) are proposed for this project. The SCOs for this Site are
listed in 6 NYCRR Part 375 Table 6.8(b) - Restricted residential SCOs as amended by the
following Track 4 Site-Specific SCOs:

Contaminant Track 4 SCOs
Total SVOCs 250 ppm

Lead 1000 ppm
Mercury 1.5 ppm
Barium 750 ppm

Soil and materials management on-Site and off-Site, including excavation, handling and
disposal, will be conducted in accordance with the Soil/Materials Management Plan in Appendix
4. Discrete contaminant sources (such as hotspots) identified during the remedial action will be
identified by GPS or surveyed. This information will be provided in the Remedial Action Report.
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Soil/Fill Excavation and Removal

The entire footprint of the proposed new 7 story building is approximately 60 feet long and 50
feet wide and 12 feet deep. During the process of excavation, equipment will be placed at the
proposed rear yard and excavation in the rear yard may extend to approximately 6-feet below
grade to achieve the desired depth within the location of the building footprint. The location of
planned excavations is shown in Figure 5. The total quantity of soil/fill expected to be excavated
and disposed off-Site is 2,500 tons. For each disposal facility to be used in the remedial action, a
letter from the developer/QEP to the receiving facility requesting approval for disposal and a
letter back to the developer/QEP providing approval for disposal will be submitted to OER prior

to any transport and disposal of soil at a facility.

Disposal facilities will be reported to OER when they are identified and prior to the start of

remedial action.

End-point Sampling
End-point samples will be analyzed for compounds and elements as described below utilizing the

following methodology:

e Volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8260;

e Semi-volatile organic compounds by EPA Method 8270;
e Target Analyte List metals; and

e Pesticides/PCBs by EPA Method 8081/8082.

Endpoint samples will be collected in the area of the hydraulic lifts including any requirements
prescribed by NYSDEC.

New York State ELAP certified labs will be used for all end-point sample analyses. Labs
performing end-point sample analyses will be reported in the RAR. The RAR will provide a
tabular and map summary of all end-point sample results and will include all data including non-
detects and applicable standards and/or guidance values.

22



Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

Confirmation End-point Sampling

Removal actions for development purposes under this plan will be performed in conjunction with
confirmation end-point soil sampling. Six confirmation samples will be collected from the base
of the excavation at locations to be determined by OER. To evaluate attainment of Track 4 Site-
specific SCOs, analytes will include those for which site-specific SCOs have been developed,
including SVOCs, lead, mercury and barium according to analytical methods described above. If
Track 1 Unrestricted Use SCOs are pursued, samples will be analyzed for VOCs, SVOCs,
pesticides, PCBs and metals according to analytical methods described above. Proposed post-

excavation confirmation sample locations are shown in Figure 6.

Hotspot End-point Sampling

End-point samples will be collected from the sidewalls and base of excavation at the hotspot
location identified in the Remedial Investigation or during the remedial work at the site,
according to the procedure listed below. Hotspots include HA-1 for lead and mercury; SP-1 for
SVOCs, barium, copper, lead, zinc and mercury; SP-2 for SVOCs, PCBs, barium, lead, zinc and
mercury; SP-3 for SVOCs, barium, copper, lead, zinc and mercury and SP-4 for SVOCs,

chromium and lead.

For any hotspots identified during this remedial program, including any hotspots identified
during the remedial action, hotspot removal actions will be performed to ensure that hotspots are

fully removed and end-point samples will be collected at the following frequency:

1. For excavations less than 20 feet in total perimeter, at least one bottom sample and one
sidewall sample biased in the direction of surface runoff.
2. For excavations 20 to 300 feet in perimeter:
e For surface removals, one sample from the top of each sidewall for every 30
linear feet of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900
square feet of bottom area.
e For subsurface removals, one sample from each sidewall for every 30 linear feet
of sidewall and one sample from the excavation bottom for every 900 square feet

of bottom area.
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3. For sampling of volatile organics, bottom samples should be taken within 24 hours of
excavation, and should be taken from the zero to six-inch interval at the excavation floor.
Samples taken after 24 hours should be taken at six to twelve inches.

4. For contaminated soil removal, post remediation soil samples for laboratory analysis
should be taken immediately after contaminated soil removal. If the excavation is

enlarged horizontally, additional soil samples will be taken pursuant to bullets 1-3 above.

Post-remediation end-point sample locations and depth will be biased towards the areas and
depths of highest contamination identified during previous sampling episodes unless field
indicators such as field instrument measurements or visual contamination identified during the
remedial action indicate that other locations and depths may be more heavily contaminated. In
all cases, post-remediation samples should be biased toward locations and depths of the highest

expected contamination.

If either LNAPL and/or DNAPL are detected, appropriate samples will be collected for
characterization and “finger print analysis” and required regulatory reporting (i.e. spills hotline)

will be performed.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Report the basic QA/QC for the analytical program, including:

e Sample collection apparatus

e Sampling methods

e Decontamination methods

e Sample containers

e Holding time

e Preservatives including temperature
e Lab blanks

e Detection levels

e Standards for comparative analysis

Make sure the lab reports the results of lab blanks taken during the analytical program.
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Import of Soils

Import of soils onto the property will be performed in conformance with the Soil/Materials

Management Plan in Appendix 4. Imported soil will meet the lower of:

e Track 2 Restricted Residential Use SCO’s, and
e Groundwater Protection Standards in Part 375-6.8.
The estimated quantity of soil to be imported into the Site for backfill and cover soil is O tons.

The estimated quantity of onsite soil/fill expected to be reused/relocated on Site is O tons.

Reuse of Onsite Soils
Soil reuse is not planned on this project.

4.3  Engineering Controls
The excavation required for the proposed Site development will achieve Track 4 Site Specific
SCOs. Engineering Controls will be employed in the remedial action to address residual
contamination remaining at the site. The Site has three primary Engineering Control Systems that
could be implemented: These are:

(1) Composite Cover System

(2) Soil Vapor Barrier System

(3) Passive Sub-Slab Depressurization System

Composite Cover System

Exposure to residual soil/fill will be prevented by an engineered, composite cover system to be
built on the Site. This composite cover system will be comprised of 6 inches of reinforced
concrete slab underlain by 8 inches of clean sub-base material in building areas; 4 inches of
asphalt pavement underlain by 6 inches of clean sub-base material in parking areas, and 2 feet of
clean soil in open space areas. The proposed two private rear yards will be set back
approximately 40 feet from the north property boundary and capped with at least two feet of
clean soil and landscaped.

Figure 7 shows the typical design for each remedial cover type used on this Site.
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The composite cover system will be a permanent engineering control. The system will be
inspected and its performance certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the
Site Management Plan. A Soil and Materials Management Plan will be included in the Site
Management Plan and will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the composite
cover system and underlying residual soil/fill is disturbed after the remedial action is complete.
Maintenance of this composite cover system will be described in the Site Management Plan in

the Remedial Action Report.

Vapor Barrier System

Migration of potential soil vapor from offsite will be mitigated with a combination of building
slab and vapor barrier. The vapor barrier will consist of a 20-mil Raven Industries' VaporBlock
20 Plus, which is a seven layer co-extruded barrier made from state-of-the-art polyethylene and
EVOH resins. The vapor barrier will be installed prior to pouring the building's concrete slab.
The vapor barrier will extend throughout the area occupied by the footprint of the new building
and up the foundation sidewalls in accordance with manufacturer specifications. The
specifications for installation will be provided to the construction management company and the
foundation contractor or installer of the liner. The specifications state that all vapor barrier seam,
penetrations, and repairs will be sealed either by the tape method or weld method, according to
the manufacturer's recommendations and instructions.

The project's Professional Engineer licensed by the State of New York will have primary direct
responsibility for overseeing the implementation of the vapor barrier. A typical vapor barrier
membrane detail is provided in Figure 8. Product specification sheets are provided in Appendix
5.

The Remedial Action Report will include a PE-certified letter (on company letterhead) from the
primary contractor responsible for installation oversight and field inspections and a copy of the

manufacturer’s certificate of warranty.

The Vapor Barrier System is a permanent engineering control and will be inspected and its
performance certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the Site Management
Plan. A Soil and Materials Management Plan will be included in the Site Management Plan and

will outline the procedures to be followed in the event that the composite cover system and
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underlying vapor barrier system is disturbed after the remedial action is complete. Maintenance

of these systems will be described in the Site Management Plan in the Remedial Action Report.

Passive Sub-Slab Depressurization System
A passive sub-slab depressurization (SSD) system has been recommended for the site by the

OER given the contamination identified on the neighboring site as well as the lack of
groundwater data. The SSDS is a permanent engineering control. The system will be inspected
and its performance certified at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the Site
Management Plan. Maintenance of this SSDS will be described in the Site Management Plan in
the Remedial Action Report. The SSD system is intended to mitigate the migration of soil vapors
beneath the Site. The SSD system design plan, including engineering drawings, equipment
specifications and location of system components will be provided in the Stipulation Letter.

The Remedial Action Report will include photographs (maximum of two photos per page) of the
installation process, PE/RA certified letter (on company letterhead) from primary contractor
responsible for installation oversight and field inspections, and a copy of the manufacturers

certificate of warranty.

4.4  Institutional Controls
Institutional Controls (IC) have been incorporated in this remedial action to manage residual

soil/fill and other media and render the Site protective of public health and the environment.
Institutional Controls are listed below. Long-term employment of EC/ICs will be established in a
site-specific Site Management Plan (SMP) that will be included in the RAR.

Institutional Controls for this remedial action are:

e The property will continue to be registered with an E-Designation at the NYC Buildings
Department. This RAWP includes a description of all ECs and ICs and summarizes the
requirements of the Site Management Plan which will note that the property owner and
property owner’s successors and assigns must comply with the approved SMP;

e Submittal of a Site Management Plan in the RAR for approval by OER that provides
procedures for appropriate operation, maintenance, monitoring, inspection, reporting and

certification of ECs. SMP will require that the property owner and property owner’s
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successors and assigns will submit to OER a periodic written statement that certifies that:
(1) controls employed at the Site are unchanged from the previous certification or that
any changes to the controls were approved by OER; and, (2) nothing has occurred that
impairs the ability of the controls to protect public health and environment or that
constitute a violation or failure to comply with the SMP. OER retains the right to enter
the Site in order to evaluate the continued maintenance of any controls. This certification
shall be submitted annually and will comply with RCNY 843-1407(1)(3).

e Vegetable gardens and farming on the Site are prohibited,;

e Use of groundwater underlying the Site is prohibited without treatment rendering it safe
for its intended use;

e All future activities on the Site that will disturb residual material must be conducted
pursuant to the soil management provisions in an approved SMP;

e The Site will be used for residential use and will not be used for a higher level of use

without prior approval by OER.

4.5  Site Management Plan

Site Management is the last phase of remediation and begins with the approval of the Remedial
Action Report and issuance of the Notice of Completion (NOC) for the Remedial Action. The
Site Management Plan (SMP) describes appropriate methods and procedures to ensure
implementation of all ECs and ICs that are required by this RAWP. The Site Management Plan
is submitted as part of the RAR but will be written in a manner that allows its use as an
independent document. Site Management continues until terminated in writing by OER. The
property owner is responsible to ensure that all Site Management responsibilities defined in this

RAWP and the Site Management Plan are implemented.

The SMP will provide a detailed description of the procedures required to manage residual
soil/fill left in place following completion of the remedial action in accordance with the
Voluntary Cleanup Agreement with OER. This includes a plan for: (1) implementation of EC’s
and ICs; (2) operation and maintenance of EC’s; (3) inspection and certification of IC’s and EC’s

and (5) reporting.
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Site management activities, reporting, and EC/IC certification will be scheduled on a periodic
basis to be established in the RAR and the SMP and will be subject to review and modification
by OER. The Site Management Plan will be based on a calendar year and certification reports
will be due for submission to OER by July 30 of the year following the reporting period.

4.6  Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment
Investigations reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to complete a

Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA).

The objective of the qualitative exposure assessment is to identify potential receptors and
pathways for human exposure to the contaminants of concern (COC) that are present at, or
migrating from, the Site. The identification of exposure pathways describes the route that the
COC takes to travel from the source to the receptor. An identified pathway indicates that the

potential for exposure exists; it does not imply that exposures actually occur.

Investigations reported in the Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) are sufficient to complete a
Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment (QHHEA) for this project. As part of the VCP
process, a QHHEA was performed to determine whether the Site poses an existing or future
health hazard to the Site’s exposed or potentially exposed population. The sampling data from
the RI were evaluated to determine whether there is any health risk under current and future
conditions by characterizing the exposure setting, identifying exposure pathways, and evaluating
contaminant fate and transport. This QHHEA was prepared in accordance with Appendix 3B and
Section 3.3 (b) 8 of the NYSDEC Draft DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and
Remediation.

Known and Potential Contaminant Sources

Based on the results of the Remedial Investigation Report the contaminants of concern found are:

Soil
e Metals, including barium, chromium, copper, lead, zinc and mercury exceeded the
Unrestricted/Restricted Residential Use SCOs;
e SVOCs (PAH compounds) including benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene,
benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, chrysene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene and
29



Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene exceeding the Unrestricted/Restricted Residential Use SCOs; and

e One PCBs (Aroclor 1260) was detected, however there are no SCOs currently available.

Groundwater

e Groundwater was not collected during the investigation at the site.

Soil Vapor
e Chlorinated VOCs detected above NYS DOH monitoring thresholds included PCE.

e Petroleum related VOCs were detected at moderate concentrations.

Nature, Extent, Fate and Transport of Contaminants

Soil: SVOCs, metals, and PCBs are present in the historic fill materials at shallow and/or deep
depths. Seven SVOCs, six metals ( barium, chromium, copper, lead, zinc and mercury) and
one PCBs (Aroclor 1260) were detected in the shallow and/or deep soil samples above SCOs.
Due to low contaminant concentration mostly in the shallow soils and the depth to groundwater
which is in excess of fifty feet below grade, migration of contaminants to impact groundwater is
not anticipated. The metals are considered to be relatively immobile and are unlikely to impact
other environmental media.

Groundwater: No groundwater data was available. A groundwater monitoring well installed on
the adjoining site to the east did not reveal contaminant concentrations exceeding the
Groundwater Quality Standards. No offsite contaminants migrating to the site is anticipated.

Soil Vapor: Soil vapor sample results indicated petroleum related VOCs at a low concentration.
One chlorinated VOC - tetrachloroethylene (PCE) was detected at a maximum concentration of
99 ng/m® exceeding the USEPA 2001 Building Assessment Survey and Evaluation 90"
Percentile, while there was no detection for trichloroethylene (TCE) or carbon tetrachloride in
any of the three soil vapor samples. Contaminants do not appear to be migrating onto the site

from offsite as evidenced by the reported chlorinated VOCs.
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Receptor Populations

On-Site Receptors - The Site currently consists of a one story building with a cellar at the
southwest corner of the building. The building occupies the entire footprint of the site and could
be accessed via a side entrance door and 12-foot mechanical rollup door. Onsite receptors are
limited to trespassers, site representatives and visitors granted access to the property. During
construction, potential on-site receptors include construction workers, site representatives, and
visitors. Under proposed future conditions, potential on-site receptors include adult and child

building residents, workers and visitors.

Off-Site Receptors: Potential off-site receptors within a 500 foot radius of the Site include adult
and child residents; commercial and construction workers; pedestrians; and trespassers based on

the following land uses within 500 feet of the Site:

Commercial Businesses — existing and future
Residential Buildings — existing and future
Building Construction/ Renovation — existing and future

Pedestrians, Trespassers, Cyclists — existing and future

o M W D

Schools - existing and future

Potential Routes of Exposure
Three potential primary routes exist by which chemicals can enter the body: ingestion,
inhalation, and dermal absorption. Exposure can occur based on the following potential media:

* Ingestion of groundwater or fill/ soil;
» Inhalation of vapors or particulates; and

» Dermal absorption of groundwater or fill/ soil.

Potential Exposure Points

Current Conditions: The site is currently paved with concrete, there are no potential exposure
pathways from ingestion, inhalation, or dermal absorption of soil/ fill.  Groundwater is not
exposed at the site. The site is served by the public water supply and groundwater is not used at
the site for potable supply and there is no potential for exposure. There is potential for soil vapor

to migrate unto the site from adjacent properties.
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Construction/ Remediation Conditions: During the remedial action, onsite workers will come
into direct contact with surface and subsurface soils as a result of on-Site construction and
excavation activities. On-Site construction workers potentially could ingest, inhale or have
dermal contact with exposed impacted soil and fill. Similarly, off-Site receptors could be
exposed to dust and vapors from on-Site activities. Due to the depth of groundwater, direct
contact with groundwater is not expected. During construction, on-Site and off-Site exposures to
contaminated dust from on-Site will be addressed through the Soil/Materials Management Plan,
dust controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air-Monitoring Program and a

Construction Health and Safety Plan.

Proposed Future Conditions: Under future remediated conditions, all soils in excess of Track 4
SCOs will be removed. The site will be fully capped, preventing potential direct exposure to soil
and groundwater remaining in place, and engineering controls (vapor barrier/SSDS) will prevent
any potential exposure due to inhalation by preventing soil vapor intrusion. The site is served by
the public water supply, and groundwater is not used at the site. There are no plausible off-site

pathways for oral, inhalation, or dermal exposure to contaminants derived from the site.

Overall Human Health Exposure Assessment

Potentially complete on-site exposure pathways appear to be present only during the current
unremediated and construction phases. This assessment takes into consideration the reasonably
anticipated use of the site, which includes a residential structure, site-wide surface cover, and a
subsurface vapor barrier system for the building. After the remedial action is complete, there
will be no remaining exposure pathways to identified contaminants. The SSDS and a vapor
barrier system will prevent potential vapor intrusion. The composite cover system and use
restrictions will prevent contact with residual soil or groundwater and continued protection after
the remedial action will be achieved by the implementation of site management including
periodic inspection and certification of the performance of remedial controls. Potential post-
construction use of groundwater is not considered an option because groundwater in this area of
New York City is not used as a potable water source. There are no surface waters in close

proximity to the Site that could be impacted or threatened.
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Based upon this analysis, complete on-Site exposure pathways appear to be present only during
the current unremediated phase and the remedial action phase. Under current conditions, on-Site
exposure pathways exist for site personnel. During remedial construction, on-Site and off-Site
exposures to contaminated dust from historic fill material will be addressed through dust
controls, and through the implementation of the Community Air Monitoring Program, the
Soil/Materials Management Plan, and a Construction Health and Safety Plan. After the remedial
action is complete, there will be no remaining exposure pathways to on-Site soil/fill, as all soil
above Site-Specific SCOs will have been removed and a passive SSDS and a vapor barrier

system will have been installed.
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5.0 REMEDIAL ACTION MANAGEMENT

5.1 Project Organization and Oversight

Principal personnel who will participate in the remedial action include David Oloke, Project
Manager-AHE and Jason Falquecee, Field Operations Officer. The Professional Engineer (P.E)
for this project is Neville Patel (P.E), - Neville Engineering Group.

5.2  Site Security
Site access will be controlled by a chain link or wooden construction fence, which will surround

the property.

5.3 Work Hours
The hours for operation of cleanup will comply with the NYC Department of Buildings
construction code requirements or according to specific variances issued by that agency. The

hours of operation will be conveyed to OER during the pre-construction meeting.

5.4 Construction Health and Safety Plan

The Health and Safety Plan is included in Appendix 6. The Site Safety Coordinator will be Jason
Falquecees - AHE. Remedial work performed under this RAWP will be in full compliance with
applicable health and safety laws and regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety
requirements and HAZWOPER requirements. Confined space entry, if any, will comply with
OSHA requirements and industry standards and will address potential risks. The parties
performing the remedial construction work will ensure that performance of work is in
compliance with the HASP and applicable laws and regulations. The HASP pertains to remedial

and invasive work performed at the Site until the issuance of the Notice of Completion.

All field personnel involved in remedial activities will participate in training required under 29
CFR 1910.120, including 40-hour hazardous waste operator training and annual 8-hour refresher

training. Site Safety Officer will be responsible for maintaining workers training records.

Personnel entering any exclusion zone will be trained in the provisions of the HASP and will

comply with all requirements of 29 CFR 1910.120. Site-specific training will be provided to
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field personnel. Additional safety training may be added depending on the tasks performed.
Emergency telephone numbers will be posted at the site location before any remedial work
begins. A safety meeting will be conducted before each shift begins. Topics to be discussed
include task hazards and protective measures (physical, chemical, environmental); emergency
procedures; PPE levels and other relevant safety topics. Meetings will be documented in a log

book or specific form.

An emergency contact sheet with names and phone numbers is included in the CHASP. That

document will define the specific project contacts for use in case of emergency.

5.5 Community Air Monitoring Plan

Real-time air monitoring for volatile organic compounds (VOCSs) and particulate levels at the
perimeter of the exclusion zone or work area will be performed. Continuous monitoring will be
performed for all ground intrusive activities and during the handling of contaminated or
potentially contaminated media. Ground intrusive activities include, but are not limited to,
soil/waste excavation and handling, test pit excavation or trenching, and the installation of soil

borings or monitoring wells.

Periodic monitoring for VOCs will be performed during non-intrusive activities such as the
collection of soil and sediment samples or the collection of groundwater samples from existing
monitoring wells. Periodic monitoring during sample collection, for instance, will consist of
taking a reading upon arrival at a sample location, monitoring while opening a well cap or
overturning soil, monitoring during well baling/purging, and taking a reading prior to leaving a
sample location. Depending upon the proximity of potentially exposed individuals, continuous
monitoring may be performed during sampling activities. Examples of such situations include
groundwater sampling at wells on the curb of a busy urban street, in the midst of a public park,
or adjacent to a school or residence. Exceedances of action levels observed during performance
of the Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP) will be reported to the OER Project Manager
and included in the Daily Report.
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VOC Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) will be monitored at the downwind perimeter of the

immediate work area (i.e., the exclusion zone) on a continuous basis during invasive work.

Upwind concentrations will be measured at the start of each workday and periodically thereafter

to establish background conditions. The monitoring work will be performed using equipment

appropriate to measure the types of contaminants known or suspected to be present. The

equipment will be calibrated at least daily for the contaminant(s) of concern or for an appropriate

surrogate. The equipment will be capable of calculating 15-minute running average

concentrations, which will be compared to the levels specified below.

If the ambient air concentration of total organic vapors at the downwind perimeter of the
work area or exclusion zone exceeds 5 parts per million (ppm) above background for the
15-minute average, work activities will be temporarily halted and monitoring continued.
If the total organic vapor level readily decreases (per instantaneous readings) below 5
ppm over background, work activities will resume with continued monitoring.

If total organic vapor levels at the downwind perimeter of the work area or exclusion
zone persist at levels in excess of 5 ppm over background but less than 25 ppm, work
activities will be halted, the source of vapors identified, corrective actions taken to abate
emissions, and monitoring continued. After these steps, work activities will resume
provided that the total organic vapor level 200 feet downwind of the exclusion zone or
half the distance to the nearest potential receptor or residential/commercial structure,
whichever is less - but in no case less than 20 feet, is below 5 ppm over background for
the 15-minute average.

If the organic vapor level is above 25 ppm at the perimeter of the work area, activities

will be shutdown.

All 15-minute readings must be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

Instantaneous readings, if any, used for decision purposes will also be recorded.

Particulate Monitoring, Response Levels, and Actions

Particulate concentrations will be monitored continuously at the upwind and downwind

perimeters of the exclusion zone at temporary particulate monitoring stations. The particulate
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monitoring will be performed using real-time monitoring equipment capable of measuring
particulate matter less than 10 micrometers in size (PM-10) and capable of integrating over a
period of 15 minutes (or less) for comparison to the airborne particulate action level. The
equipment will be equipped with an audible alarm to indicate exceedance of the action level. In

addition, fugitive dust migration should be visually assessed during all work activities.

e If the downwind PM-10 particulate level is 100 micrograms per cubic meter (mcg/m?)
greater than background (upwind perimeter) for the 15-minute period or if airborne dust
is observed leaving the work area, then dust suppression techniques will be employed.
Work will continue with dust suppression techniques provided that downwind PM-10
particulate levels do not exceed 150 mcg/m® above the upwind level and provided that no
visible dust is migrating from the work area.

e If, after implementation of dust suppression techniques, downwind PM-10 particulate
levels are greater than 150 mcg/m® above the upwind level, work will be stopped and a
re-evaluation of activities initiated. Work will resume provided that dust suppression
measures and other controls are successful in reducing the downwind PM-10 particulate
concentration to within 150 mcg/m?® of the upwind level and in preventing visible dust

migration.

All readings will be recorded and be available for OER personnel to review.

5.6 Agency Approvals
All permits or government approvals required for remedial construction have been or will be
obtained prior to the start of remedial construction. Approval of this RAWP by OER does not

constitute satisfaction of these requirements and will not be a substitute for any required permit.

5.7  Site Preparation
Pre-Construction Meeting

OER will be invited to attend the pre-construction meeting at the Site with all parties involved in
the remedial process prior to the start of remedial construction activities.
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Mobilization

Mobilization will be conducted as necessary for each phase of work at the Site. Mobilization
includes field personnel orientation, equipment mobilization (including securing all sampling
equipment needed for the field investigation), marking/staking sampling locations and utility
mark-outs. Each field team member will attend an orientation meeting to become familiar with

the general operation of the Site, health and safety requirements, and field procedures.

Utility Marker Layouts, Easement Layouts

The presence of utilities and easements on the Site will be fully investigated prior to the
performance of invasive work such as excavation or drilling under this plan by using, at a
minimum, the One-Call System (811). Underground utilities may pose an electrocution,
explosion, or other hazard during excavation or drilling activities. All invasive activities will be
performed incompliance with applicable laws and regulations to assure safety. Utility companies
and other responsible authorities will be contacted to locate and mark the locations, and a copy
of the Markout Ticket will be retained by the contractor prior to the start of drilling, excavation
or other invasive subsurface operations. Overhead utilities may also be present within the
anticipated work zones. Electrical hazards associated with drilling in the vicinity of overhead
utilities will be prevented by maintaining a safe distance between overhead power lines and drill

rig masts.

Proper safety and protective measures pertaining to utilities and easements, and compliance with
all laws and regulations will be employed during invasive and other work contemplated under
this RAWP. The integrity and safety of on-Site and off-Site structures will be maintained during

all invasive, excavation or other remedial activity performed under the RAWP.

Dewatering

Groundwater is present at approximately 70 feet below grade and dewatering is not expected. In
the event that dewatering of groundwater during construction will be necessary, the water will be
disposed into the New York City combined sanitary/storm sewer system. A permit to discharge
will be obtained from the New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP).

As part of the permit to discharge, the location of discharge will be based on the Site-Specific
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requirements of the DEP. The need for pretreatment will be determined by DEP’s requirements
for the discharge permit. If pretreatment is required by the DEP, it will be performed in

accordance with the requirements of the DEP.

Equipment and Material Staging
Equipment and materials will be stored and staged in a manner that complies with applicable

laws and regulations.

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Steps will be taken to ensure that trucks departing the Site will not track soil, fill or debris off-
Site. Such actions may include use of cleaned asphalt or concrete pads or use of stone or other
aggregate-based egress paths between the truck inspection station and the property exit.
Measures will be taken to ensure that adjacent roadways will be kept clean of project related

soils, fill and debris.

Truck Inspection Station

An outbound-truck inspection station will be set up close to the Site exit. Before exiting the NYC
VCP Site, trucks will be required to stop at the truck inspection station and will be examined for
evidence of contaminated soil on the undercarriage, body, and wheels. Soil and debris will be
removed. Brooms, shovels and potable water will be utilized for the removal of soil from

vehicles and equipment, as necessary.

Extreme Storm Preparedness and Response Contingency Plan

Damage from flooding or storm surge can include dislocation of soil and stockpiled materials,
dislocation of site structures and construction materials and equipment, and dislocation of
support of excavation structures. Damage from wind during an extreme storm event can create
unsafe or unstable structures, damage safety structures and cause downed power lines creating
dangerous site conditions and loss of power. In the event of emergency conditions caused by an
extreme storm event, the enrollee will undertake the following steps for site preparedness prior to

the event and response after the event.
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Storm Preparedness

Preparations in advance of an extreme storm event will include the following: containerized
hazardous materials and fuels will be removed from the property; loose materials will be secured
to prevent dislocation and blowing by wind or water; heavy equipment such as excavators and
generators will be removed from excavated areas, trenches and depressions on the property to
high ground or removed from the property; an inventory of the property with photographs will be
performed to establish conditions for the site and equipment prior to the event; stockpile covers
for soil and fill will be secured by adding weights such as sandbags for added security and worn
or ripped stockpile covers will be replaced with competent covers; stockpiled hazardous wastes
will be removed from the property; stormwater management systems will be inspected and
fortified, including, as necessary: clean and reposition silt fences, haybales; clean storm sewer

filters and traps; and secure and protect pumps and hosing.

Storm Response

At the conclusion of an extreme storm event, as soon as it is safe to access the property, a
complete inspection of the property will be performed. A site inspection report will be submitted
to OER at the completion of site inspection and after the site security is assessed. Site conditions
will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and material performed prior to the storm
event and significant differences will be noted. Damage from storm conditions that result in
acute public safety threats, such as downed power lines or imminent collapse of buildings,
structures or equipment will be reported to public safety authorities via appropriate means such
as calling 911. Petroleum spills will be reported to NYS DEC within 2 hours of identification
and consistent with State regulations. Emergency and spill conditions will also be reported to
OER. Public safety structures, such as construction security fences will be repaired promptly to
eliminate public safety threats. Debris will be collected and removed. Dewatering will be
performed in compliance with existing laws and regulations and consistent with emergency
notifications, if any, from proper authorities. Eroded areas of soil including unsafe slopes will be
stabilized and fortified. Dislocated materials will be collected and appropriately managed.
Support of excavation structure will be inspected and fortified as necessary. Impacted stockpiles
will be contained and damaged stockpile covers will be replaced. Storm-water control systems

and structures will be inspected and maintained as necessary. If soil or fill materials are

40



Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

discharged off-Site to adjacent properties, property owners and OER will be notified and
corrective measure plan designed to remove and clean dislocated material will be submitted to
OER and implemented following approval by OER and granting of site access by the property
owner. Impacted offsite areas may require characterization based on site conditions, at the
discretion of OER. If on-Site petroleum spills are identified, a qualified environmental
professional will determine the nature and extent of the spill and report to NYS DEC’s spill
hotline at DEC 800-457-7362 within statutory defined timelines.. If the source of the spill is
ongoing and can be identified, it should be stopped if this can be done safely. Potential hazards

will be addressed immediately, consistent with guidance issued by NYS DEC.

Storm Response Reporting
A site inspection report will be submitted to OER at the completion of site inspection. An

inspection report established by OER is available on OER’s website (www.nyc.gov/oer) and will

be used for this purpose. Site conditions will be compared to the inventory of site conditions and
material performed prior to the storm event and significant differences will be noted. The site
inspection report will be sent to the OER project manager and will include the site name,
address, tax block and lot, site primary and alternate contact name and phone number. Damage
and soil release assessment will include: whether the project had stockpiles; whether stockpiles
were damaged; photographs of damage and notice of plan for repair; report of whether soil from
the site was dislocated and whether any of the soil left the Site; estimates of the volume of soil
that left the site, nature of impact, and photographs; description of erosion damage; description
of equipment damage; description of damage to the remedial program or the construction
program, such as damage to the support of excavation; presence of onsite or offsite exposure
pathways caused by the storm; presence of petroleum or other spills and status of spill reporting
to NYS DEC; description of corrective actions; schedule for corrective actions. This report
should be completed and submitted to OER project manager with photographs within 24 hours of
the time of safe entry to the property after the storm event.

5.8 Traffic Control

Drivers of trucks leaving the NYC VCP Site with soil/fill will be instructed to proceed without
stopping in the vicinity of the site to prevent neighborhood impacts. The planned route is shown
on Figure 8.

41


http://www.nyc.gov/oer

Hazardous Material Remedial Action Plan
OER Project # 16EH-N045K
925 — 927 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

5.9

Demobilization

Demobilization will include:

As necessary, restoration of temporary access areas and areas that may have been
disturbed to accommodate support areas (e.g., staging areas, decontamination areas,
storage areas, temporary water management areas, and access area);

Removal of sediment from erosion control measures and truck wash and disposal of
materials in accordance with applicable laws and regulations;

Equipment decontamination, and,;

General refuse disposal.

Equipment will be decontaminated and demobilized at the completion of all field activities.

Investigation equipment and large equipment (e.g., soil excavators) will be washed at the truck

inspection station as necessary. In addition, all investigation and remediation derived waste will

be appropriately disposed.

5.10 Reporting and Record Keeping

Daily Reports

Daily reports providing a general summary of activities for each day of active remedial work will

be emailed to the OER Project Manager by the end of the following day. Those reports will

include:

Project number and statement of the activities and an update of progress made and
locations of excavation and other remedial work performed;

Quantities of material imported and exported from the Site;

Status of on-Site soil/fill stockpiles;

A summary of all citizen complaints, with relevant details (basis of complaint; actions
taken; etc.);

A summary of CAMP results, noting all excursions, if any;

Photograph of notable Site conditions and activities.

The frequency of the reporting period may be revised in consultation with OER project manager

based on planned project tasks. Daily email reports are not intended to be the primary mode of
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communication for notification to OER of emergencies (accidents, spills), requests for changes
to the RAWP or other sensitive or time critical information. However, such information will be
included in the daily reports. Emergency conditions and changes to the RAWP will be
communicated directly to the OER project manager by personal communication. Daily reports

will be included as an Appendix in the Remedial Action Report.

Record Keeping and Photo-Documentation

Job-site record keeping for all remedial work will be performed. These records will be
maintained on-Site during the project and will be available for inspection by OER staff.
Representative photographs will be taken of the Site prior to any remedial activities and during
major remedial activities to illustrate remedial program elements and contaminant source areas.
Photographs will be submitted at the completion of the project in the RAR in digital format (i.e.
jpeg files).

5.11 Complaint Management

All complaints from citizens will be promptly reported to OER. Complaints will be addressed
and outcomes will also be reported to OER in daily reports. Notices to OER will include the
nature of the complaint, the party providing the complaint, and the actions taken to resolve any

problems.

5.12 Deviations from the Remedial Action Work Plan

All changes to the RAWP will be reported to the OER Project Manager and will be documented
in daily reports and reported in the Remedial Action Report. The process to be followed if there
are any deviations from the RAWP will include a request for approval for the change from OER

noting the following:

e Reasons for deviating from the approved RAWP;
e Effect of the deviations on overall remedy; and
e Determination that the remedial action with the deviation(s) is protective of public health

and the environment.
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6.0 Remedial Action Report

A Remedial Action Report (RAR) will be submitted to OER following implementation of the
remedial action defined in this RAWP. The RAR will document that the remedial work required
under this RAWP has been completed and has been performed in compliance with this plan. The
RAR will include:

« Information required by this RAWP;

» Text description with thorough detail of all engineering and institutional controls As-built
drawings for all constructed remedial elements Manifests for all soil or fill disposal;

« Required certifications, manifests and other written and photographic documentation of
remedial work performed under this remedy;

« Site Management Plan;

. Description of any changes in the remedial action from the elements provided in this
RAWP and associated design documents;

« Tabular summary of all end point and post-excavation sampling results and all material
characterization results, QA/QC results for end-point sampling, and other sampling and
chemical analysis performed as part of the remedial action;

» If applicable, test results or other evidence demonstrating that remedial systems are
functioning properly;

* Account of the source area locations and characteristics of all contaminated material
removed from the Site including a map showing the location of these excavations and

hotspots, tanks or other contaminant source areas;

* Full accounting of the disposal destination of all contaminated material removed from the
Site. Documentation associated with disposal of all material will include transportation

and disposal records, and letters approving receipt of the material.

. Account of the origin and required chemical quality testing for material imported onto the
Site.

« Continue registration of the property with an E-Designation by the NYC Department of
Buildings.
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* Reports and supporting material will be submitted in digital form and final PDF’s will

include bookmarks for each appendix.
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Remedial Action Report Certification

The following certification will appear in front of the Executive Summary of the Remedial

Action Report. The certification will include the following statements:

I, [name], am currently a registered professional engineer licensed by the State of New York. |
performed professional engineering services and had primary direct responsibility for
implementation of the remedial program for the [site name (address)] site, site number [VCP site
number]. | certify to the following:

I have reviewed this document, to which my signature and seal are affixed.

Engineering Controls implemented during this remedial action were designed by me or a person under my
direct supervision and achieve the goals established in the Remedial Action Work Plan for this site.

The Engineering Controls constructed during this remedial action were professionally observed by me or
by a person under my direct supervision and (1) are consistent with the Engineering Control design
established in the Remedial action Work Plan and (2) are accurately reflected in the text and drawings for
as-built design reported in this Remedial Action Report.

The OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated [date] and Stipulations in a letter dated [date] were
implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been substantively complied with. I certify
that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material from the property were taken to facilities licensed to
accept this material in full compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Name

PE License Number

PE Stamp

Signature

Date

I, [name], am a Qualified Environmental Professional. | had primary direct responsibility for implementation of the

remedial program for the [site name (address)] site, site number [\VCP site number]. | certify to the following:

The OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan dated August 15, 2012 and Stipulations in a letter dated
September 10, 2014 were implemented and that all requirements in those documents have been
substantively complied with. | certify that contaminated soil, fill, liquids or other material from the property
were taken to facilities licensed to accept this material in full compliance with applicable laws and
regulations.

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date
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7.0 SCHEDULE

The table below presents a schedule for the proposed remedial action and reporting. If the
schedule for remediation and development activities changes, it will be updated and submitted to

OER. Currently, a 1 month remediation period is anticipated.

Weeks from | Duration

Remedial (weeks)
Schedule Milestone Action Start
OER Approval of RAWP 0 -
Fact Sheet 2 announcing start of remedy 0 -
Mobilization 1 1
Remedial Excavation 1 3
Demobilization 4 1
Submit Remedial Action Report 8 -
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TABLE 1

Soil Cleanup Objectives

Protection of Public Health Protection of | Protection
Restricted- Ecological  |of Ground- Unrestricted
Contaminant CAS Number | Residential |Residential | Commercial | Industrial [Resources  |water Use
METALS
Arsenic 7440-38 -2 16f 16f 16f 16f 13f 16f 13°
Barium 7440-39 -3 350f 400 400 10,000 d 433 820 350
Beryllium 7440-41 -7 14 72 590 2,700 10 47 7.2
Cadmium 7440-43 -9 2.5f 43 9.3 60 4 7.5 25°¢
Chromium, hexavalent n 18540-29-9 22 110 400 800 1le 19 1°
Chromium, trivalentn 16065-83-1 36 180 1,500 6,800 41 NS 30°¢
Copper 7440-50 -8 270 270 270 10,000 d 50 1,720 50
Total Cyanide n 27 27 27 10,000 d NS 40 27
Lead 7439-92 -1 400 400 1,000 3,900 63f 450 63°
Manganese 7439-96 -5 2,000f 2,000f 10,000 d 10,000 d 1600f 2,000f 1600 ©
Total Mercury 0.81j 0.81j 2.8 5.7 0.18f 0.73 0.18°¢
Nickel 7440-02 -0 140 310 310 10,000 d 30 130 30
Selenium 7782-49 -2 36 180 1,500 6,800 3.9f 4f 3.9°
Silver 7440-22 -4 36 180 1,500 6,800 2 8.3 2
Zinc 7440-66 -6 2200 10,000 d 10,000 d 10,000 d 109f 2,480 109 ¢
PESTICIDES / PCBs
2,4,5-TP Acid (Silvex) 93-72-1 58 100a 500b 1,000c NS 3.8 3.8
4,4'-DDE 72-55-9 1.8 8.9 62 120 0.0033 e 17 0.0033°
4,4-DDT 50-29-3 1.7 7.9 47 94 0.0033 e 136 0.0033°
4,4-DDD 72-54-8 2.6 13 92 180 0.0033 e 14 0.0033 °
Aldrin 309-00-2 0.019 0.097 0.68 14 0.14 0.19 0.005 ©
alpha-BHC 319-84-6 0.097 048 3.4 6.8 0.04g 0.02 0.02
beta-BHC 319-85-7 0.072 0.36 3 14 0.6 0.09 0.036
Chlordane (alpha) 5103-71 -9 0.91 4.2 24 47 1.3 29 0.094
delta-BHC 319-86-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 0.04g 0.25 0.04
Dibenzofuran 132-64-9 14 59 350 1,000c NS 210 7
Dieldrin 60-57-1 0.039 0.2 14 2.8 0.006 0.1 0.005°
Endosulfan | 959-98-8 4.8i 24i 200i 9201 NS 102 24
Endosulfan |1 33213-65-9 4.8i 24i 2001 9201 NS 102 24
Endosulfan sulfate 1031-07 -8 4.8i 24i 2001 920i NS 1,000c 24
Endrin 72-20-8 22 11 89 410 0.014 0.06 0.014
Heptachlor 76-44-8 042 2.1 15 29 0.14 0.38 0.042
Lindane 58-89-9 0.28 1.3 9.2 23 6 0.1 0.1
Polychlorinated biphenyls | 1336-36 -3 1 1 1 25 1 3.2 0.1
SEMI-VOLATILES
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 20 98 20
Acenapthylene 208-96-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 107 100
Anthracene 120-12-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 1f 1f 5.6 11 NS 1f 1°
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 1f 1f 1f 1.1 2.6 22 1°
Benzo(b) fluoranthene 205-99-2 1f 1f 5.6 11 NS 1.7 1°
Benzo(g,h,i) perylene 191-24-2 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Benzo(k) fluoranthene 207-08-9 1 3.9 56 110 NS 1.7 08¢
Chrysene 218-01-9 1f 3.9 56 110 NS 1f 1°
Dibenz(a,h) anthracene 53-70-3 0.33e 0.33e 0.56 11 NS 1,000c 0.33°
Fluoranthene 206-44-0 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100°
Fluorene 86-73-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ 30 386 30
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene 193-39-5 0.5f 0.5f 5.6 11 NS 8.2 05°¢
m-Cresol 108-39-4 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.33e 033°
Naphthalene 91-20-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 12 12
o-Cresol 95-48-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 0.33e 033"
p-Cresol 106-44-5 34 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.33e 033°
Pentachlorophenol 87-86-5 24 6.7 6.7 55 0.8e 0.8e 0.8°
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100
Phenol 108-95-2 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 30 0.33e 0.33°
Pyrene 129-00-0 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1,000c 100




TABLE 1

Soil Cleanup Objectives

Protection of Public Health

Protection of | Protection
Restricted- Ecological  |of Ground- Unrestricted
Contaminant CAS Number | Residential |Residential | Commercial | Industrial [Resources  |water Use
VOLATILES
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.68 0.68
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 19 26 240 480 NS 0.27 0.27
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢c NS 0.33 0.33
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95-50-1 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 1.1 1.1
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 23 3.1 30 60 10 0.02f 0.02¢
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 59 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.25 0.25
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 0.19 0.19
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 17 49 280 560 NS 24 24
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 9.8 13 130 250 20 1.8 1.8
1,4-Dioxane 123-91-1 9.8 13 130 250 0.1e 0.1e 01°
Acetone 67-64-1 100a 100b 500b 1,000c 2.2 0.05 0.05
Benzene 71-43-2 29 4.8 44 89 70 0.06 0.06
Butylbenzene 104-51-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 12 12
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 14 24 22 44 NS 0.76 0.76
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ 40 1.1 1.1
Chloroform 67-66-3 10 49 350 700 12 0.37 0.37
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 30 41 390 780 NS 1 1
Hexachlorobenzene 118-74-1 0.33e 12 6 12 NS 32 0.33°
Methyl ethyl ketone 78-93-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 100a 0.12 0.12
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1634-04 -4 62 100a 500b 1,000c NS 0.93 0.93
Methylene chloride 75-09-2 51 100a 500b 1,000c 12 0.05 0.05
n-Propylbenzene 103-65-1 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 39 39
sec-Butylbenzene 135-98-8 100a 100a 500b 1,000¢ NS 11 11
tert-Butylbenzene 98-06-6 100a 100a 500b 1,000c NS 5.9 5.9
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 55 19 150 300 2 13 1.3
Toluene 108-88-3 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 36 0.7 0.7
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 10 21 200 400 2 0.47 0.47
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 47 52 190 380 NS 3.6 3.6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 47 52 190 380 NS 8.4 8.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 0.21 0.9 13 27 NS 0.02 0.02
Xylene (mixed) 1330-20 -7 100a 100a 500b 1,000c 0.26 1.6 0.26

All soil cleanup objectives (SCOs) are in parts per million (ppm). NS=Not specified. See Technical

Support Document (TSD). Footnotes

a The SCOs for residential, restricted-residential and ecological resources use were capped at a
maximum value of 100 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.
b The SCOs for commercial use were capped at a maximum value of 500 ppm. See TSD section

9.3.

¢ The SCOs for industrial use and the protection of groundwater were capped at a maximum value
of 1000 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.

d The SCOs for metals were capped at a maximum value of 10,000 ppm. See TSD section 9.3.

e For constituents where the calculated SCO was lower than the contract required quantitation limit
(CRQL), the CRQL is used as the SCO value.
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FIGURE 4
SURROUNDING LAND USAGE
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PROJECT:

BROOKLYN, NY 11233
1. PERMITS & COMPLIANCE: ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO & BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE 26. RATED ASSEMBLIES: ALL MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING SHALL MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW & HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE "ARBOR TIE" SHALL BE TREE TRUNK WRAPPED ’
WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE BUILDING CODES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, & ALL OTHER COMPLY WITH THE APPROPRIATE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE STANDARDS. LROPEDARULNG: TRSE Wi STRIF BUELAPOR
REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION. ALL REQUIRED PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR NEW YORK STATE MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW & NEW YORK CITY HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE e R o T e AL ROVED
BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, & SPRINKLER WORK SHALL BE 7. MASONRY UNITS: ALL MASONRY UNITS AND CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TO THE STAKE
PERFORMED, RESPECTIVELY, BY LICENSED ELECTRICIANS, PLUMBERS, FIRE ALARM & FIRE SUPPRESSION PIPING
CONTRACTORS APPROPRIATE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE STANDARDS. CEDAR STAKES 8-0° LONG
' 3.11MDL  THE FOLLOWING ENUMERATED ARTICLES, SECTIONS AND SUBDIVISIONS OF SECTIONS SHALL NOT 3" DIA. OUTSIDE OF ’
28. FLAME-SPREAD & SMOKE DENSITY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION : APPLY TO MULTIPLE DWELLING CONSTRUCTED UNDER THE "NEW" CODE: TWENTY-FIVE, ROOTBALL
2. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS: AFTER ISSUANCE OF WORK PERMIT, SPECIAL AND OTHER INSPECTIONS SHALL BE A) FLAME-SPREAD RATING TO COMPLY WITH 603 AND CH. 8 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, TWENTY-SEVEN, TWENTY-EIGHT, THIRTY-FIVE-C., THIRTY-SIX AND THIRTY-NINE OF SECTION FOUR, TOPSOIL SHALL BE FORMED
MADE IN ACCORDANGCE WITH AN INSPECTION PROGRAM SET FORTH IN THE PERMIT APPLICATION SUBDIVISION THREE OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT, SECTIONS THIRTY-SIX, THIRTY-SEVEN, FIFTY, INTO 4-6" WIDE SAUCER ROOT FLARE IS EXPOSED
; B) SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX SHALL COMPLY WITH CH. 8 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. FIFTY-ONE, FIFTY-TWO, FIFTY-THREE, FIFTY-FIVE, SIXTY, SIXTY-ONE, SIXTY-SEVEN, SUBDIVISIONS ONE, AROUND THE PERIMETER OF AMDELLISH WITH FINISHED
SPECIAL INSPECTION ITEMS REQUIRE 72 HOURS PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO PERSONS RESPONSIBLE FOR TWO. FOUR AND FIVE OF SECTION SEVENTY.FIVE. ARTICLE FOUR. ARTICLE FIVE. ARTICLE FIVEA THE ROOTBALL GRADE 304 MALCOLM X BLVD
INSPECTION. RECORDS OF INSPECTIONS SHALL BE KEPT BY INSPECTOR FOR AT LEAST 6 YRS. AND MADE C) SMOKE DENSITY: NO MATERIAL SHALL BE USED FOR INTERIOR FINISH FOR EXITS OR CORRIDORS THAT HAS A ARTICLE SIX AND ARTICLE SEVEN.: T ' ' o ) \ / BROOKLYN NEW YORK 11233
AVAILABLE TO THE DEPT. UPON REQUEST. (SEC. 28-114 ADMIN. CODE) SMOKE DENSITY RATING GREATER THAN 25, AS PER 603 AND 803.1.1 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. ' 3" BARK CHIP MULCH LAYER BACKFILL SHALL BE 5. 718 428 5’654
— NEW SOIL MEETING .
30 MDL LIGHTING AND VENTILATION: EVERY ROOM, INCL. KITCHEN AND BATH MUST HAVE AT LEAST 1 FIBHER-GRARE DPR SPECS ROART COM
WINDOW. o R My ¥ S :
3. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: CONSIST OF THE OWNER-CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT, THE CONDITIONS 29. FIRESTOPPING - GENERAL: CONCEALED SPACES WITH PARTITIONS, WALLS, FLOORS, ROOEFS STAIRS, \ /
OF THE CONTRACT, THE DRAWINGS, THE SPECIFICATIONS, & ALL ISSUED MODIFICATIONS. IN CASE OF FURRING, PIPE SPACES, COLUMN ENCLOSURES, ETC. SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED (EXCEPT WHERE CONCEALED 30.7 MDL TOTAL AREA OF WINDOW = 10% OF ROOMS FLOOR AREA AND NOT LESS THAN 12 SQ. FT. 5 -
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN INSTRUCTIONS SPACE IS SPRINKLERED) WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT CAN BE SHAPED, FITTED, & PERMANENTLY ® BALL
FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. SECURED IN POSITION AS PER 717 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE, AND WHICH HAS BEEN TESTED IN 31.2 MDL A) AT LEAST ONE LIVING ROOM > 132 SF.
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 814 CRITERIA. B) EVERY LIVING ROOM > 80 SF — o
D) EVERY LIVING ROOM > 8' IN SHORT DIM. ONDIETUREED <
4. PROTECTION OF SITE: CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING & NEIGHBORING BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED SUBGRADE 100" ‘
DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DO ALL SHORING & BRACING AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER AND SAFE 30. FIRESTOPPING - FURRING OF INTERIOR FINISHES: PER SEC. 803.4 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE, ANY INTERIOR 33.1MDL  IF>79 S.F.ITIS AKITCHEN. IF <79 SF, KITCHENETTE. SECTION A-A
EXECUTION OF THE WORK. ANY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING & ADJACENT PROPERTIES CAUSED DURING FINISH APPLIED TO A RATED ASSEMBLY SHALL BE DIRECTLY ATTACHED OR BY FURRING STRIPS NOT EXCEEDING
33.3 MDL TREE CROWN AND TRUNK
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPAIRED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. 0.75 IN. APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH SURFACES. INTERVENING SPACES BETWEEN STRIPS SHALL BE FILLED E:E%%BUST'BLE MATERIAL WITHIN 1 FT. OF COOKING APARATUS SHALL BE FIRE PROTECTED AS (2) 8-0" LONG, 3" DIA. SHALL BE FREE OF 308 MALCOLM X BLVD. TEL. 7185443784
- CEDAR STAKES SET DEFECTS AND TRUE TO BROOKLYN, NY 11233 FAX 718.412.1979
WITH INORGANIC OR CLASS A MATERIAL OR BE FIREBLOCKED AT A MAX. OF 8 FT. IN ANY DIRECTION. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST 2 FT. CLEAR ABOVE COOKING SURFACE. CEDAR STAKES SET . \ | / DEFE
5. CONDITIONS AFFECTING THE WORK: BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR & |
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE CONDITIONS AT THE PROJECT SITE TO ASSURE THAT THE 31. FIRESTOPPING - DUCTS, PIPES, & CONDUITS: DUCTS, PIPES, & CONDUITS PASSING THOUGH FIRE RATED 35 MDL ENTRANCE DOORS AND LIGHTS: AT LEAST 5 S.F. OF GLAZED SURFACE AT ENTRANCE DOOR. EDGE OF [ B} ARCHITECT OF RECORD
WORK CAN PROCEED ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONDITIONS FOUND WHICH WILL CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE SURROUNDING SPACES NOT EXCEEDING 1/2" IN WIDTH FILLED WITH FIRESTOPPING EXTERIOR LIGHTING OF ENTRANCE AREA WILL BE PROVIDED. SIDEWALK ! B
ADVERSELY AFFECT THE WORK SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE CODE & CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE-FITTING METAL CLOSURES. REFER TO HEKEHP. N
AFFECTED WORK. DEFINITION OF CONCEALED SPACES IN BC 702.1. DUCTWORK PENETRATIONS SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED BY 51 MDL A) PEEP HOLES REQUIRED AT EACH APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOOR. DOORS TO DWELLING UNITS - 7
RATED SELF CLOSING DEVICES, PER 716 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH HEAVY DUTY LOCK AND DEAD BOLT OPERABLE BY KEY FROM OUTSIDE TA AT . feingold & gregory - architects | SGTECTASUES O
AND THUMB TURN FROM INSIDE. . 118 west 83rd street - new york, n.y. - 10024 WORK WHICH DEVIATES
6. NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS: TEN DAYS PRIOR NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE " tel: (212) 5956895 - fax: (212) 787-8992 FROM APPROVED PLANS.
OWNER OF EACH ADJOINING LOT AS PER SEC. 105.5, 2113.1.6.3 AND 3304.3.2 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE 32. ELEVATORS SHALL BE FILED AS SEPARATE NYC BLDG. DEPT. APPLICATION. ELEVATORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 57 MDL MAILBOXES ARE PROVIDED IN BLDG. LOBBY. L
AS WELL AS TITLE 1, CH. 28 OF THE ADMIN. CODE. ALL APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS AS WELL AS APPENDIX K OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. FOR ANY CHANGES FRON
ELEVATORS AND ACCESSORIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIREMEN'S RECALL SYSTEM. 62 MDL PARAPETS AND GUARDRAILS: GUARD RAILS SHALL BE 3-6" OR MORE IN HEIGHT. NO ANTENNAE, ORI AL BE / TERCHTECTEERORE
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CH. 10 & CH. 11 OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE. ETC WIDE SAUCER 5'-0" / 5'-0" -
7. COMMENCEMENT OF OPERATIONS: AT LEAST 24 HOURS, BUT NO MORE THAN 48 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE : AROUND THE 100"
SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER OF BUILDINGS BEFORE COMMENCING OF FOUNDATION AND SHALL BE ATTACHED TO FIRE ESCAPES, SOIL OR VENT LINES. PERIMETER OF THE 15~ O STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
EARTHWORK (B.C. SEC. 105.5.1). AT LEAST 48 HOURS WRITTEN NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE DEPT. PRIOR 33. WASTE DISPOSAL: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION 45 MDL ] ROOTBALL = "ARBOR TIE" SHALL BE
TO COMMENCING DEMOLITION WORK (B.C. 105.6). DEBRIS & SHIPPING CARTONS FROM THE PREMISES, INCLUDING THOSE OF OTHER CONTRACTORS. BOILER ROOMS; 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE ENCLOSURE REQUIRED. LODPED ARCEIND TREE
NEW CURB THROUGH EACH OTHER
76 MDL BATHROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE VENTILATED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST FOUR AIR ROOTBALL TSTE R AND SECURED TO
8. ELEVATION DATUM: SITE ELEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO DATUM INDICATED ON THE SURVEY: SEE 34. CLEANING: THE SITE IS TO BE KEPT BROOM SWEPT AT THE END OF EACH DAY. WHEN WORK IS COMPLETE IN CHANGES PER HOUR.
DRAWINGS LIST FOR SURVEY REFERENCE. A GIVEN AREA, CLEAN ALL SURFACES AS REQUIRED, GIVEN THE NATURE OF FINISH, TO BE FREE OF DUST, STAINS, GAC E
FILMS, & OTHER FOREIGN SUBSTANCES. IN ADDITION, REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, PACKING MATERIAL, & 79 MDL HEAT SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN OCTOBER 1 AND MAY 31 TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM
CONTRACTOR'S EQUIPMENT. TEMPERATURES: .
9. LABOR LAWS: CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, A) 68 DEG. FARENHEIT BETWEEN 6 AM AND 10 PM, WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 55 L ?II-ILEI\Igﬁglzg\lGLOSF&HCI:GOI-TV?I;.YM(EJSSLI\?FSIOUNSSEgPPE%FSTLOAE:I'(E)Q"I':(;S:\"II'I-gr?lSECTION OF 4.16 OF ],05 Madison Ave, New York. NY 10016
. ! T: 212-545-7878 www.gace.net
RULES AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO LABOR AND MATERIALS. ' DEG. FARENHEIT
A) ALL WORKERS MUST COMPLY TO ALL SAFETY LAWS. 35. NOISE CONTROL: THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR MC-926 AND INTERIOR B) AT LEAST 55 DEG. FARENHEIT BETWEEN 10 PM AND 6 AM, WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE FALLS 2. PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK, THE CONST. SHALL OBTAIN THE NECESSARY PERMIT
ENVIRONMENT CHAPTER 12 AND ADDITIONALLY CHAPTER 30 OF NYC BUILDING BELOW 40 DEG. FARENHEIT FRON THE DEPT. OF PARKS & RECREATION FOR THE REMOVAL & PLANTING OF TREES.
' A) AIR BORNE NOISE: WALLS, PARTITIONS, FLOOR-CEILING CONST. SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS - STC 50 IF 3. TREE PITS SHOULD BE LOCATED TWO (2) FEET MIN. FROM GAS, OIL OR WATER BOXES. MECHANICAL ENGINEER
10. SURVEY AND BORINGS: SURVEY AND SUB-SURFACE TEST BORINGS ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY. LAB. TESTED BY ASTM E 90 OR NOT LESS THAN 45 IF FIELD TESTED WITH ASTM E 336. DWELLING UNIT 81 MDL  OWNER WILL COMPLY WITH MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.
THE ARCHITECT SUBCONSULTANTS ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ENTRANCE DOORS - STC 35. 4. TREE STAKES ARE TO BE REMOVED BY THE TREE SUBCONT. NOT LESS THEN ONE YEAR NEVILLE ENGINEERING GROUP
'NFZRQANAESEL%;?ET i“,\\:gDC'g ATAF"DELETUER;TEL?SRULE\?EE Cif'AND(ESBiR/EFLf\CREEﬁsEg ?J;EE?OR SHALL BE SUBMITIED AFTER B) STRUCTURE BORNE NOISE: FLOOR-CEILING CONST. SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE AN 83 MDL OWNER WILL PROVIDE JANITORIAL SERVICES. AFTER PLANTING OF SAND TREES & PRIOR TO THE FINAL ACCERTANCE OF THE WORK- 661 PLAINVIEW ROAD
' IMPACT INSULATION CLASS(IIC) RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 50 IF LAB. TESTED WITH ASTM E492 OR 45 IF FIELD 5. USE OF SIDEWALK PAVEMENT MATERIALS OTHER THEN GRANITE BLOCK MUST BE BETHPAGE, NY 11714
COMPLETION OF THE WORK SHOWING THE LOCATION OF NEW BUILDING ELEVATION OF FIRST FLOOR, FINISHED BC 1026 OOR SIGNS S S 0] SPECIFICALLY APP, IN WRITING, BY THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS.
TESTED WITH ASTM E 1007. FLOOR SIGNS AND STREET NUMBERS WILL BE PROVIDED. (516) 522.6770
GRADES OF OPEN SPACES, ESTABLISHED CURB LEVEL, LOCATION AND BOUNDARIES OF LOT. 8 9 HMC
C) EQUIPMENT/MACHINE RM.: SHALL COMPLY WITH SEC. 1207.2.1 & TABLE 1207.2.1 OF NYC BUILDING CODE. 6. GRANITE BLOCK IN TREE PIT SHALL BE PAID FOR UNDER ITEM NO. 6.06.
11. DIMENSIONS: ALL DIMENSIONS ARE DRAWN TO FACE OF FINISH WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE 34. CHIMNEY: THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC BLDG. CODE. ENCLOSURE OF INTERIOR METAL CHIMNEY
DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. WHEN A DETAIL, DIMENSION, SHALL BE 2 HR. RATED.
OR REFERENCE IS INDICATED AS "TYPICAL," IT APPLIES TO ALL SIMILAR SITUATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED. CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL
SITE PLAN
37. INSTALLATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE INSTALLATION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
12. CORNER CII_IEARANCE: THE DISTANCE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING TO ADJACENT PARTITIONS SHALL NOT DESIGN INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS, WHICH INCLUDES ALL REQUIRED FASTENERS, SMO KE/ CAR BO N MO N OX' D E DETECTO R N OTES
BE LESS THAN 2", UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS. HARDWARE, & ACCESSORIES. THESE ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED EVEN IF THEY ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY 1. CO/ SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 907 AND 908.7.1.1.1 AND BY LOCAL
MENTIONED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY OF THE ABOVE ITEMS IN PLAIN VIEW SHALL BE APPROVED LAW #7 OF 2004.
BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE INSTALLATION.
13. MEANS AND METHODS: THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE & SHALL NOT BE 2. UNITS SHALL BE EITHER IONIZATION CHAMBER OR PHOTOELECTRIC TYPE. 4X4 POST
TREATED LUMBER
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, OR PROCEDURES OF CONSTRUCTION, 38. SCHEDULED MATERIALS, FIXTURES, & EQUIPMENT: ALL MATERIALS, FIXTURES, & EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AL B
FABRICATION, PROCUREMENT, SHIPMENT, DELIVERY, OR INSTALLATION, OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE 3. UNITS TO BE HARD WIRED. ALL HARD-WIRED CO/ SMOKE DETECTORS WITHIN THE SAME DWELLING UNIT
PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTORS, DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED.
SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS, OR ANY OTHER PERSONS PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK, OR FOR THE FAILURE ' @ 16d NAILS @ 6" O.C.
OF ANY OF THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ' 4. UNITS TO BE APPROVED BY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS ACCEPTED TO RULES AND REGULATIONS z VERTICALLY
gi;\l/l\E‘ngcl:\l?\ll\é\ CSTTCSDTIE'\{‘C-) 'SDL'EES(TEC;'T,: \EN)\TCHHBAE\%AS\ QD@L’}”ESRPCEQIQ’Q ST&TE/T&Tfpi%%?ﬁ?&ﬁflégm/\%ﬁgﬁ% PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER OR BE LISTED BY AN ACCEPTABLE TESTING LABORATORY SUCH AS: 5
14. COORDINATION: BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL WITH SPEAKER AT ENTRANGE ‘ UNDERWRITERS' LAB, NORTHBROOK, ILL MEA LAB NO. 1-69-L AND UL 2034 STANDARD FOR SINGLE AND © Ax8x3/4" THICK
COORDINATE THE SEQUENCING & INSTALLATION OF THE WORK COVERED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. MULTIPLE STATION CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, OCTOBER 29, 1996 THROUGH JUNE, 2002. CANADIAN E)’ETER,OR GRADE
STANDARDS ASSOC. ONTARIO, CA, MEA LAB NO. 25-69-L. UNDERWRITERS' LAB OF CANADA, ONTARIO, CA, AL NIOEE. DANTLD
40. STRUCTURAL: MEA LAB NO. 81-80-L. ’

15. MATERIALS: MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, EQUIPMENT, METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION, & SERVICE EQUIPMENT

SHi\\)LLlT”;‘ETLTLH:A@PEPEEOE\LA:CO(EET;*;ELOE“:QSE'(T)(;'EE'F'ENCT’T%'S/SJT’;NO(;ETSHE CODE BY THE BOARD OR ?T)RZ%RTLTROATLES[’)E/EF\EF,L%%TO HVE AND DEAD LOADS, STRUCTURAL WORK AND FOUNDATIONS, REFER TO 5. POWER SUPPLY TO BE DIRECT FROM BUILDING WITHOUT SWITCHES IN CIRCUIT SO THAT UNITS ARE IN | GRADE
CONTINUOUS OPERATION. NS
B) SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED ACCEPTED FOR USE UNDER THE PRESCRIBED CODE TEST METHODS BY THE B) STRUCTURAL PLANS WILL BE FILED SHOWING ALL FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, WALLS, SLABS, Y4
COMMISSIONER OR REINFORCING, ETC. 6. UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS DESIGNATED ON PLANS. THEY SHALL BE LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING 7 PROJECT No 1501
C) APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS AREA ON OR NEAR THE CEILING AND WITHIN 15-0" OF ROOMS USED FOR SLEEPING PURPOSES. WHERE THE = 4% FOST
D)ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE INCORPORATED IN THE WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE 41. FINISHES: INTERIOR FINISHES & MATERIALS FOR FLOORS, BASE, WALLS, & CEILING ARE INDICATED BY ROOM DWELLING UNIT COMPRISES OF ONLY ONE ROOM, THE CO/SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN o TREATED LUMBER
WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE A.S.T.M. SPECIFICATIONS APPLICABLE, AND TO CONFORM WITH THE ON THE FINISH SCHEDULE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCHEDULED FINISHES FOR EACH ROOM & SPACE SUCH ROOM. FOR DWELLING UNITS WITH MULTIPLE LEVELS, WHEN ANY LEVEL HAS ONLY ONE MEANS OF a
STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE VARIOUS TRADE INSTITUTES (A.C.l., A.L.S.C., ETC.). WHERE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. EGRESS, UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL LEVELS. 2% COMPACTED GRAVEL
APPLICABLE, ALL MATERIAL INCORPORATED INTO THE WORK SHALL BE NEW. &
7. CEILING MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE OF UNIT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" FROM ANY WALLS. ] N
42. DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE: DOORS, FRAMES, & HARDWARE ARE INDICATED BY DOOR TYPE ON THE N Kttt /\\\
16. FACILITIES AND SERVICES: THE WORK & OPERATIONS OF DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION SHALL DOOR SCHEDULE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SCHEDULED DOOR(S), FRAME(S), & HARDWARE FOR 8. WALL MOUNT - CLOSEST EDGE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" AND A MAXIMUM OF 12" FROM THE CEILING. LR /\</\\/\T\Q
COMMENCE ONLY AFTER ALL REQUIRED TEMPORARY PROTECTION & SERVICES ARE IN PLACE. EXISTING EACH DOOR OPENING ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. “ A
FACILITIES & SERVICES SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND/OR REMOVED FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTION
OR DEMOLITION ONLY AFTER THEY ARE REPLACED BY TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT NEW FACILITIES & SERVICES. -
43. MECHANICAL VENTILATION: MECHANICAL VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 12 OF THE NEW
YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.
17. POSTED OCCUPANCY AND USE. ALL BUILDING SHALL BE POSTED WITH A SIGN IN A FORM PRESCRIBED BY THE 1 DOB REVIEW 12/31/15
DEPARTMENT, PERMANENTLY AFFIXED, PLACED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN PUBLIC HALL OR CORRIDOR, 44. SIGNAGE : SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT ALL BUILDING, ROOM & DWELLING UNIT ENTRANCES AND ALL EXITS, 1 ISSUED FOR DOB FILING 08/06/15
STATING LIVE LOADS IN THE BUILDING AND ALL PARTS THEREOF {C27-219). STAIRS(1019), RAMPS TO COMPLY WITH CHAPTERS 10 & 11 OF THE NYC BLDG. CODE. SITE MAP REV DATE
18. EXITS: ALL EXITS SHALL BE KEPT READILY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIMES. 45. WORK BEYOND STREET LINE: NO WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BEYOND THE STREET LINE PRIOR TO o T L DRAWING TITLE:
OBTAINING APPROVAL FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. PERMITS FOR ALL WORK OUTSIDE THE STREET | (O T < | :
19. SAFETY MEASURES: DURING CONSTRUCTION ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS SHALL BE STRICTLY LINE SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR. SIDEWALK & STREET CURBING SHALL BE REBUILT IN 1 | ' S
FOLLOWED ACCORDING TO CHAPTER 33 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS. S "\. .
20. DOCUMENTS TO BE KEPT ON SITE. WHERE THIS CHAPTER REQUIRES CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, 46. ACCESSIBILITY/ADAPTABILITY: BUILDING SHALL BE HCPD. ACCESSIBLE AND/OR ADAPTABLE PER CH. 11(1101) o L S L e GENERAL NOTES &
DRAWINGS, INSPECTION REPORTS, LOGS,CHECKLISTS, SITE SAFETY PLANS, FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION OF THE Y C BUILDING CODE FAIR HOUSING. = _ . !
PLANS, TENANT PROTECTION PLANS, OCCUPANT PROTECTION PLANS, OR MONITORING PLANS, ’ == | DETAILS
COPIES OF SUCH SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE SITE FOR THE DURATION OF THE JOB AND MADE AVAILABLE — A
TO THE COMMISSIONER UPON REQUEST. 47. PAVING PLANS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PURSUANT TO SEC. 19-113 & 5 | _
19-115 OF THE ADMIN. CODE. . ‘ : DATE: 12/31/2015
21. REQUIRED SIGNS. SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED AT A CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION SITE IN e B ‘ -
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3301.9.1 THROUGH 3301.9.5. 48. FIRE HYDRANT: BUILDING ENTRANCE IS WITHIN 250 FEET OF FIRE HYDRANT. S SCALE: AS NOTED
22.3301.9.1 FENCE _PROJECT INFORMATION PANEL. WHERE A SITE IS ENCLOSED WITH A FENCE IN 49. MODEL UNIT: AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR TO BUILD A MODEL UNIT FOR - ' ) DRAWN BY: JD, MT

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3307.7, A PROJECT INFORMATION PANEL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF FINISHES, DETAILS, ETC. MODEL UNIT TO BE BUILT OUT WITH PLUMBING FIXTURES,

PO:NSIEIIE_(S:QHOA'\\‘LSI_ SS?IJIIZL]A]CIEHFESCL;SSH?ST] :I('?H:E'()DSRH:TLILogETHPA?rSTTIEEDi:ET\IE(?EUIIQREEI\?AFI\TSOAJ\ITE'CF:I-TIE”\;TT%RMATION CABINETRY, FLOORING, PAINT, TILE, LIGHTING FIXTURES, ETC., PRIOR TO FINISHING OF OTHER UNITS. UNIT B ' - ‘_s‘f =N —~_ i CHECKED BY: D
LOCATION TO BE SELECTED IN CONSULTATION WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT. UPON APPROVAL BY OWNER _— . /] / .

AND ARCHITECT THE MODEL APARTMENT WILL ACT AS A STANDARD FOR FINISH OF ALL OTHER UNITS. -

23. SITE SAFETY MANAGERS, COORDINATORS AND SUPERINTENDENT OF CONSTRUCTION. A SITE SAFETY - :
MANAGER OR SITE SAFETY COORDINATOR MUST BE DESIGNATED AND PRESENT AT THE CONSTRUCTION B - DRAWING NO: 02 OF 43
OR DEMOLITION OF A MAJOR BUILDINGIN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3310. A SUPERINTENDENT OF 50. FIRESTOPPING: WHERE PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC., PIERCE FIRE PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUALLY - -
CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OF SUCH OTHER BUILDINGS AS ENCASED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, SUCH PENETRATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 PERCENT OF ANY ONE FACE OF ‘ ' SHEET:
IDENTIFIED PURSUANTTO RULES PROMULGATED BY THE COMMISSIONER SUCH PROTECTION AND SHALL BE CLOSED OFF WITH CLOSE FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS OR PLATES - .
24. STORAGE OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION. MATERIAL AND 51. FIRE RATING OF LINTELS: LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALL OVER 4 FEET IN WIDTH SHALL BE FIRE ;
EQUIPMENT STORED AT A SITEDUR-ING CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH PROTECTED WITH MATERIALS HAVING THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL SUPPORTED
SECTIONS 3303.4.5.1 AND 3303.4.5.2
52. CEILINGS: CEILINGS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF A FLOOR OR ROOF
25. RODENT PROOFING: APPENDIX F OF THE NYC BUILDING CODE SHALL APPLY TO ALL RODENT PROOFING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FIRE DIVISIONS, FIRE SEPARATIONS OR VERTICAL PARTITIONS HAVING
REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE SAME FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AS THE CEILING. CONCEALED SPACE ABOVE SUCH CEILING, UNLESS

SPRINKLERED, SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 3,000 SQ. FT. ACCESS TO SUCH SPACES MAY BE
THROUGH ONE OR MORE OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING 9 SQ. FT. AND PROTECTED BY SELF-CLOSING OPENING
PROTECTIVES (C27-327).




2014 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

BUILDING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: MIXED OCCUPANCY; MAIN
(TABLE 302.1) CELLAR:
1ST FLR: OCC. GROUP = R-2, RESIDENTIAL
OND-7TH FLR:  OCC. GROUP = R-2, RESIDENTIAL

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: (PER SECTION 602) TYPE 1B

TABULAR LIMITS: (PER TABLE 503)
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:

R-2, SPRINKLERED ~ UNLIMITED (UL)
PROPOSED 7 STORY BLDG.

ALLOWABLE AREA:
R-2, SPRINKLERED  UNLIMITED (UL)
PROPOSED BLDG. AREA

PROPERTY IS INSIDE THE FIRE DISTRICT
(120' ABOVE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPT ACCESS.)

BUILDING IS CLASS 'A MUTIPLE DWELLING

OCCUPANCY RESIDENTIAL (R-2)

OCC. GROUP = R-2, RESIDENTIAL; U, UTILITY; S, STORAGE

FIRE RATING OF CONSTRUCTION ELEMENTS: TYPE 1B (PER TABLE 601,602)
EXTERIOR WALLS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 2HR. THR.
BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR 2HR. 2HR.
BEARING WALLS INTERIOR THR. N/A
NON-BEARING WALLS / PARTITIONS EXTERIOR
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE <5' THR. 1 HR.
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE >=5' <10' THR. 1 HR.
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE >=10' <30' THR. 1 HR.
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE >= 30' OHR.
NON-BEARING WALLS / PARTITIONS INTERIOR OHR. OHR.
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 2HR. 2HR.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS THR. THR.

MAX AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS: (PER TABLE 705.8)

CLASSIFICATION
PROTECTED

FIRE RATING DISTANCE
NOT REQUIRED DISTANCE GREATER THAN 30 FT.

FIRE WALL RESISTANCE RATINGS: (PER TABLE 706.4)

OCCUPANCY GROUP FIRE INDEX
R-2 2

SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES: (PER TABLE 707.3.9)

OCCUPANCY GROUP FIRE INDEX
R-2 2

MIXED OCCUPANCIES (PER TABLE 508.4, 509)

FIRE SEPARATION FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQ'D

OCCUPANCIES

R-2 R-2 1 HR. (BETWEEN APARTMENTS)

R-2 S-2 2 HR
MECH./ELEC. 1 HR, OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE
STORAGE RM.

1 HR, OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE
INCIDENTAL USE

WASTE AND LAUNDRY CHUTE
ACCESS RMS. OVER 100 SF

FIRE PUMP RM - NON HIGH
RISE

1 HR. OR AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM

2 HR. OR T HR AND AUTOMATIC FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM

EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM

NOTE: INCIDENTAL USES SHALL NOT EXCEED 10% OF THE BUILDING IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.

INTERIOR FINISHES: (PER SEC 803, 804, TABLE 803.1)

OCCUPANCIES EXIT ENCLOSURES
R-2 B

U NO RESTRICTIONS
S B

NOTES:

1. EXIT ENCLOSURES: CLASS C INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR WAINSCOTTING OR PANELING OF
NOT MORE THAN 1,000 SQUARE FEET OF APPLIED SURFACE AREA IN THE GRADE LOBBY WHERE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO A
NONCOMBUSTIBLE BASE OR OVER FURRING STRIPS APPLIED TO A NONCOMBUSTIBLE BASE AND FIREBLOCKED AS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 803.3.1

2. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE TESTED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 253 OR ASTM E 648 AND IDENTIFIED BY A HANG TAG OR OTHER SUITABLE METHOD.

3. CARPET AND CARPET CUSHION AS DEFINED IN SECTION 17-1401 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODESHALL COMPLY WITH
THE LIMITS ON VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND EMISSIONS SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 14 OF TITLE 17 OF SUCH COD.

FIRE BARRIERS: (sec.707)

1. SHAFT ENCLOSURES

1 HR IF LESS THAN 3 STORIES; 2 HR IF 3 STORIES OR MORE
2. EXIT ENCLOSURES 1 HR IF LESS THAN 4 STORIES; 2 HR IF 4 STORIES OR MORE
3.  EXIT PASSAGEWAY 1 HR BUT NOT LESS THAN REQUIRED FOR CONNECTING ENCLOSURE.

4. HORIZONTAL EXIT 2 HRS.

406.2.2 CLEAR HEIGHT. THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL IN VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AREAS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
7 FEET (2134 MM). VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN AREAS ACCOMODATING VAN-ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED BY SECTION 1106.5 SHALL
CONFORM TO ICC AT17.1.

406.2.3. GUARDS. GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1013. GUARDS SERVING AS VEHICLE BARRIER SYSTEMS SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 406.2.4 AND 1013.

708.13 REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTES. REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTES, ACCESS AND TERMINATION ROOMS AND INCINERATOR ROOMS
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 708.13.1 THROUGH 708.13.6.
EXCEPTION: CHUTES SERVING AND CONTAINED WITHIN A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT.

708.13.1REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTE ENCLOSURES. A SHAFT ENCLOSURE CONTAINING A REFUSE OR LAUNDRY CHUTE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
ANY OTHER PURPOSE AND SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF 2 HOURS. OPENINGS INTO THE SHAFT, INCLUDING THOSE FROM ACCESS
ROOMS AND TERMINATION ROOMS, SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND SECTION 715. OPENINGS INTO
CHUTES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN CORRIDORS. DOORS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING.

708.13.2 MATERIALS. A SHAFT ENCLOSURE CONTAINING A REFUSE OR LAUNDRY CHUTE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

708.13.3 REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTE ACCESS ROOMS. ACCESS OPENINGS FOR REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTES SHALL BE LOCATED IN
DEDICATED ROOMS OR COMPARTMENTS ENCLOSED BY NOT LESS THAN 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 707 OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712, OR BOTH. OPENINGS INTO THE ACCESS
ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY OPENING PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THANT11/2 HOUR. DOORS SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE STORAGE OF REFUSE, INCLUDING RECYCLABLES, OR LAUNDRY IS NOT PERMITTED IN SUCH
ACCESS ROOMS DOORS MAY BE AUTOMATIC CLOSING UPON THE DETECTION OF SMOKE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
715.4.8.3.EXCEPTION:ACCESS OPENINGS FOR REFUSE OR LAUNDRY CHUTES LOCATED WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT NEED NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN A
SEPARATE ROOM OR COMPARTMENT.

708.13.4 TERMINATION ROOM. REFUSE AND LAUNDRY CHUTES SHALL DISCHARGE INTO AN ENCLOSED ROOM SEPARATED FROM THE
REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING BY NOT LESS THAN 3-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707 OR
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 712, OR BOTH. OPENINGS INTO THE TERMINATION ROOM SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY OPENING PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2 HOURS. DOORS SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING.
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NEW BUILDING APPLICATION

DOB #320625221

ARCHITECTURA
STRUCTURAL

MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
SUPPORT OF EXCAVATION
SEWER CONNECTION WORK FILING

L
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SEPARATE APPLICATIONS
ALT 2 FIRE ALARM APPLICATION DOR #
ALT 3 SPRINKLER/STANDPIPE APPLICATION DOB #
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ELECTRICAL FILING DOB #

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - TR1

IDENTIFICAITON OF REQUIREMENT

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

Code/Section

FLOOD ZONE COMPLIANCE

BC G105

FIRE ALARM TEST

BC 907.BC 1704.13

PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKINGS I TR7

BC 1026.11

EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS(GENERATIORS)

BC 1704.13, BC 2702

STRUCTURAL STEEL - WELDING

BC 1704.3.1

STRUCTURAL STEEL - ERECTION & BOLTING

BC 1704.3.2BC 1704.3.3

STRUCTURAL COLD - FORMED STEEL

BC 1704.3.4

CONCRETE - CAST-IN-PLACE

BC 1704.4

CONCRETE - PRECAST

BC 1704.4

CONCRETE - PRESTRESSED

BC 1704.4

MASONRY

BC 1704.5

WOOD - OFF-SITE FABRICATION OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

BC 1704.6

WOOD - INSTALLATION OF HIGH-LOAD DIAPHRAGMS

BC 1704.6.1

WOOD - INSTALLATION OF METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED TRUSSES

BC 1704.6.3

WOOD - INSTALLATION OF PREFABRICATED I-JOISTS

BC 1704.6.4

SOILS - SITE PREPARATION

BC 1704.7.1

SOILS - FILL PLACEMENT & IN-PLACE DENSITY

BC 1704.7.2BC 1704.7.3

SOILS - INVESTIGATIONS (BORINGS/TEST PILTS) I TR4

BC 1704.7.4

PILE FOUNDATIONS & DRILLED PIER INSTALLATION I TRS

BC 1704.8

PIER FOUNDATIONS

BC 1704.9

UNDERPINNING

BC 1704.9.1

WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS, AND VEENERS I

BC 1704.10

SPRAYED FIRE-RESISTANT MATERIALS

BC 1704.11

EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS)

BC 1704.12

ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS - OTCR BUILDINGS BULLETIN #

BC 1704.13

SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS

BC 1704.14

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

BC 1704.15

FUEL-OIL STORAGE AND FUEL-OIL PIPING SYSTEMS

BC 1704.16

HIGH-PRESSURE STEAM PIPING (WELDING)

BC 1704.17

FUEL-GAS PIPING (WELDING)

BC 1704.18

STRUCTURAL SAFETY - STRUCTURAL STABILITY

BC 1704.19

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION

BC 1704.19, BC 3306.6

EXCAVATION - SHEETING, SHORING AND BRACING

BC 1704.19, BC 3304.4.1

SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - DRYWELL I

BC 1704.20.1

RAISING AND MOVING OF A BUILDING

BC 1704.19, BC 3304.27

SOIL PERCOLATION TEST - SEPTIC I

BC 1704.20.1

SITE STORM DRAINAGE DISPOSAL AND DETENTION SYSTEM INSTALLATION

BC 1704.20

SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION

BC 1704.20

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

BC 1704.21

STANDPIPE SYSTEMS

BC 1704.22

HEATING SYSTEMS

BC 1704.23

CHIMNEYS

BC 1704.24

FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS

BC 1704.27

ALUMINUM WELDING

BC 1704.26

SEISMIC ISOLATION SYSTEMS

BC 1707.8

CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS I TR2

BC 1905.6

CONCRETE DESIGN MIX I TR3

BC 1905.3

PRELIMINARY

28-116.2.1 BC 109.2

FOOTING AND FOUNDATION

BC 109.3.1

LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION (ATTACH FEMA FORM)

BC 109.3.2

FRAME INSPECTION

BC 109.3.3

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS I TR8

BC 109.3.5

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

BC 109.3.4

PUBLIC ASSEMBLY EMERGENCY LIGHTING

28-116.2.2

00 0|E00000000800n0nnO0OogOgOononOonOgOodOnOonOnoOoogOoOooooooo <

(00 o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o =4

FINAL

28-116.2.4.2, BC 109.5

DIRECTIVE 14 OF 1975, AND 1 RCNY 101-10

ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - TR8

IDENTIFICAITON OF REQUIREMENT

PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

Code/Section

PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION

IAIT, A1

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES

IAI2, 11A2

Onoono|z

FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS

IAI3, I1A3

[ FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE

IAl4, IIA4

[J FENESTRATION AREAS

IAIS, IIAS

[0 AR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL

1A16, 1A

[ AR SEALING AND INSULATION - TESTING

IAI7

[ PROJECTION FACTORS

A7

@ LOADING DECK WEATHER SEALS

IIA8

] VESTIBULES

A9

] FIREPLACES

IB1, 1IB1

] DAMPERS INTEGRAL TO BUILDING ENVELOPE

IB2, 1IB2

] HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT

IB3, IIB3

[l HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM CONTROLS

1B4, 11B4

] DUCT PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEALING

IBS, 1IBS

[ DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING

IBS, 1IB6

[ ELECTRICAL METERING

IC1,IIC1

[J LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS

1C2,1IC2

[J INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

IIC3

[0 EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

IC4

[ LIGHTING CONTROLS

IC5

O EXITSIGNS

lICé

[l TANDEM WIRING

c7

] ELECTRICAL MOTORS

IIC8

[0 MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

ID1, lID1

000 0005EEO000NONOnNOOOO D E @ @E <

[0 PERMANENT CERTIFICATE

ID2
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EXIT SUMMARY CHART

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS - IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2014 BC CHAPTER 3 & CHAPTER 10

EXITACCESS OR

R-2 STAIR DOORS

MAX. TRAVEL DIST.

EXITACCESS (BC 1015.2.1 (SPRINKLERED) CORRIDORS
DOORWAYS MIN. WIDTH (BC MAX. DEAD END
(BC 1015.2.) EXCEPTION 3) (BC 1016.1) 1018.2 (BC 1018.4) COMMON PATH EXITPASSAGEWAY
OCCUPANTLOAD CALCULATIONS EXITCAPACITY EXCEPTION 2) EXCEPTION 4 (BC 1014.3) (BC 1023.2)
REQ'D REQ'D
FA PER OCC. (SF) [OCCUPANT STAIRWAYS (PER OTHER COMP. 1/3 (LESS
(PER BC TABLE LOAD # BC 1009.1) (STAIR DOORS MIN 36" PER BC diagonal MIN THAN 50
USE GROUP | FLOOR AREA (SF) 1004.1) PER. EXCEPTION 1.2 REQ'D PROV'D 1008.1) REQ'D PROV'D of space |PROV'D REQ'D |PROV'D REQ'D | PROV'D OCC) |PROV'D REQ'D |PROV'D REQ'D | PROV'D REQ'D | PROV'D
0.3IN./ OCC. 0.2IN./ OCC. INCHES | INCHES INCHES | INCHES
CELLAR
RESIDENT STORAGE U 237 300 1
COMPACTOR ROOM U 106 300 1
ELEVATOR CONTROL ROOM U /8 300 1
WATER METER ROOM U 232 300 1
ELECTRICAL ROOM U 183 300 1
CELLAR TOTAL 5] 5OCC.X.3IN.= 1.5 36 50OCC. X .21IN. 1 36 N/A  1EXIT N/A 1EXIT 200 43'-10" 36 60 80' 0 125’ 31-11" - -
FIRST FLOOR
RESIDENTS GYM R-2 598 50 12
FIRST FLOOR TOTAL 12| 120CC.X .3IN.= 3.6 36 120CC. X .2IN. 24 36 N/A  1EXIT N/A 1EXIT 200’ 79'-9" 36 60 80’ 3'-6" 125 65'-7" 36 36
SECOND FLOOR
UNIT 2A R-2 664 200 4
UNIT2B R-2 668 200 4
UNIT2C R-2 605 200 4
UNIT2D R-2 605 200 4
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL 16] 160CC.X .3IN.= 4.8 36 16 OCC. X .2 IN. 3.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31-11" 200 48'-11" 36 60 80' 2'-8" 125’ 43'-8" - -
THIRD FLOOR
UNIT3A R-2 664 200 4
UNIT3B R-2 668 200 4
UNIT3C R-2 605 200 4
UNIT3D R-2 605 200 4
THIRD FLOOR TOTAL 16] 160CC. X 3IN.= 4.8 36 16 OCC. X .2IN. 3.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31-11" 200’ 48'-11" 36 60 80’ 2'-8" 125’ 43'-8"
FOURTH FLOOR
UNIT 4A R-2 664 200 4
UNIT 4B R-2 668 200 4
UNIT 4C R-2 605 200 4
UNIT 4D R-2 605 200 4
FOURTH FLOOR TOTAL 16] 160CC.X 3IN.= 4.8 36 16 OCC. X .2IN. 3.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31-11" 200’ 48'-11" 36 60 80’ 2'-8" 125’ 43'-8"
FIFTH FLOOR
UNIT5A R-2 664 200 4
UNIT 5B R-2 668 200 4
UNITSC R-2 605 200 4
UNIT 5D R-2 605 200 4
FIFTH FLOOR TOTAL 16] 16 OCC.X.3IN.= 4.8 36 16 OCC. X .2IN. 3.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31-11" 200’ 48'-11" 36 60 80' 2'-8" 125 43'-8"
SIXTH FLOOR
UNIT 6A R-2 1203 200 /
UNIT 6B R-2 709 200 4
SIXTH FLOOR TOTAL 11] 11OCC.X.3IN.= 3.3 36 11 OCC. X .2IN. 2.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31'-11" 200’ 61'-11" 36 60 80' 2'-8" 125 57'-9"
SEVENTH FLOOR
UNIT7A R-2 1167 200
SEVENTH FLOOR TOTAL 6 OCC. X .3IN. = 1.8 36 6 OCC. X .2IN. 1.2 36 31-11" 15FT.  31'-11" 200' 69'-0" 36 60 80' 2'-8" 125' 65'-4"
ROOF
ROOF TOTAL 0 0 36 0 36 31-11" 15FT.  31-11" 200’ 67'-6" - - - - 125 47'-4"
BUILDING TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 98] 980OCC.X.3IN.= 294 36 98 OCC. X .2 IN. 19.6 36

NOTES:

1. S-2 EXTERIOR OPEN PARKING IS CALCULATED AT 200 GROSS FOR EGRESS PURPOSES ONLY. MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE IS 250 FT.
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ADA DETAILS

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

HANDICAP DETAILS

60" MIN.
1525

|

48" MIN.
1220

PULL SIDE

X
PUSH SIDE

NOTE: X = 12 IN. (305 MM.)
IF DOOR HAS BOTH ACLOSER
AND A LATCH.

|

| 18" MIN. - 24"
| PREFERRED
| 455

____________ 1—
|
E:> |
|
g
X
|
7
NOTE; X = 36 IN. (915 MM.) MINIMUM
IFY =60IN. {1525 MM.);
X =42 IN. (1065 MM.) MINIMUM
IFY =54 IN. (1370 MM,).
54" MIN.
, 1370 |
‘ PUSH SIDE
T r ]

PULL SIDE

l_

Y48" MIN.

1220

PULL SIDE

NOTE: Y =48 IN. (1220MM.) MINIMUM
IF DOOR HAS BOTH A LATCH

AND CLOSER.

(A) (B)
FRONT APPROACHES- HINGE SIDE APPROACHES-
SWINGING DOORS SWINGING DOORS
54" MIN.
. 1370 ,
- S | |
T 7= 1

i
(D)

48" MIN
1220

FRONT APPROACH -

SLIDING DOORS AND

FOLDING DOORS

NOTE: Y = 54 IN. (1370 MM.)MINIMUM
IF DOOR HAS CLOSER.

NOTE: Y = 48 IN. (1220 MM.JMINIMUM
IF DOOR HAS CLOSER.

(C)

LATCH SIDE APPROACHES -

SWINGING DOORS

:gggggz% gy’ 7a cgzzzzgé,-g%:::;;

42" MIN
1065
42" MIN
1065

(E) (F)
SLIDE SIDE APPROACH - LATCH SIDE APPROACH -
SLIDING DOORS AND SLIDING DOORS AND
FOLDING DOORS FOLDING DOORS

NOTE: ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CLEARANCES FOR FRONT APPROACHES.

HANDICAP DETAILS FOR APARTMENTS (KITCHENS)

BUILDING AND IT'S SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH NYC BUILDING CODE 2014 CHAPTER 11, APPENDIX 'P', APPENDIX 'E', ANSII
117.1 2003 BY REFERENCE AND THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DESIGN MANUALL.

SECTION 308 REACH RANGES:
1. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE
LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

2. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES MAXIMUM. WHERE EACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE
44 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES MAXIMUM.

3. WHERE A SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. WHERE A HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 INCHES MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48
INCHES MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES.

SECTION 404.2.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT DOORS:

1. DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF
DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF DOOR AND STOP, WITH THE DOOR
OPEN 90 DEGREES.

2. OPENINGS, DOORS AND DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN DEPTH SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR
OPENING WIDTH OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM.

3. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL NOT
EXCEED 4 INCHES.

SECTION 404.2.3 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS:
MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DIAGRAMS BELOW.

SECTION 407 ELEVATORS:
1. CALL BUTTONS AND KEYPADS AT ELEVATOR LANDINGS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES

SPECIFIED IN SECTION 308, MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART.

2. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CALL CONTROLS.

3. VISIBLE HALL SIGNAL FIXTURES SHALL BE CENTERED AT 72 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4. INSIDE DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR CARS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DIAGRAM BELOW.

NYC BC 1107.3.1 MAILBOXES. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE
PURPOSES OF COMPLYING WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
AND/OR THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, WHERE MAILBOXES ARE
PROVIDED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT IN AN INTERIOR LOCATION, 100 PERCENT OF SUCH
MAILBOXES SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC AT17.1, AND THE OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH MAILBOXES SHALL BE NO HIGHER
THAN 48 INCHES (1219 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

FOOTNOTES:

1 FOR OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 20" AND 25", THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 44"
2 FOR OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 10" AND 24", THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS 46".

15" MIN.

48" MAX. J

UNOBSTRUCTED
FORWARD REAC

15" MIN.

7

H

UNOBSTRUCTED
SIDE REACH

ACCESSIBILITY

#—— 48" MAX. J

1
20" MAX.

7# 48" MAX.]ﬁL

OBSTRUCTED HIGH
FORWARD REACH

10" MAX.

2

J

34" MAX. #
48" MAX

OBSTRUCTED HIGH
SIDE REACH

¥

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

_y_
I = o
ur - ° @
= 1 4
| | == 2[—= =
4 nn 4 < i < “ 3" [% P 30"
| 3 — | 3
£ e
BEFORE REMOVAL OF BEFORE REMOVAL OF SIDE-HINGED DOOR BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR
CABINETS AND BASE CABINETS AND BASE
07
SUGGESTED
FLEXIBLE SUPPLY 3/
ADJUSTABLE LINES SYMBOL KEY
COUNTER SEGMENT ok —_—
) 1. COUNTERTOP OR WALL-MOUNTED OVEN
% 2 % ) —— 2. PULL-OUT BOARD PREFERRED WITH
— ' < 3 = SIDE-OPENING DOOR
< L = % 3, CLEAR OPEN SPACE
- 2/ N/ 4. BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR
5. RANGE OVEN
suoaestE —/
SLIP JOINT
IN TAIL PIECE
CABINETS AND BASE REMOVED CLEAR FLOOR SPACE UNDER
AND HEIGHT ALT. WORK SURFACE
HANDICAP CLEARANCES "
{Re [ EE :
48 48
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 4
INALCOVE 2
_ — b
0 24
a
9 < §
] 4 |
- e | |2 2o
- @ — | E— < |® | ==t < |
- O |7 | |534 O
30 _
£l
FORWARD APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REACH CLEARANCES =&
IN ALCOVE

NOTES:

ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTION,
DIMENSIONS AND CONTROL
MECHANISM SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 407 OF THEICC
A117.1-2008 AND ASME A17.1.

ELEVATOR OPERATION SHALL BE
AUTOMATIC.

IN' ALL BUILDINGS 5 STORIES HIGH OR e
MORE, ELEVATOR CAB SIZE TO
COMPLY WITH STRETCHER-SIZE OF } T/w 7777777777 TL{
24" X 84" WITH NOT LESS THAN 5 \; AN 6-4" STRETCHER ! jf/
RADIUS CORNERS IN HORIZONTAL &
OPEN POSITION AS PER SECTION BC | / N 6 |
3002.2. SUCH ELEVATOR SHALL BE N N =
IDENTIFIED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL N o |
SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL N 1z
SERVICES/STAROFLFE. | | |V~ ~ N
R, N ¥
ELEVATOR EMERGENCY

OPERATIONS TO COMPLY WITH
SECTIONBC 3003.

5'-6" CAB
/
/
/
/
/
@f
/
/|
a
/
@@

AN

0/
4
.

i

N/

!

b

v‘ " ‘
%3 ‘—6 CLEARANCE#
| |

b

ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSIONS - STRETCHER SIZE

2
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24" GRAB BAR 30" FROM
CENTERLINE OF THE BAR TO

THE REAR WALL. 39" MIN. TO

41

" MAX ABOVE THE FINISHED

FLOOR

BOTTOM SHELF OF MEDICINE

CABINET SHALL NOT BE T

HIGHER THAN 44" ABOVE

FINISHED FLOOR. THE BOTTOM
OF THE MIRROR SHALL NOT BE

]

HIGHER THAN 40" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR

18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR 30"

FROM CENTERLINE OF THE BAR

TO THE REAR WALL. 39" MIN.

TO 41" MAX ABOVE THE
FINISHED FLOOR

TOILET PAPER HOLDER 7" MIN
AND 9" MAX FROM THE OUTER EDGE OF

THE W.C TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
TOILET PAPER HOLDER. 14" MIN AND 19"
MAX FROM THE OUTLET OF THE T.P.H TO

THE FINISHED FLOOR

42"MIN.

19"
|

' MIN%G'%@

18" MIN.

\
\

/ MIN. 32" CLEAR OPENING
/ DOOR MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE

R2 OCCUPANCY APPENDIX P BATHROOM - TYPE 1

I SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

pd K
2 : N
N\ ~
- N
. [ 56" X 48 CLEARANSE ‘
= B © FORW Z
= i s
© = -
:E - \ 30" \LM%; Y J
@ L EARANC J
T 21" MAX—— |
N
N
Z
s ) u
&~
ALIGN GRAB BAR WITH
o - ( s FRONT EDGE OF BATHTUB
| | [T VERTICAL GRAB BAR
1= 2 \ 2 | 5 HORIZONTAL GRAB BARS

PROVIDE A 30"X 48" CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE AT BATH, ALIGNED WITH
SHOWER CONTROL END; TO BE
OVERLAPPED ONLY BY SINK UP TO
A MAX. OF 19".

TOILET PAPER HOLDER 7" MIN

AND 9" MAX FROM THE OUTER EDGE OF
THE W.C TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
TOILET PAPER HOLDER. 14" MIN AND 19"
MAX FROM THE OUTLET OF THET.P.HTO
THE FINISHED FLOOR

18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR 30"

FROM CENTERLINE OF THE BAR

TO THE REAR WALL. 39" MIN.
TO 41" MAX ABOVE THE

FINISHED FLOOR

24" GRAB BAR 30" FROM
CENTERLINE OF THE BAR TO
THE REAR WALL. 39" MIN. TO
41" MAX ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR

DOOR MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE

MIN. 32" CLEAR OPENING x {_I? 4 MAX L
' f -
\Ll 7 y Jﬁ
\vt' : =
T.P. N
z
s
FT—
z
s zZ
T 2
%
ey "7
\

58X 48X CLEAR
\QOR C

ANCE

30" X 48" LAVATORY
| CLEARANCE

8' MIN.

R2 OCCUPANCY APPENDIX P BATHROOM - TYPE 2

2

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

——1"-3" MIN—+—

BOTTOM SHELF OF MEDICINE
CABINET SHALL NOT BE
HIGHER THAN 44" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR. THE BOTTOM
OF THE MIRROR SHALL NOT BE
HIGHER THAN 40" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR

11

PR 1T [ —
¢ ¢
Lo 54" MIN! - |
8" MIN. MAX. %242" MINAH i MIN- 4 o MIN.lf S
Bﬁﬁ’
g = F 77 f ///;//7///7///7/ 7
4 JT S T / /J/A
— 5 3 L] s 7T
|/ S —
5 1] ]
Ll e Max Lrened L]S"MINJ%
LAVATORIES TOILET - TOILET - TOILET -
SIDE GRAB BARS REAR GRAB BARS SWING UP GRAB BARS
¢ th" MAX.
e — 12" MAX.
" g S | "
. Qr MNﬁ & = MAX.T24 MIN.
c N =] redrs N 7
L R
v/

VA s >/

N5m19%

i

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

COAT HOOKS
12" MIN.
77
=7
3
) 44" MAX.
N TO LOWEST
\ } SHELF
BATHTUBS - MEDICINE CABINETS

HEAD END WALL GRAB BARS

+——48" MAX.#

TOWEL BARS/

33"-36
\
»—33"- 36"J

|

LOCATION OF BATHTUB CONTROLS

BATHTUBS -
CONTROL END WALL GRAB BARS

BATHTUBS -
REAR WALL GRAB BARS

4 | 33-36" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO
g % TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACE
2” 7
i[. MIN. 77777 AREA OF

< GRAB BAR

2 REINFORCEMENT

)

Jﬁ FOOTNOTES:
MIRRORS - 1T PERNYCBC P102.8.3.1 - 30" MIN IN APARTMENTS
ABOVE SINKS 12 PER FHADM - 24"MIN IN APARTMENTS

13 PER NYCBC P102.8.3.2 - 12" MIN. IN APARTMENTS

ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

3

NOTE:
KITCHEN COUNTER TO BE

ADJUSTABLE OR REPLACEABLE AS A
UNIT AT HEIGHTS BETWEEN 29" AND
36" A.F.F. PROVIDE FINISHED FLOOR
AND WALLS UNDER THE COUNTER

PROVIDE STORAGE SHELF OR
CABINET MOUNTED AT 48" MAX
A.F.F. ABOVE 30" ADAPTABLE

WORK COUNTER

KITCHEN SINK TO BE MOUNTED

AT 34" A.F.F. MAX.

3-4"

25"

110"

[ 30"x48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE FOR
PARALLEL
APPROACH

TO SINK

30" x 48"
CLEARANCE
FLOOR SPACE FOR
PERPENE)
APPROACH TO

BSHWAFHER

| 30"X48" CLEAR

FLOOR SPACE
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APPROACH TO
FRIDGE

L
]

(]

REF.

ey
2-83

30" x 48"

CLEARANC|E
FLOOR SPACE FOR
PERPENDICULAR
APPROACH TO

RANGE

ICULAR

o7
42§

——2"-2" MIN———2"-6" MIN.

R2 OCCUPANCY TYPE 1 KITCHEN

4)

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

NOTE:

KITCHEN COUNTER TO BE
ADJUSTABLE OR REPLACEABLE AS A
UNIT AT HEIGHTS BETWEEN 29" AND
36" A.F.F. PROVIDE FINISHED FLOOR
AND WALLS UNDER THE COUNTER

KITCHEN SINK TO BE MOUNTED —————— |

AT 34" A.F.F. MAX. 26 \ 256" MIN 22" MIN.——
| |
PROVIDE STORAGE SHELF OR | |
CABINET MOUNTED AT 48" MAX
A.F.F. ABOVE 30" ADAPTABLE | O | N
WORK COUNTER | | <
| | DW 3
| |
|
g 30X 48"
| 30"X48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE FOR CLEARANCE
PARALLEL ELAOROAFLSEEACE FOR
APPROACH o
10 SINK APPROACH TO
DISHWASHER .
[30'x48" CLEAR | ] =
FLOOR SPACE FOR o i
APPROACH FLOORSPACE—
1O RANGE FOR PARALLEL
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| ~  FRIDGE
© O -
- - 4 - _~—-—"~ 1 __ _| E\l

R2 OCCUPANCY TYPE 2 KITCHEN
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NTS
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IN CASE OF FIRE USE STAIR UNLESS
OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED

5' NTS

NTS

7 TYPICAL EGRESS PLAN @ ELEVATOR
|

EXIT
STAIR .

5'-0" MAX
ABOVE LANDING

LINE OF

FINISHED FLOOR ™\

TYPICAL SIGN @ CORRIDOR SIDE OF STAIR B

6' NTS

2" MIN
FROM LATCH SIDE

1A

o
<~ O

5'-

SIGNAGE LOCATION AT APT. DOOR
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PROJECT:
SITE & BUILDING INFORMATION ZONING INFORMATION - R7A ZR SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED
ADDRESS 925 ATLANTIC AVE. USE GROUPS 22-00, 32-00 USE GROUP 2 USE GROUP 2 COMPLIES
BLOCK 2018 BALCONIES 23-132 BALCONIES IN R7A: PROJECTING LESS THAN 7' 9 BALCONIES: PROJECTING 5' MAX. COMPLIES 925 ATLANTIC AVE
LOT 57 AGGREGATE WIDTH OF BALCONIES DOES NOT EXCEED MORE THAN 50% TOTAL WIDTH BROOKLYN, NY 11233
ZONE R7A/C2-4 RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO 23-952 FAR. = 3.45
ZONING MAP 16C INCLUSIONARY DESIGNATED HOUSING AREA 3.45 X 5,000 = 17,250 SF MAX. ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA 17,1426 SF < 17250 SF COMPLIES
n BROOKLYN COMMUNITY DISTRICT 2 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE 23-145 65% INTERIOR LOT: 5,000 SF X .65 = 3250 SF 3,250 SF; 65% = 65% (SEE LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM, SHEET Z-001) COMPLIES
W LOT SIZE 5,000 S.F. DENSITY: MAX. ALLOWABLE # OF DWELLING UNITS 23-22 680 17,250/ 680 = 25 UNITS MAXIMUM 21 UNITS COMPLIES
L 50' PROPERTY V PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION |-B MINIMUM LOT AREA 23-32 1,700 SF 5,000 SF COMPLIES
1 1 PROPOSED OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION R-2 MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 23-32 18 50' COMPLIES
""""" -1 N\ REQUIRED FRONT YARD 23-45 NO FRONT YARD REQUIRED NO FRONT YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES 304 MALCOLM X BLVD
. 47-8" BUILDING . " REQUIRED SIDE YARD 23-46 NO SIDE YARD REQUIRED NO SIDE YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11233
| 1 .
\ REQUIRED REAR YARD 23-53 30' REAR YARD REQUIRED 30' REAR YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES P: 718 428 5654
My . ROART.COM
: EL. 83.32 : N MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 23-633 (c) 80 714" COMPLIES :
\ MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 (c) 65' 60'-0" COMPLIES
s PR'VAT/EPRTE/?E YARD PR'VAT/EPRTE/]\Q YARD \ N MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 (c) 40 60-0" COMPLIES
- 1 . . 1 .
Q';f \ STREET WALL LOCATION 23-633(a) LOCATED NO CLOSER TO THE STREET LINE THAN THE STREET WALL OF ADJACENT BLDG. | STREET WALL AT PROPERTY LINE. ADJ. WALL AT PROP. LINE (SEE PLOT PLAN Z-001) | COMPLIES
2 PRIVATE DECK PRIVATE DECK v Q N STREET WALL SETBACK ABOVE BASE HEIGHT 23-633 (h) 10' SETBACK REQUIRED MIN. (WIDE STREET) 10'-0" SETBACK PROVIDED COMPLIES
I 1
@REARYARD LEVEL | R ARDLEVEL - REQUIRED REAR YARD SETBACK 23-663(h) 10' REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIRED 10' REAR YARD SETBACK PROVIDED COMPLIES
\ . REQUIRED VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES 25-261 50% OF DWELLING UNITS. WAIVED IF LESS THAN 15 SPACES. 21 X .50 = 10.5 11<15: PARKING WAIVED, 0 SPOTS PROVIDED COMPLIES
L ! I . . .544.3784
é é e REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 2580 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN. 21 UNITS X .50 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED @ 15 SF/SPACE | 10 SPACES PROVIDED IN CELLAR COMPLIES BROOKLIN, NY 1735 FAK 713.415.1979
:$EL\.73.\5\1 TOS. | CE 73;:;116.5.{;: PLANTING AREAS 23-892(a) PERMANENT PLANTING REQUIRED BETWEEN STREET LINE AND BUILDING STREET WALL | PLANTING PROVIDED (SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN, A-101) COMPLIES
OPEN TO PATIO. | BALCONY BALCONY | OPEN.TO PAT|O STREET TREE PLANTING 26-41 1 TREE PLANTED EVERY 25' OF STREET FRONTAGE 2 TREES PROVIDED (SEE PLOT PLAN; Z-001) COMPLIES ARCHITECT OF RECORD
- @/CEI:I:AR LEVEL FLRS. 3-5 FLRS. 3-5 @ CELLAI?I:EX/E
m'})‘l' : = 7TH FLOOR = :
g Iw BALCONT ROOF - 6 STORIES m| ZONING INFORMATION - C2-4 OVERLAY ZR SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED feingold & gregory - architects | ST SAESID
| QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM 34-011 (a) BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 8 (QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM) | BUILDING COMPLIES WITH QUALITY HOUSING COMPLIES BBl powyrry 024 | GRHGIEINES
E E BULK REGULATIONS 34-11 BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BULK REGULATIONS OF ARTICLE Il, CHAPTER 3 BUILDING COMPLIES WITH BULK REGULATIONS COMPLIES " : L
iy i<t E. iy MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO 34-221 MAX. F.AR. SHALL BE PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ART. Il CHAPTER 3 MAX. FLOOR AREA IS PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF ART. Il. CHAPTER 3 COMPLIES f i%%%@i%c“fuégﬁ%i
O 0 ROOF - 7 STORIES A O REQUIRED FRONT YARD 34-231 NO FRONT YARD REQUIRED NO FRONT YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES |
a2 o el 15462705 2 o REQUIRED SIDE YARD 34-232 NO SIDE YARD REQUIRED NO SIDE YARD PROVIDED COMPLIES STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
= ) = MODIFICATION OF HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS | 34-24 BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS OF ARTICLE Il | BUILDING COMPLIES WITH HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS COMPLIES
— Q1 113n 11| — CHAPTER 3
0_118# 7’;‘IO'_'I()”ﬁr 7~;8_.|.|23 :L
L REQUIRED VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES 36-361 30 % OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.; WAIVED IF LESS THAN 15 SPACES (R7A) 7 SPACES REQ. < 15 = 0 PROVIDED COMPLIES
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 36-711 50% OF DWELLING UNITS MIN.: 19 UNITS X .50 = 10 SPACES REQUIRED 12 SPACES PROVIDED IN CELLAR @ 12 SF PER SPACE COMPLIES GACE
(ZD -—:IC\I ELEVATOR [®) -—:I (ZD 105 Madison Ave, New York, NY 10016
a N BULKHEAD 1 T N a THE QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM: ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 8 | ZR SECTION PERMITTED/REQUIRED PROPOSED COMPLIES 112125457678 wwrw gace et
| < < | ———— ————
5 s | STAR i ol s S SIZE OF DWELLING UNIT 28-21 400 SF MIN. MIN. UNIT SIZE = 605 SF > 400 SF COMPLIES
EISTING ;“; i FUTURE 8.STORY BUILDING WINDOWS 28-22 DOUBLE GLAZED WINDOWS ALL WINDOWS TO BE DOUBLE GLAZED COMPLIES MECHANICAL ENGINEER
USToRY. | - 970 ATLANTIC AVE REFUSE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL 28-23 REFUSE STG. REQ. FOR 9 OR MORE D.U.: 2.9 CF x 21 UNITS = 60.9 CF REQ. 117 SFx 9-4" = 91 CF PROPOSED TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM COMPLIES NEVILLE ENGINEERING GROUP
0 . ~0 4 REFUSE DISPOSAL RM NOT LESS THAN 12 SF PROVIDED ON EACH STORY REFUSE DISPOSAL ROOM PROVIDED @ 57 SF/ FLOOR COMPLIES 661 PLAINVIEW ROAD
BUILDING . DOB APPLICATION BETHPAGE, NY 11714
= ROOF - & STORIES = 320913339 LAUNDRY FACILITIES 28-24 2 WASHER AND 1 DRYER UNIT FOR EVERY 40 DWELLING UNITS TOTAL PROPOSED UNITS = 21<40D.U. COMPLIES (516) 522,770
hy ! 1 WASHER AND 1 DRYER HOOKUP IN EVERY DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED
o EL. 143.32T.O.S. ™
— f} P NO FLOOR AREA DEDUCTION TAKEN
; REQUIRED RECREATION SPACE 28-31 R7A: 3.3% TOTAL PROVIDED INTERIOR @ 1st FLOOR= 569 SF COMPLIES
L y PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL FA. = 17,1426 SF 17,142.6 X 3.3% = 565.7 SF SEE FLOOR AREA DIAGRAM 1/Z-002
ROOF - 5 STORIES It ' SITE PLAN
o {}EL 33970 O ) STANDARDS FOR RECRFATION SPACE 28-32 A.) ACCESSIBLE TO ALL RESIDENTS OF THE BUILDINGS. A) YES COMPLIES
- St e SN B.) MIN. DIM. 15", MIN. SIZE OUTDOOR 225 SF, INSIDE 300 SF. B.) YES COMPLIES
L | S~ }0 \ C.) OUTDOOR SPACE OPEN TO THE SKY. C.) YES COMPLIES
E.P.L.83.33 49'-8" BUILDING » E.P.L.83.32
. \ PLANTING AREA 28-33 AT LEAST 1 TREE PLANTED AT EVERY 25' STREET FRONTAGE 2 TREES PROVIDED. COMPLIES
50' PROPERTY 162" TO CORNER |
N\ 70 GRAND AVE. TOTAL FRONTAGE = 50 LF / 25 FT = 2.0 TREES. 2 TREES REQUIRED. (SEE PLOT PLAN; 1/Z-001)
- PROP. STREET CORNER DENSITY BY CORRIDOR PER STORY 28-41 11 DWELLING UNITS MAXIMUM SHARE 1 CORRIDOR 4 D.U. PER FLOOR MAX < 11 D.U. COMPLIES
ET.C. 82.99 TREE & PIT ET.C.82.67 Q@ SEE FLOOR AREA DIAGRAMS 1-6/2-002
E.B.C.82.49 EXISTING EXISTING E.B.C.82.17 : EXISTING EXISTING
CURB CUT* CURB CUT* CURB CUT* FIRE HYDRANT
ATLANTIC AVENUE N
‘I 20l WI DE > NEW STREET TREE & PIT PER ZR-23-03. EXACT PERMITTED OBSTRUCTIONS PER ZR23_62(G)
LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY DEPARTMENT BULKHEAD | DESCRIPTION AREA
OF PARKS AND RECREATION (TYP.
(e A STARBULKHEAD | 1-4'X8-113' = 11.9 SF PROJECT No: 1501
* EXISTING CURB CUTS TO BE REMOVED DURING B ELEVATOR BULKHEAD | N/A ABOVE MAX BUILDING HEIGHT
CONSTRUCTION AND SIDEWALK RESTORED TO C An | n
PLOT PLAN é ) ORIGINAL CONDITION. C STAIR BULKHEAD 1-4"X8-113" = 11.9 SF
] — TOTAL 23.8 SF
I SCALE: 3/32"=1'0
_ ALLOWABLE 49-8"X 8 = 397.3 SF
- > ‘ ' 23.8 SF < 397.3 SF = COMPLIES WITH ZR23-62(G)
B - : : SITE: RZA/C2-4 . N u u
o ' & R 4 | 0 3 :
- .33 +83.32' = 166.65/2 = 83.32' . } - = =
W L ‘ E | } E\ i 1;8'_] ]g"ﬁA i +8'-1 ]g",‘L &
< . _ =) 5 ‘ STAIR } %‘ é \ :r hj \ é
£ SULKHEAD. 4 & e e I £ 2D T — 1 DOB REVIEW 12/31/15
EL. +81'-4" (164.64) — \ 23‘_93” i | EL. +81'-4" (164.64) ] i i .l |SSUED FOR DOB F|L|NG 08/06/]5
7 4 | 27 REV. DATE
_$_ROOF | 1 | $ROOF 1 ®
EL. +71'-4" (154.64) | ! ] 40" PER 7R 23-663(b) ) EL. +71'-4" (154.64) DRAWING TITLE:
S | | S
N = +10-03 ERS "’];"T *********** o T — = 1
7TH FLOOR 7 1 7 7TH FLOOR 7 O
@ EL. +60-0" (143.32) | | REAR TARD SETBACK EL. +60-0" (143.32) | T ZONING ANALYSIS;
S | ’A‘/W// = ),/M// PLOT PLAN; FEMA MAP,
6TH FLOOR T \ GIH F T 6TH FLOOR T BTHF =
2 LONING MAP (] 6C) fL +so-o" (13332 | O O EL. +50-0" (133.32) | O LONING MAP
| scace: s o 5 | / | | o °© & | % o DATE: 12/31/2015
5TH FLOOR | £ 5 51 FLOOR R Ao 5TH FLOOR | £ &5 [aHE T £
EL. +40-0" (123.32) | = m T \ W E,—B = EL. +40'-0" (123.32) S o )’/W// I f_,—g = SCALE: AS NOTED
_ om } I m - [~a) T m
© A Y | | W o a & W .
SITE LOCATED IN AREA OF MINIMAL o minoor 783 % | o 2 gmioos T 8% |a 2 < DRAWN BY: JD, MT
+30'-0" & o ! T X ¢ . +30'-0" . x m T % ¢
FLOOD HAZARD TretEss g g M | EES Tmeeans g g / R CHECKED BY: D
T59 | T 3 T =5 T o
3RD FLOOR 132 L | BT 3RD FLOOR | 3 g |soncok R DRAWING NO: 10 OF 43
EL. +20-0" (103.32) | N o } < EL. +20'-0" (103.32) | N X ’
i M i T = 7-001.00
2ND FLOOR D ! (@) 2ND FLOOR IND FOTR (@) -
-$_EL. +10-0" (93.32) | | T -$-EL. +10-0" (93.32) | T ¢
N I /v/w// } : i /y//w// A
1ST FLOOR 1 15TF | L 1ST FLOOR | {srReo
| | @ snse pLANE L sast rANe ATLANTIC AVENUE
H 3 FEMA FLOOD MAP (3604970212F) 100" (55 ! 4 DIAGRAMMATIC ZONING SECTION oo (ea 5 DIAGRAMMATIC ZONING SECTION
il | SCALE: NTS | SCALE: 1/16"= 10" | SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"
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49'-8" BUILDING
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63'-5" BUILDING

CORRIDOR GROSS F.A. :

198 SF
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3RD FLOOR DEDUCTION SUMMARY
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198 SF
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<
4' SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

4TH FLOOR DEDUCTION SUMMARY
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>

4TH FLOOR PLAN
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53'-5" BUILDING

CORRIDOR GROSS F.A. 1 190 SF

< ATLANTIC AVENUE

>

6TH FLOOR PLAN

6

6TH FLOOR DEDUCTION SUMMARY

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

49'-8" BUILDING

36' BULDING————+

/|

CORRIDOR GROSS F.A. 1 198 SF

ATLANTIC AVENUE

>

/TH FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

/TH FLOOR DEDUCTION SUMMARY

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF) ITEM DESCRIPTION AREA (SF)
@ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF
@ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 3 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF
@ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF @ MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF
Pl PLUMBING CHASE 26 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF P1 PLUMBING CHASE 21 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF
P2 PLUMBING CHASE 26 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF MECHANICAL VENT 4 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 9 SF P1 PLUMBING CHASE 21 SF
QH. RE;;()RI;?T\IA%I;I('SPACE 569 SF P] PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P] PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P] PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P] PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P3 PLUMBING CHASE 1 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 11SF
Q.H. CORRIDOR Q.H. CORRIDOR
DENSITY (50% OF 196 SF) 98 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P2 PLUMBING CHASE 13 SF P4 PLUMBING CHASE 20 SF DENSITY (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF
PER ZR 28-41 PER ZR 28-41
r~ " Q.H. CORRIDOR Q.H. CORRIDOR r- " Q.H. CORRIDOR
, , LIGHT (50%) 98 SF P3 PLUMBING CHASE 14 SF P3 PLUMBING CHASE 14 SF P3 PLUMBING CHASE 14 SF P3 PLUMBING CHASE 14 SF DENSITY (50% OF 190 SF) 95 SF , , LIGHT (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF
L —d PER ZR 28-25 PER ZR 28-41 L —dJ PER ZR 28-25
- Q.H. CORRIDOR
Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF P4 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P4 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P4 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P4 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF . . LIGHT (50%) O SF Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF
e -d PER ZR 28-25
EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
7 (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 81.12SF P5 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P5 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P5 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF P5 PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF 7 (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 70.43 SF
SUPPORTING DIAGRAM) SUPPORTING DIAGRAM)
EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
TOTAL DEDUCT'ONS 92" ‘| 2 SF Pé PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF Pé PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF Pé PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF Pé PLUMBING CHASE 2 SF w22 (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 85.91 SF TOTAL DEDUCT'ONS 32843 SF
SUPPORTING DIAGRAM)
Q.H. CORRIDOR Q.H. CORRIDOR Q.H. CORRIDOR Q.H. CORRIDOR
DENSITY (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF DENSITY (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF DENSITY (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF DENSITY (50% OF 198 SF) 99 SF TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 254.91 SF
PER ZR 28-41 PER ZR 28-41 PER ZR 28-41 PER ZR 28-41
[ Q.H. CORRIDOR — Q.H. CORRIDOR p— Q.H. CORRIDOR i Q.H. CORRIDOR
' ' LIGHT (50%) OSF ' ' LIGHT (50%) OSF ' ' LIGHT (50%) OSF ' ' LIGHT (50%) OSF
L -dJ PER ZR 28-25 L -dJ PER ZR 28-25 [ I PER ZR 28-25 L -dJ PER ZR 28-25
Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF Q.H. REFUSE ROOM 12.0 SF
EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
) (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 97.48 SF ) (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 97.48 SF ) (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 97.48 SF ) (SEE PG Z-003 FOR 97.48 SF
SUPPORTING DIAGRAM) SUPPORTING DIAGRAM) SUPPORTING DIAGRAM) SUPPORTING DIAGRAM)
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 272.33 SF TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 272.33 SF TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 272.33 SF TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 272.33 SF
: 0 PROPERTY FLOOR DEDUCTIONS AND AREAS UNIT DISTRIBUTION CHART
1 - - - - - -
% iy r
: PART A = 63-5" X 49'-8" = 3150 SF
PART B = 10-0" X 5'-0" = 50 SF
| PART C =10'-0" X 5'-0" = 50 SF
d \\ LOT COVERAGE = 3,250 SF
:CI) - =
P _I 3250 / 5000 = .65 = 65% COMPLIES
49'-8" :
J 12k 0 s 10120 L ZONING DEDUCTIONS
B / f/-j, Q.H. DEDUCTIONS
— 7 % > : FLOORS | GROSS FLOOR AREA BUILDING
VL siarrs | CORRIDOR | CORRIDOR | CORRIDOR | WALLS- | RECREATON |  REFUSE | ZONINGFLOOR | FioF |°' o UNITDISRIBUTION
) VS | GROSSF.A. |  DENSITY LIGHT ENERGY SPACE COLLECTION AREA (in 1) infl 1BR __|2BR __|I3BR _ [TOTAL
% | 7/ / / 7/ / / 7/ / / 7/ |
5 // g // o // S // gt CEL 389200 1 0 2 0 2
& \ S S . 1 282000 63.00 196.00 98.00 98.00 81.12 524.00 12.00 1,943.88 0 0 ‘ 4 0 0 4
s/ s/, Yy /
e | / / / 1
8 VS A AP AIAI S 2 3,150.00| 64.00 198.00 99.00 - 97.48 12.00 2,877.52 10 10 3 4 0 0 4
[ 0 | 3 315000 | 64.00 198.00 99.00 - 97.48 12.00 2,877.52 10 20 4 4 0 0 4
K | 4 315000 64.00 198.00 99.00 - 97.48 12.00 2,877.52 10 30 5 4 0 0 4
/ / /
o Y | 5 3,150.00 | 64.00 198.00 99.00 - 97.48 12.00 2,877.52 10 40 6 ] 0 ] 2
SV // 0 // S // S | 6 2,531.00]  62.00 190.00 95.00 - 85.91 12.00 2,276.09 10 50 / 0 0 1 1
EXISTING o e /// e e /// e e /// e e FUTURE 8-STORY BUILDING 7 1,788.00 48.00 198.00 100.00 100.00 70.43 12.00 1,457.57 10.67 60.67
1 STORY - / / / 929 ATLANTIC AVE ! TOTAL 17 2 2 21
BUILDING | s 0 s 0 s o DOB APPLICATION # ! ROOF 485.00 10.67 71.34
g / S o o g 320913339 TOTAL 23,916.00 | 429.00 689.00 198.00 627.38 524.00 84.00 17,187.62
| /// // //// // // // // //// :
/ // Yy // s // s, //
s/ S S S S S S
v S S S S S g I
/ / // // // 7/ // // // // // |
//// A ARSI IR N
LOT COVERAGE DIAGRAM
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SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1"-0" SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"
@ NEW MET. STUD WALL TYPE A @ NEW CMU WALL TYPE C @ NEW CONCRETE WALL TYPE D
U FACTOR 0.026 U FACTOR 0.043 U FACTOR 0.068
ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 11.875" ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 13.875" ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 17.125"
ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 3.875" ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 5.875" ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 9.125"
@ NEW CONCRETE WALL TYPE E @ NEW MET. STUD WALL TYPE F @ NEW MET. STUD WALL TYPE K
U FACTOR 0.068 U FACTOR 0.066 U FACTOR 045
ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 16.50" ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 10.750" ACTUAL WALL THICKNESS 12.375"
ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 8.50" ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 2.750" ZR 12-10 | ALLOWABLE DEDUCTION 4.375"

NOTE: SEE SHEET EN-100 FOR ADDITIONAL WALL

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION.

8 WALL TYPE DIAGRAM
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COMcheck Software Version 4.0.0
E\/] Envelope Compliance Certificate

Project Information

Energy Code:

Project Title:

Location: Kings County, New York
Climate Zone: 4a

Project Type: New Construction
Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 20%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent:

925 Atlantic Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11238

718.544.3784

Building Area

Elevation Holdings
308 Malcom X Boulevard
Brooklyn, NY 11233

2014 New York Energy Conservation Construction Code

Designer/Contractor:
Feingold & Gregory Architects
118 West 83rd Street
New York, NY 10024

Floor Area

1-Multifamily : Residential

17250

Additional Efficiency Package

Reduced interior lighting power. Requirements are implicitly enforced within interior lighting allowance calculations.

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factor(
Perimeter

Roof Type 'A": Insulation Entirely Above Deck, [Bldg. Use 1 - 1798 - 30.0 0.032 0.048

Multifamily]

Ext. Front Wall 1 - Type 'K": Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 215 - - 0.043 0.064

Multifamily] (b)

Egress Door - Type 'M": Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - 44 - - 0.370 0.700

Multifamily]

Entrance Door - Type 'J": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Entrance 61 - - 0.800 0.850

Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with Low-E, Clear ,

SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily]

Ext. Front Wall 2 - Type 'A": Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 2020 - - 0.026 0.064

Multifamily] (b)

Window 1 - Front Wall 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 693 == - 0.490 0.550

Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1

- Multifamily] (c)

Window 2 - Front Wall 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 424 - - 0.490 0.550

Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1

- Multifamily] (c)

Ext. Front Wall 3 - Type 'A'": Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 530 - - 0.026 0.064

Multifamily] (b)

Window 1 - Front Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 71 -—- - 0.490 0.550

Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1

- Multifamily] (c)

Window 3 - Front Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 45 - - 0.490 0.550

Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1

- Multifamily] (c)

Window 4 - Front Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 88 - - 0.490 0.550

Project Title:

Data filename: C:\Dropbox\1501 BK_925-927 Atlantic Ave\03 Construction Documents\ComCheck\925

Atlantic_ComCheck.cck

Report date: 07/27/15

Page

1of 10

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U- Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factorq) or R-Value R-Value U-Factor Factorqa)
Perimeter Perimeter
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Window 7 - Rear Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 51 - - 0.049 0.550
- Multifamily] (c) Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 '
Terrace Door - Type 'D2": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Non- 60 _— — 0.800 0.850 - Multifamily] (c)
Entrance Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with Terrace Door - Type 'D2": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Non- 52 s - 0.800 0.850
Low-E, Clear , SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] Entrance Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with '
Ext. Front Wall 4 - Type 'A": Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 471 0.026 0.064 Low-E, Clear , SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily]
Multitamily] (b) Ext. Side Wall 1 - Type 'C": Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. 2771 - - 0.043 0.064
Window 5 - Front Wall 4: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 175 == - 0.490 0.550 Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) '
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Ext. Side Wall 1 - Type 'D': Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. 1332 - S 0.068 0.064
- Multifamily] (c) Use 1 - Multifamily] (b)
Terrace Door - Type 'D2": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Non- 60 — - 0.800 0.850 Ext. Side Wall 1 - Below Grade - Type 'G": Other Mass Wall, Heat 398 - — 0.048 0.064
Entrance Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b)
Low-E, Clear , SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] Ext. Side Wall 1 - Below Grade - Type 'H": Other Mass Wall, Heat 222 — — 0.034 0.064
Ext. Front Wall 5 - Type 'E": Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. 378 -— -—- 0.068 0.064 capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) ’
Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) Ext. Side Wall 2 - Type 'C": Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. 2771 -— - 0.043 0.064
Basement Wall - Front: Solid Concrete: 12" Thickness, Normal Density, 506 --- 19.0 0.048 0.090 Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) '
Furring: None, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] Ext. Side Wall 2 - Type 'D": Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. 1332 - - 0.068 0.064
Ext. Rear Wall 1 - Type 'F': Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 3393 - -—- 0.026 0.064 Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) i
Multifamily] (b) Ext. Side Wall 2 - Below Grade - Type 'G": Other Mass Wall, Heat 398 - - 0.048 0.064
Window 6 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 108 --- --- 0.499 0.550 capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) '
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Ext. Side Wall 2 - Below Grade - Type 'H": Other Mass Wall, Heat 222 " - 0.034 0.064
- Multifamily] (c) capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) . '
Window 7 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 184 - - 0.490 0.550 Ext. Front Wall - Gym: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 1 249 = = 0.490 0.064
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] (b) ' i
- Muttifamily] (c) Ext. Side Wall 1 - Gym: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 68 = = 0.490 0.064
Window 8 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 540 — — 0.490 0.550 1 - Multifamily] (b) ) '
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Ext. Side Wall 2 - Gym: Other Mass Wall, Heat capacity 1.0, [Bldg. Use 76 = = 0.490 0.064
- Multifamily] (c) Ooerat 1 - Multifamily] (b) ' '
Window 9 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 198 - - 0.490 0.550 . i
Perf. Spegs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 sS;:::)(,j [FBIIC(;c; il:: 1 Ifl:dzrlt'il;zzqe“y?. Concrete Floor (over unconditioned 411 -— 18.5 0.046 0.074
- Multifamily] (c)
Window 10 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 198 . . 0.490 0.550 (a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 (b) ‘Other' components require supporting documentation for proposed U-factors.
- Multifamily] (c) (c) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
Window 12 - Rear Wall 1: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 50 - - 0.490 0.550
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Envelope PASSES: Design 3% better than code
- Multifamily] (c) .
Door - Type 'D": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Non-Entrance 286 -—- - 0.800 0.850 Envelope Compliance Statement
Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with Low-E, Clear , Compliance Statement: The proposed envelope design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily] speglflcatlons, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
Ext. Rear Wall 2 - Type 'F": Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 145 . . 0,026 0.064 designed to meet the 2014 New York Energy Conservation Constructj Code requirements in COMcheck Version 4.0.0 and to
Rear comply with the mandatory requirements listed in t list.

Multifamily] (b) P
Window 8 - Rear Wall 2: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 47 --- --- 0.490 0.550 &_@““eq j,s , -I 5
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1 Name* Title Date
- Multifamily] (c)
Door - Type 'D'": Glass (> 50% glazing):Metal Frame, Non-Entrance 30 -—- -—- 0.800 0.850
Door, Perf. Type: Energy code default, Double Pane with Low-E, Clear ,
SHGC 0.70, [Bldg. Use 1 - Multifamily]
Ext. Rear Wall 3 - Type 'F': Other Steel Framed Wall, [Bldg. Use 1 - 739 - -—- 0.026 0.064
Multifamily] (b)
Window 8 - Rear Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 49 - - 0.490 0.550
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1
- Multifamily] (c)
Window 11 - Rear Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 30 - - 0.490 0.550
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1
- Multifamily] (c)
Window 12 - Rear Wall 3: Metal Frame with Thermal Break:Operable, 56 == - 0.490 0.550
Perf. Specs.: Product ID NCTL-110-10282-2, SHGC 0.33, [Bldg. Use 1
- Multifamily] (c)
Project Title: Report date: 07/27/15 Project Title: Report date: 07/27/15
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TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH 2014 NYCECC
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ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS - TR8

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

2014 CODE PROGRESS INSPECTION

FREQUENCY (MINIMUM)

REFERENCE STANDARD (SEE ECC
CHAPTER 6) OR OTHER CRITERIA

TABLE
REFERENCE

2014 CODE SECTION

PROTECTION OF EXPOSED FOUNDATION INSULATION
INSULATION SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY
PROPER PROTECTION WHERE APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF BASEMENT OR CELLAR WALLS, CRAWL-SPACE WALLS
AND/OR THE PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS.

AS REQUIRED DURING
FOUNDATION WORK AND
PRIOR TO BACKFILL

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

A1

C303.2.1; ASHRAE
90.1-5.8.1.7

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R-VALUES

INSTALLED INSULATION FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE
CONDITIONED SPACE ENVELOPE AND AT JUNCTIONS
BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO
ENSURE THAT THE R-VALUES ARE MARKED, THAT SUCH
R-VALUES CONFORM TO THE R-VALUES IDENTIFIED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE INSULATION IS
PROPERLY INSTALLED. CERTIFICATIONS FOR UNMARKED
INSULATION SHALL BE SIMILARLY VISUALLY INSPECTED.

AS REQUIRED TO VERIFY
CONTINUOUS ENCLOSURE
WHILE WALLS, CEILINGS
AND FLOORS ARE OPEN

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

A2

C303.1, C303.1.1, C303.1.2,
C402.1, C402.2; ASHRAE
90.1-5.5, 5.6 OR 11; 5.8.1

FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND PRODUCT RATINGS
U-FACTORS, SHGC AND VT VALUES OF INSTALLED
FENESTRATION SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR
CONFORMANCE WITH THE U-FACTORS, SHGC AND VT VALUES
IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS BY VERIFYING

THE MANUFACTURER'S NFRC LABELS OR, WHERE NOT LABELED,

USING THE RATINGS IN ECC TABLES C303.1.3(1), (2) AND (3).

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; NFRC 100,
NFRC 200

IIA3

C303.1, C303.1.3, C402.3;
ASHRAE 90.1-5.5; 5.6 OR 11;
5.8.2

FENESTRATION AND DOOR ASSEMBLY PRODUCT RATINGS
FOR AIR LEAKAGE

WINDOWS AND SLIDING OR SWINGING DOOR ASSEMBLIES,
EXCEPT SITE-BUILT WINDOWS AND/OR DOORS, SHALL BE
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT INSTALLED ASSEMBLIES
ARE LISTED AND LABELED BY THE MANUFACTURER TO THE
REFERENCED STANDARD.

FOR CURTAIN WALL, STOREFRONT GLAZING, COMMERCIAL
ENTRANCE DOORS AND REVOLVING DOORS, THE TESTING
REPORTS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO VERIFY THAT THE INSTALLED
ASSEMBLY COMPLIES WITH THE STANDARD CITED IN THE
APPROVED PLANS.

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION; PRIOR TO
FINAL CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

NFRC 400,
AAMA/WDMA/CSA
101/1.5.2/A440 ASTM E283;
ANSI/DASMA 105

[1A4

C402.4.3; ASHRAE 90.1 -
5.4.3.2

FENESTRATION AREAS
DIMENSIONS OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

IIAS

C402.3; ASHRAE 90.1 -
554.2,5.60r11

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL INSPECTION
OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE,
INCLUDING SITE-BUILT FENESTRATION AND DOORS, SHALL BE
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT A CONTINUOUS AIR
BARRIER AROUND THE ENVELOPE FORMS AN AIR-TIGHT
ENCLOSURE.

THE PROGRESS INSPECTOR SHALL VISUALLY INSPECT TO VERIFY
THAT MATERIALS AND/OR ASSEMBLIES HAVE BEEN TESTED AND
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE RESPECTIVE STANDARDS, OR
THAT THE BUILDING IS TESTED AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE STANDARD, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD(S)
CITED IN THE APPROVED PLANS.

AS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; ASTM E2178,
ASTM E2357, ASTM E1677,
ASTM E779, ASTM E283.

A6

C402.4; ASHRAE 90.1 -
5.4.3.1

HVAC, SYSTEM CONTROLS AND ECONOMIZERS AND
SERVICE HOT WATER SYSTEM CONTROLS

NO LESS THAN 20% OF EACH TYPE OF REQUIRED CONTROLS
AND ECONOMIZERS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL NSPECTION
AND TESTED FOR FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION.
SUCH CONTROLS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO:
e  THERMOSTATIC

SET POINT OVERLAP RESTRICTION

OFF-HOUR

SHUTOFF DAMPER

SNOW-MELT SYSTEM

DEMAND CONTROL SYSTEMS

OUTDOOR HEATING SYSTEMS

ZONES

ECONOMIZERS

AIR SYSTEMS

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME FAN

SINGLE ZONE COOLING SYSTEMS

HYDRONIC SYSTEMS

HEAT REJECTION EQUIPMENT FAN SPEED

COMPLEX MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SERVING MULTIPLE
ZONES

VENTILATION

ENERGY RECOVERY SYSTEMS

HOT GAS BYPASS LIMITATION

TEMPERATURE

SERVICE WATER HEATING

HOT WATER SYSTEM

POOL HEATER AND TIME

SWITCHES

EXHAUST HOODS

RADIANT HEATING SYSTEMS

HVAC CONTROL IN GROUP R-1 SLEEPING ROOMS

CONTROLS WITH SEASONALLY DEPENDENT FUNCTIONALITY:
CONTROLS WHOSE COMPLETE OPERATION CANNOT BE
DEMONSTRATED DUE TO PREVAILING WEATHER CONDITIONS
TYPICAL OF THE SEASON DURING WHICH PROGRESS
INSPECTIONS WILL BE PERFORMED SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE SIGNED OFF FOR THE PURPOSE OF A TEMPORARY
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WITH ONLY A VISUAL
INSPECTION, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THE PROGRESS
INSPECTOR SHALL PERFORM A SUPPLEMENTAL

INSPECTION WHERE THE CONTROLS ARE VISUALLY INSPECTED
AND TESTED FOR FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION
DURING THE NEXT IMMEDIATE SEASON THEREAFTER.

THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FULL ACCESS TO THE PROGRESS
INSPECTOR WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF THE PROGRESS
INSPECTOR'S REQUEST FOR SUCH ACCESS TO PERFORM THE
PROGRESS INSPECTION. FOR SUCH SUPPLEMENTAL
INSPECTIONS, THE DEPARTMENT SHALL BE NOTIFIED BY THE
APPROVED PROGRESS INSPECTION AGENCY OF ANY
UNRESOLVED DEFICIENCIES IN THE INSTALLED WORK WITHIN
180 DAYS OF SUCH SUPPLEMENTAL INSPECTION.

AFTER INSTALLATION AND
PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION, EXCEPT THAT
FOR CONTROLS WITH
SEASONALLY DEPENDENT
FUNCTIONALITY, SUCH
TESTING SHALL BE
PERFORMED BEFORE
SIGNOFF FOR ISSUANCE OF
A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING
CONTROL SYSTEM NARRATIVES;
ASHRAE GUIDELINE 1: THE
HVAC COMMISSIONING
PROCESS WHERE APPLICABLE

[1B4

C403.2.4, C403.2.5.1,
C403.2.11, C403.3, C403.4,
C404.3, C404.6, C404.7;
ASHRAE 90.1 - 6.3, 6.4, 6.5,
7.4.4,7.4.5

PROJECTION FACTORS

WHERE THE ENERGY ANALYSIS UTILIZED A PROJECTION
FACTOR > 0, THE PROJECTION DIMENSIONS OF OVERHANGS,
EAVES OR PERMANENTLY ATTACHED SHADING DEVICES
SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED
PLANS BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING
ENERGY ANALYSIS

A7

C402.4.6; ASHRAE 90.1 -
5.5.4,5.6 OR 11

DUCT, PLENUM AND PIPING INSULATION AND SEALING
INSTALLED DUCT AND PIPING INSULATION SHALL BE VISUALLY
INSPECTED TO VERIFY PROPER INSULATION PLACEMENT

AND VALUES. JOINTS, LONGITUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE
SEAMS AND CONNECTIONS IN DUCTWORK SHALL BE
VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER SEALING.

AFTER INSTALLATION AND
PRIOR TO CLOSING SHAFTS,
CEILINGS AND WALLS

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; SMACNA
DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS, METAL AND
FLEXIBLE

IIBS

C403.2.7, C403.2.8, C404.5;
ASHRAE 90.1 - 6.3, 6.4.4,
6.8.2, 6.8.3, 7.4.3; MC 603.9

LOADING DOCK WEATHERSEALS
WEATHERSEALS AT LOADING DOCKS SHALL BE VISUALLY
VERIFIED.

PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

IIA8

502.4.5; ASHRAE 90.1 -
5.4.3.3

BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULES
REQUIRED ENTRANCE VESTIBULES SHALL BE VISUALLY
INSPECTED FOR PROPER OPERATION.

PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

A9

C402.4.7; ASHRAE 90.1 -
5.4.3.4

AIR LEAKAGE TESTING FOR HIGH-PRESSURE DUCT
SYSTEMS

FOR DUCT SYSTEMS DESIGNED TO OPERATE AT STATIC
PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF 3 INCHES W.G. (746 PA),
REPRESENTATIVE SECTIONS, AS DETERMINED BY THE
PROGRESS INSPECTOR, TOTALING AT LEAST 25% OF THE
DUCT AREA, PER ECC C403.2.7.1.3, SHALL BE TESTED TO
VERIFY THAT ACTUAL AIR LEAKAGE IS BELOW
ALLOWABLE AMOUNTS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; SMACNA
DUCT CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS, METAL AND
FLEXIBLE

IIB6

C403.2.7.1.3; ASHRAE 90.1 -
6.4.42.2

FIREPLACES
PROVISION OF COMBUSTION AIR AND TIGHT-FITTING
FIREPLACE DOORS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO FINAL
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS; ANSI 721.60
(see also MC 904), ANSI Z21.50

[1B1

C402.2.9;BC2111; MC 7, 9;
FGC 6

OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUST OPENINGS

DAMPERS FOR STAIR AND ELEVATOR SHAFT VENTS AND OTHER
OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUST OPENINGS INTEGRAL TO
THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO
VERIFY THAT SUCH DAMPERS, EXCEPT WHERE PERMITTED TO BE
GRAVITY DAMPERS, COMPLY WITH APPROVED
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. MANUFACTURER'S LITERATURE
SHALL BE REVIEWED TO VERIFY THAT THE PRODUCT HAS BEEN
TESTED AND FOUND TO MEET THE STANDARD.

AS REQUIRED DURING
INSTALLATION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTSL AMCA 500D

[1B2

C403.2.4.4; ASHRAE 90.1 -
6.4.3.4

ELECTRICAL METERING

THE PRESENCE AND OPERATION OF INDIVIDUAL METERS OR
OTHER MEANS OF MONITORING INDIVIDUAL APARTMENTS
SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION FOR ALL
APARTMENTS AND WHERE REQUIRED IN A COVERED TENANT
SPACE.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

lcC1

C405.7

LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS

LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE
WITH HIGH-EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

c2

C405.1; ASHRAE 90.1 - 9.1.1

HVAC, SERVICE WATER HEATING AND POOL EQUIPMENT
SIZING AND PERFORMANCE

EQUIPMENT SIZING, EFFICIENCIES AND OTHER
PERFORMANCE FACTORS OF ALL MAJOR EQUIPMENT UNITS,
AS DETERMINED BY THE APPLICANT OF RECORD, AND NO
LESS THAN 15% OF MINOR EQUIPMENT UNITS, SHALL BE
VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION AND, WHERE NECESSARY,
REVIEW OF MANUFACTURER'S DATA. POOL HEATERS AND
COVERS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION.

PRIOR TO FINAL PLUMBING
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

IIB3

C403.2, C404.2, C404.7,
C406.2; ASHRAE 90.1 - 6.3,
6.4.1,6.42,68;7.4,7.8

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH THE LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL
INSPECTION OF FIXTURES, LAMPS, BALLASTS AND
TRANSFORMERS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

lIC3

C405.5, C406.3; ASHRAE
90.1-9.1,9.2, 9.5, 9.6; IRCNY
101-07(c)(3)(V)(C)4

EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER

INSTALLED LIGHTING SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE
WITH SOURCE EFFICACY AND/OR THE LIGHTING POWER
ALLOWANCE BY VISUAL INSPECTION OF FIXTURES, LAMPS,
BALLASTS AND RELEVANT TRANSFORMERS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

IC4

C405.6; ASHRAE 90.1-9.4.3;
1RCNY 101-07(c)(3)(V)(C)4

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH 2014 NYCECC

20.

LIGHTING CONTROLS

EACH TYPE OF REQUIRED LIGHTING CONTROLS, INCLUDING:
e OCCUPANT SENSORS

MANUAL INTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS
LIGHT-REDUCTION CONTROLS

AUTOMATIC LIGHTING SHUT-OFF

DAYLIGHT ZONE CONTROLS

SLEEPING UNIT CONTROLS

e  EXTERIOR LIGHTING CONTROLS

SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION AND TESTED FOR
FUNCTIONALITY AND PROPER OPERATION.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING
CONTROL SYSTEM NARRATIVES

IC5

C405.2; ASHRAE 90.1 - 9.4.1
(as modified by section ECC
A102)

21.

EXIT SIGNS

INSTALLED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO
VERIFY THAT THE LABEL INDICATES THAT THEY DO NOT
EXCEED MAXIMUM PERMITTED WATTAGE.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

cCé

C405.4; ASHRAE 90.1 - 92.4.2

22.

M
‘ 

I —

R
PEE—————

23.

ELECTRIC MOTORS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO FAN
MOTORS)

WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE, MOTOR LISTING OR LABELS
SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT THEY COMPLY
WITH THE RESPECTIVE ENERGY REQUIREMENTS IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

PRIOR TO FINAL ELECTRICAL
AND CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

c8

C403.2.10; ASHRAE 90.1 -
10.4

24.

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION

MAINTENANCE MANUALS FOR MECHANICAL, SERVICE HOT
WATER AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS
REQUIRING PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SHALL BE REVIEWED
FOR APPLICABILITY TO INSTALLED EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS
BEFORE SUCH MANUALS ARE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER.
LABELS REQUIRED FOR SUCH EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS SHALL
BE INSPECTED FOR ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS.

PRIOR TO SIGNOFF OR
ISSUANCE OF FINAL
CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY

APPROVED CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS WHERE
APPLICABLE; ASHRAE
GUIDELINE 4: PREPARATION

OF OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE
DOCUMENTATION FOR
BUILDING SYSTEMS

IID1

C303.3, C408.2.5.2; ASHRAE
90.1-4.223,6.7.2.2,8.7.2,
9.7.2.2
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WALL & FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS
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FRONT (SOUTH) WALL DIAGRAM

] I SCALE: 1/16" =1'0"

FRONT WALL & FENESTRATION CALCS.
WALL TAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF)
<\> A 1505SF  (wq)
B 32 SF (Wb)
<§> E 352 SF (We)
<5> G 493 SF (Wg)
<<> K 110 SF (WK)
TOTAL AREA (WA) = 2492 SF
WIN. TAG # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
9 77 693
8 53 424
1 45 45
2 44 88
1 162 162
W15 1 249 220
D] 4 26 104
2 22 44
1 61 61
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) = 1632 SF
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) =209 SF
TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) =1841SF

F
ol w7 D]
WH\
wizl el | P -F >
O} ) w) |
Ol ) w B
- — —— — — F
Olws 7 wo [P
W10 W10
w7 [PV)°] wr
wr [PV 0] wy

/16" =1'0"

2 REAR (NORTH) WALL DIAGRAM
I SCALE:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT THIS BUILDING COMPLIES WITH 2014 NYCECC

3

WEST WALL DIAGRAM

SCALE: 1/16" =1'0"

4

EAST WALL DIAGRAM

SCALE: 1/16" =1'0"

EAST WALL & FENESTRATION CALCS.
WALLTAG |  WALLTYPE AREA (SF)
@ C 82BF e
@ D 13325F v
@ G 98SF (wg)
@ H 225F )
TOTAL AREA (WA = 4775 SF
WIN.TAG | # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
1 76 76
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) =93 SF

REAR WALL & FENESTRATION CALCS. WEST WALL & FENESTRATION CALCS.
WALLTAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF) WALLTAG WALL TYPE AREA (SF)
B 34 SF (Wb) <;> C 2823 SF (W)
<|:> D 89 SF (Wd) @ D 1332 SF (Wd)
<|:> F 2273SF (wi) <|:> F 36 SF (W)
TOTAL AREA (WA = 2396 SF <3> G 398SF (wg)
<H> H 222 SF (Wh)
WIN.TAG | # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (WA _ 4811 SF
4 27 108
5 46 230 WIN.TAG | # OF UNITS AREA (SF) TOTAL AREA (SF)
1 53 583 1 46 46
6 77 462 1 68 68
W10 3 52 156 D] 1 26 26
] 30 30 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) =114 SF
W12 2 56 112 TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) = 26 SF
D] 13 26 338 TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA  (FA) = 140 SF
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE W (Fw) = 1681 SF
TOTAL FENESTRATION TYPE D (Fd) = 338 SF
TOTAL FENESTRATION AREA (FA) = 2019 SF
AREA CALCULATION SUMMARY - OPAQUE WALLS ABOVE GRADE
WALLTYPEA | WALLTYPEB | WALLTYPEC | WALLTYPED | WALLTYPEE | WALLTYPEF | WALLTYPEG | WALLTYPEH | WALLTYPEK
LOCATION (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF) (SF)
OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE OPAQUE
FRONT (NORTH) WALL 1505 SF 32 SF O SF 0 SF 352 SF O SF 493 SF O SF 110 SF
EAST WALL O SF O SF 2823 SF 1332 SF O SF O SF 398 SF 222 SF O SF
REAR (SOUTH) WALL OSF 34 SF OSF 89 SF 0 SF 2273 SF OSF OSF 0 SF
WEST WALL OSF O SF 2823 SF 1332 SF O SF 36 SF 398 SF 222 SF N
TOTAL OPAQUE WALL 1505SF 66 SF 5646 SF 2753 SF 352 SF 2273 SF 1289 SF 444 SF 110 SF
NET AREA (OA)
L?RLAAL(':\";ESTRA"ON 1841 SF OSF 144 SF 0 SF 0 SF 2019 SF 46 SF OSF 105 SF
I;%Z“;S%Péiu(g")\’ﬁ% N 3346 SF 66 SF 5790 SF 2753 SF 352 SF 4328 SF 1289 SF 444 SF 215 SF

AREA CALCULATION SUMMARY -
WALLS BELOW GRADE

WALL TYPE G NOTES
LOCATION

OPAQUE WALL
FRONT WALL 493
EAST WALL 398
WEST WALL 398

WALL TYPE H NOTES
LOCATION

OPAQUE WALL
EAST WALL 398
WEST WALL 398

WALL TYPE F NOTES
LOCATION

OPAQUE WALL
REAR WALL 398
TOTAL BELOW GRADE 2483
WALL GROSS AREA
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WALLTYPE A - 11-7/8"THICK

ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU)
OUTSIDE AR 0.17
PANEL SYSTEM
2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.)
5/8" DENS GLASS SHEATHING 0.67
6" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 222 (3.7/IN)
5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56
INSIDE AR 0.68
TOTAL 37.28
U FACTOR = 0.026
REQUIRED BY CODE = 0.064
= PASSES

N

= 5/8" GYP BOARD TYPE X"
6" METAL STUD

6" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION
5/8" DENS GLASS

AR VAPOR BARRIER

2" RIGID INSULATION

2 1/2" PANEL ASSEMBLY

EXTERNAL ALUMINUM WINDOW FR,
(DEPTH TO VARY)

SECTION DETAIL @WALL ‘A

¥

SCALE: 1"=1'0"

WALLTYPE G - 14-1/8" THICK

ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU)
3" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 19.5 (6.5/IN.)

12" POURED CONCRETE WALL

0.84 (0.07/IN))

INSIDE AIR

0.68

TOTAL 21.02

U FACTOR = 0.048

REQUIRED BY CODE = 0.064
= PASSES

=
Il

[N

[N

:

4

D

4

D

4

&
>N
[T

4
171

>N

C>
11T

3" RIGID INSULATION
12" CONCRETE WALL

SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'G'

/|

SCALE: 1"=1'0"

WALL TYPE B - 10-3/4" THICK

WALLTYPE C - 13-7/8" THICK

WALLTYPED - 17-1/8"THICK

WALLTYPE E - 16-1/2" THICK

WALL TYPE F - 10-3/8" THICK
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2

o]

ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU)
OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 OUTSIDE AR 0.17
1" STUCCO 0.08 1" STUCCO 0.08 1" STUCCO 0.08 PANEL SYSTEM X 1" STUCCO 0.08
2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN] 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN] 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.] 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.] 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.]
8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 111 8 CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 111 12 POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/IN}] 12 POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/IN] 5/8" DENS GLASS SHEATHING 0.67
INSIDE AIR 0.68 2.5" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 7.4 (3.7/IN.) INSIDE AIR 0.68 INSIDE AIR 0.68 6" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 222 (3.7/IN.)
5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56
TOTAL 15.04 28 S 224 TOTAL 14.77 TOTAL 14.69 T 224
U FACTOR =0.066 TOTAL 23.0 U FACTOR =0.068 U FACTOR =0.068 TOTAL 37.36
REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 U EACTOR - 0.043 REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 REQUIRED BY CODE = :f:SES U FACTOR = 0.026
= PASSES = PASSES =
REQUIRED BY CODE = 0.09 REQUIRED BY CODE =0.064
= PASSES = PASSES
N, (\U' /\/ ~ J\ =
. — p B
o E5
K| [~ PROPERTY LINE : - PROPERTY LINE 4 7 - PROPERTY LINE =
“ = N < =
. =2 | + 2" SEISMIC GAP . +—2" SEISMIC GAP N 1" STUCCO E=
% 1" STUCCO : 1" STUCCO . . 2" RIGID INSULATION 4 @ %E 2" RIGID INSULATION 5/8" GYP BOARD TYPE™X"
a a A A 7; "
g5E 2" RIGID INSULATION 2" RIGID INSULATION WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE v ~ WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE ¢" METAL STUD
4 — P 4 == "
AR / VAPOR BARRIER \, AR / VAPOR BARRIER 12" SOLID CONCRETE SHEAR WALL L —E 12" SOLID CONCRETE SHEAR WALL 6" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION
- 8" FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE | = 8" FULLY GROUTED CONCRETE o E 2 1/2" PANEL ASSEMBLY T /8 DENS GLASS
: MASONRY UNIT ¢ B MASONRY UNIT Eg AIR VAPOR BARRIER
: 4 a B ..
: % N 2-1/2" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION | <E5 1" STUCCo
. = : 5/8" GYP BOARD TYPE "X" e é
. E 2 ==
N E _ “ g Ei
s E a o 1 < EE
4 '.' a° (\U Ei;»i 4 J\ E;
103" 1 115 1 133" Ea 14 103" 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SECTION DETAIL @ WALL 'B 3 SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'C 4 SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'D 5 SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'E 6 SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'F
SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0"
WALLTYPE K - 12-3/8" THICK RESIDENTIAL FLOOR OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE ROOF ASSEMBLY
WALL TYPE H - 17-1/4" THICK ELEMENT R-VALUE TYPE: B TYPE: A
ELEMENT R-VALUE (F-ft2-nr/BTU) ELEMENT R-VALUE ELEMENT R-VALUE
(F-ft2-hr/BTU) OUTSIDE AIR 017 (F-ft2-hr/BTU) (F-ft2-hr/BTU)
OUTSIDE AR 0.17 PORCELAIN TILE 0.25 INSIDE AIR 0.68 OUTSIDE AR 0.17
3" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 19.50 3/8" MORTAR 0.1 3/4" HARDWOOD FINISH FLOOR 0.68 6" POLYSTERENE INSULATION 30 (5/IN,)
12" POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.84 (0.07/N}) 3/4” MORTAR BED 0.3 3/4” PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR 1.08 8" POURED CONCRETE SLAB 4.16 (0.52/IN.]
2" OPEN CELL SPRAY INSULATION 7.40_(3.7/IN.) 5/8" DENS GLASS SHEATHING 0.67 8" POURED CONCRETE WALL 0.56 (0.07/IN.] 5/8" SUSPENDED GYP. CEILING 1.08
5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 3"RIGID INSULATION 19.5 (6.5/IN.) 2" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 13.0 (6.5/IN.) INSIDE AR 0.68
INSIDE AR 0.68 6" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 0.96 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 TOTAL 36.09
TOTAL 2115 5/8" GYP BOARD 0.56 OUTSIDE AR 0.17 :
: INSIDE AR 0.68
TOTAL 2319 TOTAL 17.63 U FACTOR =0.027
UFACTOR =0.034 ' i} REQUIRED BY CODE =0.048
REQUIRED BY CODE =0.09 UFACTOR =0.056
' UFACTOR =0.043 REQUIRED BY CODE = 0.74 U FACTOR = PASSES
= PASSES =0. ’
REQUIRED BY CODE = 0.064 _ 3/4 HARDWOOD ROOFING MEMBRANE OVER
= PASSES FINISH FLOOR COVER BD
= PASSES :
N __ 3/4" PLYWOOD
% 1= 16 S SUBFLOOR 6" RIGID INSULATION
7 = | |—|||= PORCELAIN TILE 4 : : : : e - PITCHED TO DRAIN
A 2 ‘ ‘ ‘:\ ‘ y HIGH PERF DRY SET MORTAR > = . 4
4 | ‘7m7 12" CONCRETE WALL | (. WATERPROOF MEMBRANE 4 P . 4 8 CONCRETE SLAB S=: e ——
— = d LATEX MODIFIED MORTAR BED 2 3 /
7 =l METAL LATH S . C = » 4 ===
‘ 4 i i:i i i: 3"RIGID INSULATION CLEAVAGE MEMBRANE e <7 ] = N P .. 8 CONCRETE SLAB
< ‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ B EXT. SHEATHING (DENSGLAS OR EQUAL) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e dA 4o ) . /
4 L " ] 4 ! by 4t ‘4., s
3 T 175/8  METALSTUD 1] - 2" (R:'AGA'L? FOAM INSULATION N 2" RIGID . ) et e o
4 =l " § 70 POLYSTYRENE ——
- T ——r1——5/8"GYP. BD. : g C-CHANNEL INSULATION
= | |—|||= e, % TYPE 'X' GYP BD.
‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ & EXTERIOR LAY IN | —5/8" GYP BOARD
) LT : CEILING PANEL
44 a ‘ ‘:m:
|
<, — 1=
: =
< JE—
), == - )
s o}
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'H 9 SECTION DETAIL @WALL 'K ‘| O SECTION DETAIL @FLOOR TYPE 'B ‘| ‘| SECTION DETAIL @ROOF TYPE 'A
SCALE: 1"=1'0" I SCALE: 1"=1'0" | SCALE: 1"=1'0" | SCALE: 1"=1'0"
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